
1 (Advertising)  Koller, E.L.  ARTISTIC SHOW-CARDS: How to Design & Make Them. Pen Lettering, 
Brush Lettering, Show-Card Designing, Show-Card Color Schemes, Commercial Show-Cards. 
International Library of Technology 344. Scranton: International Textbook Company, 1926. vii,(309) 
pages. Many plates & illustrations, much color, show-cards, billboards, alphabets. 9 x 5.75", cloth. 
Cover soiled, hinge bit loose, few smudges, G. 

$25.00

2 (Advertising)  Koller, E.L.  ARTISTIC SIGNS: How to Design & Make Them. Commercial Signs, 
Sign Designing, Color in Signs, Painting & Gilding, Erection & Sale of Signs. International Library of 
Technology 343. Scranton: International Textbook Company, 1924. viii,(323) pages. Color plates, 
charts & schemes, illustrations of billboards, painted walls, storefronts, swinging & projecting store 
signs, window lettering, electrical signs, installation, banners. 9 x 5.75", cloth. Cover  bit rubbed, 
soiled, few smudges, VG. 

$35.00

3 (Advertising)  Koller, E.L.  ARTISTIC ALPHABETS: For Show-Cards & Signs, Brush Practice, 
Gothic & Roman Styles, Italic & Text Styles, Modern Styles & Spacing, Decorative Ornament. 
International Library of Technology 342. Scranton: International Textbook Company, 1926. vii,(338) 
pages. 4 color plates, signs, shading, illustrations, alphabets, decorations, few show-cards. 9 x 
5.75", cloth. 2 folding color plates split, cover bit rubbed, soiled, hinge bit loose, G. 

$25.00

4 (Advertising)  Newton Manufacturing Company, Newton, Iowa.  GIFT ADVERTISING for 1923. 
(Circular catalog). (4) pages. Halftones of advertising match holders, calendars, sewing rack, 
cutting board, grocery list, yard sticks, ice pick, flour sifter, pencils, whistle, thermometers, bread 
knife, rulers, fly swatters, sharpener, scoop, fans, balloons, gas gauges, brushes. Folded sheet, 14 
x 9". Creased, VG. 

$15.00

5 (Advertising)  Newton Manufacturing Company, Newton, Iowa.  ADVERTISING SPECIALTIES. (16 
handbills & printed envelope). 1923 - postmark. 16 printed slips, 9 x 4". Commission terms, 
halftones of advertising salt & pepper, sewing rack, scoop, match box, cutting board, calendar, 
grocery list, knife sharpener, brushes, fly swatters, matchbox, whistles, balloon, thermometers, fan, 
bread knife. Printed envelope with typed address, stamp, postmark. Envelope rubbed, slips VG. 

$15.00

6 (Advertising)  The Art Directors Club of New York.  26 ANNUAL of ADVERTISING ART. 
Reproductions from the national exhibition of advertising & editorial art shown in the galleries of The 
Metropolitan Museum Of Art in the spring nineteen hundred forty seven. NY: Watson-Guptill, 1947. 
x,316 pages. Illustrations of billboards, window, floor & counter displays, magazine, newspaper, 
trade & direct mail advertisements, cover designs, house organs, magazines, record covers, 
commercial art. 11.5 x 8", cloth, no dj. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, shaken, text VG/none. Bemelmans, 
Benton, Riggs, Dali, Steinberg, Horst, Dehn, Ward, Lee, Leyendecker.

$15.00

7 (African-American)  Braden, Anne.  The WALL BETWEEN. NY: Monthly Review Press, 1958. 
Copyright 1958. 306 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth spine, paper boards, dj. Dj edge chips, VG/VG. 
'August Meier 10/63' on pastedown, African-American history scholar. Braden born Louisville, 
raised Alabama, Randolph-Macon Woman's College, newspaper reporter, field secretary for 
Southern Conference Educational Fund.

$10.00

8 (African-American)  Ehle, John.  The FREE MEN. First edition. NY: Harper & Row, copyright 1965. 
xi,340 pages. Halftone plates, map endsheets. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth, dj. Dj edge wear, ink underlining & 
marginal marks, G/G. 'August Meier' & 'Social Ed 8/25' on preliminary leaves, African-American 
history scholar, author of many book reviews. Account of 1964 efforts to integrate businesses in 
Chapel Hill, North Carolina.

$10.00



9 (African-American)  Ellis, William W.  WHITE ETHICS and BLACK POWER: The Emergence of the 
West Side Organization. Chicago: Aldine Publishing Company, first publihed 1969. xv,190 pages. 
8.5 x 5.5", cloth, dj. VG/VG. 'August Meier' on blank, African-American history scholar.

$10.00

10 (African-American)  Fish, John Hall.  BLACK POWER/WHITE CONTROL: The Struggle of The 
Woodlawn Organization in Chicago. Studies in Religion & Society. Princeton: Princeton University 
Press, copyright 1973. xii,356 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth, dj. Few dj edge nicks, owner name, else 
VG/VG. ISBN 069109358X. 'August Meier' on blank, African-American history scholar. The 
Woodlawn Organization, Chicago, 1961, fought poverty & exploitation, Youth Project - Black 
Rangers, Woodlawn Experimental Schools, Model Cities program.

$10.00

11 (African-American)  Holt, Len.  The SUMMER that DIDN'T END. NY: William Morrow & Co, 1965. 
Copyright 1965. 351 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth spine paper boards, dj. Dj edge tear, rubbed, soiled, 
ink underlining & marks, G/G. Mississippi Civil Rights Project of 1964 & murderous aftermath.

$10.00

12 (African-American)  Isaacs, Harold R.  The NEW WORLD of NEGRO AMERICANS: A Study from 
the Center for International Studies, Massachusetts Institute of Technology. NY: John Day, 
copyright 1963. xviii,366 pages. 8.5 x 6", cloth, dj. Dj chipped, worn, edge tears, ink underlining & 
marginal marks, G/fair. 'August Meier 10/63' on pastedown, African-American history scholar, 
carbon copy 4pp book review, 1p letter to James Ivy, Editor, The Crisis, with his notes throughout.

$15.00

13 (African-American)  Meier, August & Elliott Rudwick.  CORE: A Study in the Civil Rights Movement, 
1942-1968. NY: Oxford University Press, 1973. Copyright 1973. xii,563 pages. 9 x 6", cloth, dj. Few 
dj edge nicks, VG/VG. Congress of Racial Equality, bi-racial civil rights group, Chicago, 1942.

$10.00

14 (African-American)  Rainwater, Lee.  BEHIND GHETTO WALLS: Black Families in a Federal Slum. 
Chicago: Aldine Publishing Company, first published 1970. 9.5 x 6.25", cloth, dj. Dj edge tears, 
owner name, few light marginal marks, G/G. 'August Meier' on pastedown, African-American history 
scholar. Study conducted at Pruitt-Igoe project, St. Louis, Missouri.

$10.00

15 (African-American)  Rudwick, Elliott M.; Oscar Handlin, foreword.  RACE RIOT at EAST ST. 
LOUIS, July 2, 1917. Carbondale: Southern Illinois University Press, copyright 1964. xvii,300 
pages. Maps, cartoons, chart, tables. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth, dj. Dj edge wear, corner clipped, VG/G. 

$10.00

16 (Agriculture)    BUILT and USED by POULTRYMEN: A Book Describing & Illustrating Practical 
Houses & Appliances Built & Tested by Experienced Poultrymen. Sixth edition. Mount Morris, IL: 
Poultry Tribune, copyright, 1917. 127 pages, 1p publisher advertisement. Many illustrations of 
breeding, colony, brooder, male houses, nests, traps, coops, runs, pens, brooders, shipping crates, 
hoppers & fountains. 7.5 x 5.25", printed wrapper. VG. 

$20.00

17 (Agriculture)  Bowker Fertilizer Company, Boston, New York, Rochester, New York.  BOWKER'S 
LAWN DRESSING. BOWKER'S KITCHEN-GARDEN FERTILIZER. (Broadsheet). No date. 10.5 x 
7.75". Descriptive, prices, 1879 testimonials. Slightly creased, soiled, VG. 

$10.00

18 (Agriculture)  Bowker Insecticide Company, New York, Boston, Baltimore, Chicago.  The PYROX 
SPRAY GUIDE. 32 pages, order form dated 192(0). Illustrations of new factory, containers of 
Pyrox, sprayed & unsprayed crops, orchard, spraying equipment, application, insects, fungus 
damage. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Bit rubbed, soiled, VG. 

$10.00



19 (Agriculture)  Brizi, Alessandro.  OLIVICOLTURA. Biblioteca Agraria Ottavi Vol. XL. Casale: Carlo 
Cassone, 1903. 186 pages. 58 small illustrations, trees, plans, plows, pruners, sprayer, insects. 7.5 
x 5", black stamped tan cloth. Cover trifle rubbed, soiled, text toned, G. 

$35.00

20 (Agriculture)  Isaac Newton, United States Commissioner of Agriculture.  REPORT of the 
COMMISSIONER of AGRICULTURE for the Year 1865. Washington: GPO, 1866. 608 pages. 32 
plates: State Agricultural College, Story County, Iowa, varieties of fruit, livestock, few illustrations in 
text. 9 x 6'', black cloth. LACKING 2 LEAVES (4 plates of piggery), tips worn, corner stain, 
scattered stains, else G. Glover, Entomological Exhibition in Paris; Goodloe, Resources & Industrial 
Conditions of South; French, Agricultural Colleges; Elliott, Hardy Fruits; Parker, New Varieties of 
Grapes; Thompson, Native Fruits of Far West; Starr, American Forests, Destruction & 
Preservation; Slade, Onion; Henderson, Market Gardening in NY; Lippincott, Market Products of 
NJ; Abbott, Potato in Lake County, OH; Willard, American Dairying; Ellen S. Tupper, Bee-keeping; 
American Merinoes of Vermont; &c.

$25.00

21 (Agriculture)  John Deere, Moline, Illinois.  The HANDY FARM ACCOUNT BOOK - A Help in 
Keeping Accurate Farming Records - an Aid in Filing Tax Returns. 1942 - printer code. 40 pages. 
Ruled blanks, headings for inventory of real estate, stock, tools, crops, expenses, farm plan, crop, 
orchard, vineyard, berry, vegetable, egg, poultry, milk records, home use, finances. 10 x 7.5", cloth 
reinforced printed stiff paper, list of John Deere equipment, 1943-4 calendar. Fine. 

$15.00

22 (Agriculture)  L'Assemblée permanente des présidents de chambres d'agriculture.  L'EXPOSITION 
200 ANS de REVOLUTION AGRICOLE. (9 supplements covering history of agriculture exposition). 
Paris: August, 1956 - June, 1957. Printed wrapper/poster, 4pp 'Guide du Visiteur' with floorplan, 9 
supplements, (188) pages. Illustrated essays on history of agricultural societies, agricultural 
machinery, insecticides, fertilizers, genetics, crops, cultivation, sheep, horses, cows, pigs. 11 x 
8.5", cloth. Toned, G. 

$50.00

23 (Agriculture)  Leach, Corl.  AIDS to GOATKEEPING. Fifth edition. Columbia, Missouri: Dairy Goat 
Journal, copyright 1946. 143 pages. Illustrated. 8 x 5", cloth, no dj. Spine tip chipped, cloth bit 
soiled, text toned, G. 

$10.00

24 (Agriculture)  Meehan, Thomas, editor.  The GARDENER'S MONTHLY And Horticultural Advertiser. 
Vols. II-III. - 1860-1. Published at 23 North Sixth St, Philadelphia. 390 + 378 pages, 36pp 'Extra'. 
Engraved titlepages, 24 plates, 5 color, many engravings, cottage, greenhouses, rustic 
architecture, houseplants, trees, floral arrangements, fruit varieties, insects. 10 x 7", half leather, 
cloth boards. Boards & few leaves detached, spine piece gone, boards rubbed, text G. 

$50.00

25 (Agriculture)  Miller, Amy Bess, introduction.  The GARDENER'S MANUAL; containing Plain 
Instructions for the Selection, Preparation, & Management of a Kitchen Garden; with Practical 
Directions for the Cultivation & Management of Some of the Most Useful Culinary Vegetables. 
Facsimile edition. Published by the United Society, New Lebanon, Columbia Co., NY, 1843. 
Hastings-on-Hudson: Morgan & Morgan, copyright 1972. 24 pages. 7 x 5", printed wrapper. VG. 

$8.00

26 (Agriculture)  Pratt Food Company, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  The POULTRYMAN'S COMPLETE 
HANDBOOK: What to Do & How to Do It. 1913. 160 pages. Illustrations of poultry farms, houses, 
equipment, appliances, breeds, turkeys, ducks, geese, squabs. 8.5 x 6", embossed wrapper. Wrap 
rubbed, G. 

$10.00



27 (Agriculture)  Ramsower, Harry C., Ohio State University.  EQUIPMENT for the FARM and the 
FARMSTEAD. Boston: Ginn & Co, copyright 1917. xii,523 pages. 543 halftones, drawings plans. 
8.25 x 5.5'', gold & black stamped pictorial cloth. Cover rubbed, upper blank removed, text VG. 
Farmhouse construction, layout, fences, outbuildings, lighting plants, water supply, pumps, 
windmills, sewage, plows, tillers, seeders, manure spreaders, hayers, binders, harvesters, wagons, 
gas & oil engines, rope.

$15.00

28 (Agriculture)  Romine, Joan.  COPSHAHOLM: The Oliver Story. South Bend: Northern Indiana 
Historical Society, 1989. 2nd printing. 139 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", paperback. VG. James Oliver & 
family, Oliver Chilled Plow Works, South Bend, Indiana & family home.

$8.00

29 (Agriculture)  Shaw, Thomas, University of Minnesota.  The STUDY of BREEDS In America: Cattle, 
Sheep & Swine. NY & Chicago: Orange Judd Company, 1901. Copyright 1900. xvi,371 pages, 12pp 
publisher catalog. Illustrated. 7.5 x 5", black stamped brown cloth. Inner hinges broken, toned, G. 

$15.00

30 (Agriculture)  United States Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Animal Industry, A.D. Melvin, 
Chief.  TWENTY-EIGHTH ANNUAL REPORT of the BUREAU of ANIMAL INDUSTRY for the Year 
1911. Washington: GPO, 1913. 356 pages. 23 plates, few in color, Athenia Quarantine Station, 
Athenia, New Jersey, Texas goat farm. 9 x 6", gold lettered purple cloth. VG. Inspection & 
quarantine in importation & exportation of live stock, malta fever, infectious abortion in cattle, 
tetanus immunization, milk, poultry & egg industry, slaughter & consumption of food animals, &c.

$20.00

31 (Agriculture)  United States Department of Agriculture.  YEARBOOK of the UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT of AGRICULTURE. 1897. Washington: GPO, 1898. 792 pages. Frontispiece of 
USDA grass garden, 40 plates, 7 color (raisin grapes, prunes, figs, olives, almonds, carnation, 
mushroom), rain maps in black & blue, 45 text illustrations. 9 x 6", cloth. Cover spotted, text slightly  
toned, VG. William A. Taylor, Domestic Fruits; F. Lamson-Scribner, Lawn Making; Roy Stone, 
Roads; W.G. Farlow, Edible & Poisonous Fungi; Chas. Richards Dodge, Flax; Henry E. Alvord, 
Diary By-products; Walter H. Evans, Alaska Coast; &c.

$25.00

32 (Agriculture)  Walker, J.F.  BREEDS of SHEEP. Chicago: Breeder Publications, copyright 1942. 
128 pages. Illustrated. 7.5 x 5.5", gold lettered green cloth, no dj. VG/none. 

$10.00

33 (Agriculture)  Youatt, Willliam.  SHEEP: Their Breeds, Management, & Diseases. To which is 
added The Mountain Shepherd's Manual. Library of Useful Knowledge. Published under the 
superintendence of The Society for the Diffusion of Useful Knowledge. London: Baldwin & 
Craddock, 1837. viii,568 + 36 pages. Engravings. 8.5 x 5", rebound in buckram. Library spine 
number, rubberstamp, last leaf of manual bound between pp 32-3, G. 

$50.00

34 (Alaska)  Missionary District of Alaska, Protestant Episcopal Church, Fairbanks, Alaska.  The 
ALASKAN CHURCHMAN. Vol. XLIV, No. 4. November, 1949. 20 pages. Halftones of St. Timothy's, 
Tanacross, Rev. Roy E. Sommers, Rev. & Mrs. Robert H. Reid, Jr, St. Barnakas', Minto, St Peter's-
by-the-Sea, Sitka, St. Phillip's, Wrangell, St. John's-in-the-Wilderness, Allakaket, &c. 8.75 x 6", 
printed wrapper. Mostly marginal damping, 1 page lightly damaged, G. News & stories from 
missions.

$15.00



35 (Americana)    The UNITED STATES MAGAZINE of Science, Art, Manufactures, Agriculture, 
Commerce & Trade. Volume II. June, 1855 - April 1856. iv, 364 pages, Vol. I, #12, April, 1855, pp 
353-384 bound at end. Many engravings. 12 x 8.75", half black leather, gold lettering & lines, paper 
boards. Cover rubbed, lower endsheets soiled, scattered offsetting from inserted foliage, VG. 
Wheat, Brady's Leap, Wrecking & Wreckers, Col. Butler & Inebriate, Post Office, Benedict Arnold, 
Major John Andre, Tom Paine & Followers, Our Manufactories: Gutta Percha, Saw-Mills, Musical 
Instruments, Norris Locomotive Works, Wilder's Safe Works, Professor Agassiz, Lewis & 
Rattlesnake, Education, Henry Ward Beecher, Rev. Orville Dewey, Life in South-west, People & 
Progress of US, Captain Alden & General Prescott, Vesuvius, Submarine Telegraph, Noah 
Webster, Molly Pitcher at Battle of Monmouth, Public Libraries, Astor Library & Founder, Capture of 
Annawon, Length of Human Life, Littleton Esbel's Race, Simon Kenton Saving Boone, Charlotte 
Cushman, Deborah Sampson, Butter, Ralph Waldo Emerson, Henry W. Longfellow, Indian Corn, 
Lewis Cass, William H. Seward, Art in US, Iron, Buffalo, White Mountains, James Buchanan, Social 
Utopias, Millard Fillmore, &c.

$75.00

36 (Americana)  Albion, Robert Greenhalgh & Leonidas Dodson, editors.  PHILIP VICKERS FITHIAN: 
JOURNAL, 1775-1776, Written on the Virginia-Pennsylvania Frontier & in the Army around New 
York. Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1934. Copyright 1934. xviii,279 pages. Folding map. 
9.5 x 6", gold lettered blue cloth, no dj. Cover spotted, VG/none. Born Greenwich, New Jersey, 
1747, Princeton, 1772, tutor at Robert Carter III's Nomini Hall, Virginia, joined New Jersey militia as 
chaplain, died 1776. Howes, USiana 162.

$50.00

37 (Americana)  Arber, Edward & A.G. Bradley, editors.  TRAVELS and WORKS of CAPTAIN JOHN 
SMITH, President of Virginia, & Admiral of New England, 1580-1631. New edition, with a 
biographical & critical introduction. Two volumes. Edinburgh: John Grant, 1910. cxxxvi,984 pages. 
Folding plates, facsimiles. 8.75 x 5.75", gold lettered maroon cloth. Covers spotted, VG. 

$25.00

38 (Americana)  Bingham, Caleb.  THE COLUMBIAN ORATOR: containing a Variety of Original & 
Selected Pieces; together with Rules; Calculated to Improve Youth & Others in the Ornamental & 
Useful Art of Eloquence. Stereotype edition. Boston: Printed for Caleb Bingham & Co, & Sold at 
their Book-Store, 1817. 300 pages. 6.75 x 4.25", leather,  spine label, gold title & lines. Rubbed, 
soiled, toned, fair. Shaw & Shoemaker 40251. Excerpts from Washington, Franklin, Barlow; 
Address of Adet, French Ambassador, presenting Colours of France to US, 1796; Speech of Indian 
Chief, Stockbridge Tribe, to Massachusetts Congress, 1775; Ames, Speech in Congress, 1796 on 
British Treaty; Francis Blake, Oration at Worcester, July 4, 1796; Everett, Description of America, 
Poem at Dartmouth College, Commencement, 1795; Phillips, Oration at Boston, July 4, 1794; 
Lathrop, Oration at Boston, July 4, 1796; Samuel Miller, Discourse before New-York Society for 
Manumission of Slaves, 1797; Jonathan Mason, Oration at Boston, 1780; &c.

$25.00

39 (Americana)  Bowditch, N.I. (Nathaniel Ingersoll).  SUFFOLK SURNAMES. Second edition, 
enlarged. Boston: Ticknor & Fields, 1858. 383 pages. 9 x 6", blind & gold stamped purple cloth. 
Spine tips chipped, edges frayed, cloth damped, rubbed, text toned, G. 'Dr John F Eliot, with the 
respects of N.I. Bowditch, Boston, Aug 5 1858' on blank.

$20.00

40 (Americana)  Brock, Clifton; Max Lerner, introduction.  AMERICANS for DEMOCRATIC ACTION: 
Its Role in National Politics. Washington: Public Affairs Press, copyright, 1962. x,229 pages. 9 x 6", 
cloth, no dj. Owner rubberstamp, cloth trifle soiled, VG/none. 'August Meier' on pastedown, African-
American history scholar. ADA 1947 outgrowth Union for Democratic Action, liberal, interventionist, 
pro-union, anti-Communist, supported leftist Democratic candidates.

$20.00

41 (Americana)  Burlington Escourted Tours, Burlington-Northern Pacific, Chicago, Illinois & Emerson 
Hough.  ASTONISHING YELLOWSTONE. 1939. 48 pages. Double-page park map, small route 
map, many halftones of Cody Road, Red Lodge Highway, Mammoth Hot Springs, Old Faithful, Inn, 
Chapel, Lake Yellowstone, Shoshone, Upper & Lower Falls, Canyon Hotel, &c. 10 x 7", color 
wrapper. Few creased corners, VG. 

$20.00



42 (Americana)  Coughlin, Rev Charles E  MONEY! Questions & Answers. Royal Oak, Michigan: 
National Union for Social Justice, copyright, 1936. 188 pages. 8.25 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Cover 
rubbed, VG. 'Author is nowise identified with political economists nothing more than mouthpieces 
for private coiners of money.'

$10.00

43 (Americana)  Coughlin, Rev Charles E., Shrine of the Little Flower, Royal Oak, Michigan.  A 
SERIES of LECTURES on SOCIAL JUSTICE. Royal Oak, MI: Radio League of the Little Flower, 
March, 1935. Copyright 1935. 244 pages. 8.25 x 5.75'', printed stiff paper. Rubbed, VG. Catholic 
priest & founder of National Union for Social Justice on labor, economy, politics.

$10.00

44 (Americana)  Coursey, O.W. (Oscar William).  BIOGRAPHY of SENATOR ALFRED BEARD 
KITTREDGE: His Complete Life Work. Mitchell, South Dakota: Educator Supply Company, 
copyrighted 1915. 224 pages. Coat of arms, 12 plates: birthplace, portraits of parents, at various 
ages, memorial bust, tombstone. 7.5 x 5.5", maroon cloth. Trifle scuffed, shaken, VG. Alfred Beard 
Kittredge born Nelson, New Hampshire, 1861, Yale, 1882, Yale Law School, 1885, law practice 
Sioux Falls, South Dakota, Republican State Senator, United States Senator, 1901-9, died 1911, 
buried, Jaffrey, NH.

$25.00

45 (Americana)  Darling, Mrs. Lotta J., medium, Orange, Massachusetts.  LINES Composed by MRS. 
LOTTA J. DARLING, the popular medium of Orange, Mass, upon the death of our martyred 
President, William McKinley. (Broadside). No imprint, ca 1901. 14 x 7.5". 12 quatrains in thick 
single-line black border. Creased, edge tear, G. At foot: 'Mrs. Darling is the proud possessor of 
most beautiful expressions of appreciation of the above poem from the pen of Mrs. Ida L. McKinley, 
the widow of our beloved president.'

$50.00

46 (Americana)  Farish, Hunter Dickinson, editor, introduction.  JOURNAL & LETTERS of PHILIP 
VICKERS FITHIAN, 1773-1774: A Plantation Tutor of the Old Dominion. Williamsburg Restoration 
Historical Studies, No. 3. Williamsburg: Colonial Williamsburg Incorporated, 1943. xiii,323 pages. 8 
plates. 9 x 6", gold stamped blue cloth, no dj. Owner name, trifle scuffed, VG/none. Born 
Greenwich, New Jersey, 1747, Princeton, 1772, tutor at Robert Carter III's Nomini Hall, Virginia, 
recording details of plantation life & observations on slavery, joined New Jersey militia as chaplain, 
died 1776. Howes, USiana 162.

$10.00

47 (Americana)  Funk, Nellis R., compiler.  A Pictorial History of the GREAT DAYTON FLOOD, March 
25, 26, 27, 1913. Dayton: Otterbein Press, 1913. 63 pages. 2p map, many halftones of flood, 
damage, cleanup. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap rubbed, soiled, text VG. 

$15.00

48 (Americana)  Gibson, Albert M.  A POLITICAL CRIME: The History of the Great Fraud. NY:: William 
S. Gottsberger, 1885. Copyright 1885. vii,402 pages, 6pp publisher advertisements. 8 x 5.5", gold 
lettered cloth. Library spine label, bookplate, pocket, trifle rubbed, only checked-out once, else VG. 
Detailed account of Tilden-Hayes presidential election of 1876.

$15.00

49 (Americana)  H.H. Tammen Company, Denver, Colorado.  YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK: A 
Collection of 50 Famous "Photo-Tint" View POST CARDS. Descriptive Color Illustrations of the 
"Gems of This Wonderland". No date, ca 1925? 50 color linen finish views with captions, divided 
backs, 3.5 x 5.5", park, bears, entrances, lodge, rail station, geysers, scenery. Printed paper board 
2-piece box, 3.75 x 5.75 x .75". 2 box edges damped affecting 1 card edge, else VG. 

$50.00



50 (Americana)  Hall, George F.  SOME AMERICAN EVILS and THEIR REMEDIES: A Series of Five 
Short Religio-secular Sunday Evening Lectures delivered from the Pulpit of the First Christian 
Church, Emporia, Kansas, in the Summer of 1889. Second edition - 5,000 copies. Chicago: 
Columbian Book Company, 1893. 82 pages, 3pp advetisements. 8 x 5", gold lettered cloth. Spine 
corner & edge gnawed, cover edge wear, text toned, G. Socialism & foreign immigration, 
bacchanalianism, Romanism, mammonism, denominationalism.

$15.00

51 (Americana)  Hoar, George F.  JAMES ABRAM GARFIELD. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin & Company, 
1882. Copyright 1882. 44 pages, 16p publisher catalog. Engraved frontispiece portrait. 7 x 4.5", 
gold lettered black cloth. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, owner name, text clean, tight, VG. 

$15.00

52 (Americana)  Hoover, Herbert.  The NEW DEAL FURTHER EXPLORED, With Special Reference to 
the Bank Panic & to Relief. Address before the John Marshall Republican Club, Monday Evening, 
Dec. 16, 1935, St. Louis, Missouri. 29 pages. Stapled booklet, 6 x 3.25". VG. Collectivist policies 
threaten to destroy American liberty with spending, deficit, debt.

$15.00

53 (Americana)  Howard, James L.  SETH HARDING, MARINER: A Naval Picture of The Revolution. 
New Haven: Yale University Press, 1930. Copyright 1930. xv,301 pages. Color frontispiece portrait, 
2 maps, 7 facsimiles. 8 x 5.5", cloth, dj. Dj edge chips, tears, rubbed, soiled, text clean, tight, VG/G. 
Seth Harding, 1734-1814, commanded Defence & Confederacy for United States Navy during 
American Revolution.

$10.00

54 (Americana)  Huizinga, George Ford; Edward Bok, foreword.  WHAT the DUTCH HAVE DONE in 
the WEST of the UNITED STATES. Philadelphia: Privately Printed, 1909. 52 pages. 8.75 x 6", cloth 
spine, paper boards, printed label. Long Island Historical Society bookplate & blindstamps, edge 
chip, cover rubbed, soiled, else VG. Prize essay in contest for student or alumni, Hope College, 
Holland, Michigan. Dutch in Michigan, Iowa, Pella, Wisconsin, Nebraska, industry, Reformed 
Church, Hope College, Western Theological Seminary.

$25.00

55 (Americana)  Johnson, Jack T.  PETER ANTHONY DEY: Integrity in Public Service. Iowa 
Biographical Series. Iowa City: State Historical Society of Iowa, 1939. 246 pages. Frontispiece 
portrait. 8.5 x 5.5", gold stamped red cloth, top edge gilt, no dj. Fine/none. Peter Anthony Dey, 1825-
1911, Geneva (Hobart) College, 1844, prolific railroad engineer, surveyor & chief engineer 
transcontinental railroad, resigned over route dispute, construction of Iowa state university & 
capitol, active in state historical society.

$10.00

56 (Americana)  Kenyon, George H.  The TRESTLE-BOARD for the USE of the LODGES under the 
JURISDICTION of the GRAND LODGE of RHODE ISLAND. Providence: Grand Lodge of Rhode 
Island, 1890. 123 pages. 7.5 x 5", brown cloth, blind & gold stamped upper board. Cover lightly 
soiled, rubbed, few tiny stains, text trifle toned, VG. 

$15.00

57 (Americana)  Levis, Lt. Colonel Frederick H.  COLONIAL EDUCATION and Its Effect Upon The 
Revolution: An Address delivered to members of Society of Colonial Wars in the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania on March 11, 1948 at the Philadelphia Club. Historical Publications, Volume VII, No. 
2. April, 1948. 18 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap bit soiled, rubbed, VG. 

$10.00

58 (Americana)  Lewis, Lloyd & Henry Justin Smith.  CHICAGO: The History of Its Reputation. NY: 
Harcourt, Brace & Company, copyright, 1929. xii,508 pages. 8.75 x 5.75", cloth, no dj. Tips frayed, 
lower inner hinge broken, few leaves of index creased, fair. Bookplate Max Schling, Jr.

$10.00



59 (Americana)  MacKaye, Percy; Arvia MacKaye, illustration-designs; John Tasker Howard, adapter & 
music composer.  WAKEFIELD: A Folk-masque of America, Being a Midwinter Night's Dream of 
the Birth of WASHINGTON. Together with Three Monographs on the Masque by the Author, 
Illustration-Designer, & Composer. United States George Washington Bicentennial Commission, 
Washington, D.C., copyright, 1932. xxviii,173 pages. Many plates. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap 
rubbed, soiled, few corner chips, creases, text clean, tight, VG. 

$15.00

60 (Americana)  Markham, Edwin.  LINCOLN, the MAN of the PEOPLE. No imprint, copyright by 
Edwin Markham, 1909, 1919, but post-1922. (4) pages. Halftone of Lincoln Memorial head page 
(1), 3p facsimile of manuscript of poem. Folded sheet, 8.25 x 5.5". Trifle creased, soiled, VG. Note 
head of text: 'Before the Lincoln Memorial was dedicated, Chief Justice Taft & a Congressional 
Committee examined 250 Lincoln poems & selected Markham's for the dedication ceremonies. 
Markham read it to an audience of 100,000 & 2,000,000 over the radio.'

$10.00

61 (Americana)  Morris, Robert, Masonic Poet-Laureate.  The POETRY of FREEMASONRY. With 
portrait & an authentic biography written by his son Rob Morris. Chicago, &c: Werner Company, 
1895. 399 pages. 10.5 x 7.25", silver & gold stamped blue cloth. Clean, tight, VG. 

$25.00

62 (Americana)  Morrison, George Austin, Jr., secretary.  HISTORY of SAINT ANDREW'S SOCIETY 
of the STATE of NEW YORK, 1756-1906. NY: 1906. #317 of 750 signed copies. 294 pages. Gold & 
silver embossed seals frontispiece, plates of certificate, badge, 32 portraits. 10.5 x 7.5", silver 
stamped blue cloth, paper spine label. Upper board stained, else VG. Club for Scottish-Americans.

$20.00

63 (Americana)  Republican State Committee, New York City, George A. Glyn, Chairman.  1918 
REPUBLICAN CANVASS BOOK. (Printed blank book). (70) pages, alphabetic thumb index. Lined 
blanks with column headings: Voted, Name, Post-office address, Republican, Democrat, Socialist, 
Prohibition, Doubtful, First Voter, Enrolled Republican, Enrolled Democrat, Voted Last Election. 9 x 
5.25", printed stiff paper, blanks on front for canvass information, instructions inside, Political 
Calendar, Registration, Watchers-Challengers on back. Toned, VG. 

$15.00

64 (Americana)  Ross, Theo. A., Grand Secretary, Sovereign Grand Lodge; John H. White, Grand 
Sire, introduction.  ODD FELLOWSHIP: Its History & Manual. NY: M.W. Hazen Co, 1888. vii,694 
pages. 6 portraits, 15 plates, folding facsimile of charter, Wildey & Ridgely Monuments, Odd 
Fellows Halls in Columbus, Baltimore, St. Louis, San Francisco, emblems. 9 x 6", half leather, cloth 
boards. Lower half spine leather gone, edges worn through, text clean, tight, G. 'W.H. Tirrell, 
Warren, Mass' on title, 1p bio Thomas Wildey inserted.

$10.00

65 (Americana)  Rush, Richard.  WASHINGTON in DOMESTIC LIFE. From original letters & 
manuscripts. Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott & Co, 1857. 85 pages. 9.5 x 6", cloth. VG. Sabin 74278.

$15.00

66 (Americana)  Ruttenber, E.M.  CATALOGUE of MANUSCRIPTS and RELICS in WASHINGTON'S 
HEAD-QUARTERS, Newburgh, N.Y., with Historical Sketch, & Descriptive Sketches of 
Revolutionary Localities in Vicinity. Newburgh: Journal Printing House & Book-Bindery, 1890. 
Copyright 1874. 104 pages. Plates, illustrations, buildings, exhibits. 9 x 6", gold lettered blind 
stamped black cloth. Cover bit scuffed, VG. 

$25.00

67 (Americana)  Schildt, John W.  SEPTEMBER ECHOES: The Maryland Campaign of 1862: The 
Places, The Battles, The Results. The Valley Register, Middletown, Maryland, copyright 1960. 
Second printing. viii,140 pages. Maps, illustrations. 8.75 x 5.5", cloth, dj. Dj splits, edge wear, 
spotted, cloth bit soiled, text VG/G. 

$10.00



68 (Americana)  Smith, C.W. (Charles); R.W.G. Vail, editor, introduction & notes.  JOURNAL of a 
TRIP to CALIFORNIA: Across the Continent From Weston, MO., to Weber Creek, Cal. In the 
Summer of 1850. NY: The Cadmus Book Shop, introduction: 1920. 79 pages. 7 x 5.5", gold lettered 
red cloth, no dj. VG/none. Manuscript at Minnesota Historical Society.

$10.00

69 (Americana)  Smith, Private W.B. (William), Company K, 14th Illinois Volunteer Infantry; Rev. 
Joseph Gatch Bonnell, St. John's River Conference, Florida, editor.  ON WHEELS and HOW I 
CAME THERE: A Real Story for Real Boys & Girls, Giving the Personal Experiences & 
Observations of a Fifteen-year-old Yankee boy as Soldier & Prisoner in the American Civil War. 
NY: Hunt & Eaton; Cincinnati: Cranston & Curts, copyright, 1892. 338 pages. Frontispiece halftone 
of author in wheelchair, plates of author in uniform, Andersonville Prison. 7.25 x 4.75", cloth, US 
flag on upper board. Cover very worn, soiled, plate detached, hinges pulled, text shaken, bit toned, 
fair. Autobiography of underage enlistment, Civil War activity, capture, life in Confederate prisons, 
release, discharge, injuries to spine & lung resulted in confinement in wheelchair, pension, 
relocation to Lawtey, Florida.

$35.00

70 (Americana)  St. Luke Parish, River Forest, Chicago, Illinois.  The STORY of ST. LUKE PARISH, 
CENTENNIAL YEAR, 1987. (96) pages. Many illustrations, Many illustrations, color views of 
stained glass windows, portraits of priests, views of church, events, groups. 11 x 8.5", embossed 
paper boards, no dj. Covers creased, text VG. 

$15.00

71 (Americana)  Stripling, R.R.  PICTORIAL HANDBOOK of the TENNESSEE VALLEY. The 
Tennessee Valley & The Tennessee River. Knoxville: J.L. Caton, copyright 1935. (32) pages. 
Double-page pictorial birdseye map, halftones of Wilson Dam, Tennessee River, French Broad 
River, Clinch River, Norris Dam construction, Norris model homes, Knoxville, Blount Mansion, 
Kinzel Springs Hotel, Wheeler Dam construction, Pioneer Trail, Andrew Johnson Highway, Johnson 
City, Greenville, crops, livestock, mountain cabin, women spinning, sewing, textile display, Great 
Smoky Mountains National Park. Stapled booklet, 10.75 x 8". Trifle rubbed, VG. 

$25.00

72 (Americana)  Stuart R. Paddock, Mrs. Wilfred Muller, Mrs. Edward Davis, compilers.  PALATINE 
CENTENNIAL BOOK: History of Palatine, Cook County, Illinois. Published by Palatine Chamber of 
Commerce, July. 1955. 116 pages. Many illustrations, local advertisements. 10.75 x 7.75", 
embossed cloth. Foot margin & endsheets dampstained, trifle loose, cover bit soiled, G. 

$25.00

73 (Americana)  Temple Commandery No. 4, Knights Templar, Des Moines, Iowa.  ROSTER of 
OFFICERS, SIR KNIGHTS. No date, ca 1890? Kenyon's Press, Des Moines. (4) pages. 4.5 x 3", 
color printed stiff paper, cord loop through corner hole. Creased, G. Invitation to visiting knights, 
brief description of advantages of Des Moines.

$10.00

74 (Americana)  The Massachusetts & Rhode Island Association of Knights Templars Commanders.  
BY-LAWS and ROSTER of MEMBERS of The MASSACHUSETTS and RHODE ISLAND 
ASSOCIATION of KNIGHTS TEMPLARS COMMANDERS, also Roster of Deceased Members. By-
laws revised & adopted March 18, 1910. No imprint. 57 pages. Embossed color insignia with tissue. 
9 x 6", flexible suede, white & red stamped image of Knights. Tips nicked, bit shaken, G. 

$15.00

75 (Americana)  Tilghman, Zoe A. (Mrs. Bill Tilghman).  OUTLAW DAYS: A True History of Early-day 
Oklahoma Characters. Revised & enlarged from the records of William Tilghman. Oklahoma City: 
Harlow Publishing Company, 1926. Copyright 1926. 138 pages. Halftone portraits, several 
posthumous. 6.75 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Spine tips nicked, bit toned, else VG. Adams, Six Guns, 
2212. William Tilghman an Oklahoma lawman.

$30.00



76 (Americana)  Toner, J.M., M.D., editor; George Washington.  WASHINGTON'S RULES of CIVILITY 
and DECENT BEHAVIOR in Company & Conversation: A Paper Found among the Early Writings of 
George Washington. Copied from the original with literal exactness, & edited with notes. 
Washington: W.H. Morrison, 1888. 34 pages. 9.5 x 6", cloth reinforced printed stiff paper. Few 
corner chips, cover bit soiled, VG. 'H.O. Houghton, with the compliments of J.M. Toner, Febr 25, 
1891' on titlepage.

$35.00

77 (Americana)  Wilder, S.V.S. [Sampson Vryling Stoddard], White Lake, New York, 1780-1865.  
SEVENTY-SEVEN MAXIMS. Addressed by S.V.S. Wilder, Esq, to His Grandsons. No imprint, 
preface March 28, 1865. 31 pages. 5.5 x 3.5", cloth spine, printed stiff paper. VG. Admonishments 
on faith, character, manners, economy.

$15.00

78 (Amusements)  Bridge, Margaret S. & Margaret H. Hahn.  SOREPAW & FELLS INDOOR CIRCUS. 
Eldridge's Novel Entertainments. Franklin, Ohio & Denver, Colorado: Eldridge Entertainment 
House, copyright 1921. 32 pages. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. VG. Instructions for school, camp or 
club amateur circus, organization, parade, big show, ringmaster, band, aerial acts, acrobats, 
jugglers, contortionist, strongman, trained animals, clowns, stunts, sideshows, wild west show.

$15.00

79 (Amusements)  Dressman, William.  BRIEF HISTORY of "SUSIE": World Famous Gorilla, as told 
by her to her trainer. Copyright by Caroline Dressman, No. 179996, no date. (8) pages. Halftones of 
trainer & gorilla, x-ray of hand. 6 x 4.5", printed wrapper. 5 x 4" photo of gorilla sitting at table, 
caption 'Cincinnati Zoological Garden' & 'Sincerely Yours, Susie' in script & folding card, 3 halftones 
of Susie, sitting, holding baseball bat, 2 postcard backs, 1 text back, from 1947, inserted. Wrap 
corner chip, crease, trifle soiled, VG. 'Cincinnati, March 9, 1936' on wrap. Autobiography of trained 
gorilla at Cincinnati Zoo as dictated to her trainer.

$35.00

80 (Amusements)  E.I. Horsman, New York.  HOW to GIVE a PROGRESSIVE "HALMA" PARTY. 
(Instruction booklet). Copyrighted 1889, "The Halma Company". 8 pages. 4.5 x 3.5", printed 
wrapper, small image of people playing board game at party, advertisement on back for 
photography outfit. Wrap spotted, VG. Invitations, rules, game, prizes, pointers, hints for hostess.

$15.00

81 (Amusements)  Hecht, Ken, editor.  WHO'S WHO in SHOW BUSINESS. The National Directory of 
Show People. Preview edition. NY: Who's Who in Show Business, copyright 1950. 172 pages, 38 
Application Form blanks, 4pp Contact Representative Index. Portraits of announcers, disc jockeys, 
mcs (Ted Mack, Ed Sullivan), comedians (Milton Berle, Frank Fontaine, Jackie Gleason, Henny 
Youngman, Stubby Kaye, Martin & Lewis), choreographers, dancers, actors, actresses (Mae West), 
conductors, musicians (Liberace, Billy Taylor, Nat King Cole, Louis Armstrong, Tommy Dorsey, 
Dizzy Gillespie, Bullmoose Jackson, Louis Prima, Lester Young), acrobats, jugglers, magicians, 
mentalists, puppeteers, skaters, ventriloquists, singers (Pearl Bailey, Ella Fitzgerald, Billie Holiday, 
Sarah Vaughn, Dinah Washington, Mel Torme, Golden Gate Quartet, Ink Spots, Orioles, Ravens). 
14 x 10.5", cloth, no dj. Tips frayed, boards slightly warped, cover soilied, upper hinge cracked, light 
marginal stain few leaves, text G. 

$35.00

82 (Anthropology)  Durlach, Theresa Mayer.  The RELATIONSHIP SYSTEMS of the TLLINGIT, HAIDA 
and TSIMSHIAN. Publications of the American Ethnological Society, Volume XI. NY: American 
Ethnological Society, 1928. 177 pages. Folding genealogical diagram. 9 x 6", gold lettered green 
cloth, no dj. Small bite from board corner, else clean, tight, VG/none. 

$75.00

83 (Architecture)    ATOP the EMPIRE STATE BUILDING, NEW YORK 1, NEW YORK. Night & Day, 
the View that takes your Breath Away - (Souvenir brochure). No date, ca 1960. 15.75 x 12" sheet 
folding to 9 x 4". Night & day color halftones, views, section drawing, pictorial projection. VG. 

$8.00



84 (Architecture)  A.C. & F.G. Burnham, Brick Manufacturers, Montague City, Massachusetts, Water-
Struck Face Brick a Specialty.  1896 Calendar. 14 x 11" card. Photomechanical view by C.B. 
Webster, Boston, brickyard 'The Old Way' at top, 3 workers, horse, pug mill, wooden trough of brick 
mix, text below, 4 x 7" stapled calendar pad. Envelope. VG. 

$50.00

85 (Architecture)  Benjamin W. Labaree, editor; Abbott Lowell Cummings, Dean A. Fales, Jr, Nina 
Fletcher Little, Fiske Kimball, Melville Smith, Oliver W. Larkin, Mabel M. Swan, contributors.  
SAMUEL McINTIRE: A Bicentennial Symposium. 1757-1957. Salem: The Essex Institute, 1957. 
vii,118 pages. 65 illustrations. Bibliography. 9 x 6", gold stamped blue cloth, no dj. Cover trifle 
soiled, VG/none. 

$15.00

86 (Architecture)  Brown, Nelson Courtlandt, New York State College of Forestry, Syracuse University.  
The AMERICAN LUMBER INDUSTRY, embracing the Principal Features of the Resources, 
Production, Distribution & Utilization of Lumber in the United States. NY: John Wiley & Sons, 1923. 
Copyright 1923. xviii,279 pages. Photos & diagrams, logging, hauling, sawing, seasoning, grading. 
9 x 6", gold lettered green cloth. Owner names, marginal marks, shaken, G. 

$20.00

87 (Architecture)  Carnegie Steel Company, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.  POCKET COMPANION 
containing Useful Information & Tables appertaining to the use of Steel as manufactured by 
Carnegie Steel Company, Pittsburgh, Pa. For Engineers, Architects & Builders. 1903. 345 pages. 
Sections of shapes, drawings of construction details. 6.5 x 4.5'', leather, gilt edges. Leather torn, 
chipped, dry, text VG. 

$25.00

88 (Architecture)  Chamberlain, Samuel, photographs & text.  BEHOLD WILLIAMSBURG: A Pictorial 
Tour of Virginia's Colonial Capital. NY: Hastings House, copyright 1947. 176 pages. Illustrated, 
pictorial map endsheet. 9.5 x 7", gold stamped red cloth, no dj. Tips rubbed, cloth spotted, text 
VG/none. 

$10.00

89 (Architecture)  Clary, Martin.  MID-MANHATTAN: That Section of the Greater City of New York 
between Washington Square & Central Park & the East & North Rivers in the Borough of 
Manhattan. The Multimillion Area. Forty-second Street Property Owners & Merchants Association, 
1929. 256 pages. Many full-page drawings (E.H. Suydam) & halftones of buildings (Chrysler, 
Waldorf-Astoria, Grand Central, Pennsylvania Station, NYPL), many by Warren & Wetmore, 
Madison Square, Park & Fifth Avenues, Broadway, Times Square, Central Park, portraits, 
advertisements. 12 x 9", gold stamped blue cloth. Tips frayed, few tiny bugholes, cover soiled, 
rubbed, text bit shaken, G. 

$40.00

90 (Architecture)  Colonial Williamsburg, Incorporated, Williamsburg, Virginia.  The WILLIAMSBURG 
RESTORATION: A brief review of the plan, purpose & policy of the Williamsburg Restoration . . . an 
authoritative statement issued by those in charge of the undertaking . . . Revised & copyright 1933. 
24 pages. Illustrated. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Presentation Note from Kenneth Chorley, Vice-
President. Library marks, wrap detached, splitting, trifle rubbed, soiled, fair. 

$10.00

91 (Architecture)  Editorial Staff, International Correspondence Schools.  PIPE WORK and FIXTURES. 
Lead Work; Pipe Work; Washing & Drinking Fixtures; Baths & Urinals; Water Closets; House 
Drains; Soil, Waste, & Vent Stacks. International Library of Technology #381. Scranton: 
International Textbook Company, 1927. vii,(405) pages. Many illustrations of fixtures, tools, 
plumbers at work, bathroom interiors, floorplans, sections, horse stable & auto garage. 9 x 6", gold 
stamped red & green cloth. VG. 

$25.00



92 (Architecture)  F.W. Dodge, Boston, Massachusetts, publisher.  BUILDING and ENGINEERING 
TRADES REFERENCE BOOK of MASSACHUSETTS and RHODE ISLAND, 1907-8. Eleventh 
edition. Containing an alphabetical list of names of contractors, builders, manufacturers & dealers 
in materials used in the construction & equipment of buildings & engineering projects; classified list; 
lists of building exchanges, with architects & engineers of New England. 746 pages. Many 
advertisements, some illustrated. 9 x 6", silver stamped blue cloth. Edges frayed, bit shaken, G. 

$50.00

93 (Architecture)  Green Hill Farms Hotel, City Line & Lancaster Pike, Overbrook, Pennsylvania, L. 
Ellsworth Metcalf, Manager.  GREEN HILL FARMS. No date, ca 1926. 9 x 16" sheet folding to 9 x 
4". Green & red map, halftones of hotel, garden, lobby restaurant, pool, tennis courts. VG. 
Designed by Horace Trumbauer, built 1919, became Eastern Baptist Theological Seminary 1939, 
now becoming luxury apartments.

$10.00

94 (Architecture)  Massachusetts Commissioners of Prisons, Frederick G. Pettigrew, Secretary.  
SPECIAL REPORT of the COMMISSIONERS of PRISONS of MASSACHUSETTS upon a NEW 
STATE PRISON combining the Congregate & Separate Systems of Imprisonment, Required by 
Chapter 441 of the Acts of 1893. March, 1894. Boston: Wright & Potter Printing Co, 1894. 70 
pages. 4 folding plates: 2 ground/floorplans, elevations, sections, 9 views of Charlestown & 
Concord State Prisons, Eastern States Penitentiary in Philadelphia. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Lightly 
damped throughout, wrap soiled, G. History of Charlestown Prison, discussion of current prison 
theory & practice, specifications & estimates.

$50.00

95 (Architecture)  Monkhouse, Christopher P.  FANEUIL HALL MARKET: An Account of Its Many 
Likenesses. A Picture Book Companion to the Exhibition arranged chiefly from the Collections of 
the Bostonian Society, Harriet Ropes Cabot, Curator on the occasion of the Annual Meetings of 
The Bostonian Society & the Society of Architectural Historians in Boston, January, 1969. 
Reprinted from the Proceedings of The Bostonian Society, Annual Meeting, 1968. (32) pages. 
Portraits & views of Faneuil Hall. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap bit soiled, VG. 

$10.00

96 (Architecture)  Randolph K. Hock, Manager.  GENERAL LEWIS HOTEL, Lewisburg, W. Virginia, at 
the cross roads Route, U.S. 60 E.W., & Route, 24 North & South. (Promotional brochure). No date, 
ca 1940? 9 x 12" sheet folding to 9 x 4". Halftones of hotel, porch, dining room, bedroom, lobby. 
Short split, tiny fold hole, bit rubbed, G. 

$10.00

97 (Architecture)  Susan Ryan, Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  YALE COURTYARDS: A 
walking tour of enclosed courtyards at Yale University. August, 1977. (32) pages. Illustrated. 8 x 5", 
printed wrapper with map. VG. Brief histories & architectural descriptions.

$10.00

98 (Architecture)  The Builders Publishing Company, Mount Vernon, New York.  BUILDERS of 
CONNECTICUT. Volume IV: Sam Grasso Co., Inc, Darien, Conn; Edwin Moss & Son, Inc, 
Bridgeport, Conn; The Dwight Building Co., New Haven, Conn; The Associated Construction Co., 
Hartford & New London, Conn. Fourth annual edition. No date, ca 1940? (62) pages, 24pp 
advertisements. Ilustrations of residential, commercial, industrial (Chance Voght Aircraft, Stratford, 
Albert Kahn, architect) buildings, churches, schools, Yale University buildings. 12.5 x 9.5", gold 
lettered flocked stiff paper. Spine corners chipped, splitting, cover rubbed, soiled, text VG. 

$50.00

99 (Architecture)  The Prince Manufacturing Company, New York, New York.  PRINCE'S MINERAL 
BROWN (PAINT). (Leaflet, price slip, postcard, chip card, printed letter, handbill - 6 items). 6 
pages, image of barrel, folded slip, 6 x 3"; 6 x 3.5" slip, image of 2 round labels; postcard with 1899 
testimonial, address, stamp, postmark; 2.5 x 3.25" card with brown paint chip, trademark on back; 9 
x 5.75" March 1900 letter announcing price increase due to cooperage costs, image of barrel; 9 x 6" 
handbill, image of barrel. Toned, VG. 

$25.00



100 (Architecture)  Vanderwalker, F.N.  NEW STENCILS and THEIR USE. A Practical Working Method 
for the Average Painter and Decorator. Second edition. Chicago: Frederick J. Drake & Co, 
copyright 1941. 148 pages. 38 plates, designs, tools, wall & ceiling schemes. 7 x 5", cloth, dj. Cloth 
spotted, dj edge chips, text VG/G. 

$15.00

101 (Architecture)  W.A.R. Goodwin, Rector Bruton Parish Church, Williamsburg, Virginia.  
MEMORIALS to be placed in BRUTON PARISH CHURCH, WILLIAMSBURG, VIRGINIA, 
Successor to the Church at Jamestown & to the Court Church of Colonial Virginia, in Connection 
with The Preservation & Restoration of the Building. No date, 1906? Franklin Press, Petersburg, 
VA. (31) pages. Halftone of church, floorplan. Restoration Committee, Architects, Custodians. 9 x 
6", red & black printed wrapper. Library blindstamps, corner chip, bit creased, soiled, G. 

$10.00

102 (Arctic)  Stefansson, Vilhjalmur.  MY LIFE WITH the ESKIMO. NY: Macmillan Company, 
November, 1913. ix,538 pages. 2 folding maps, 60 halftone plates. 9 x 6", gold stamped blue cloth, 
gold top edge. Cover scuffed, clean, tight, VG. Bookplate of C.W. & W.J. Berwick of Berwick & 
Smith of Norwood Press.

$75.00

103 (Armenian)  St. Stephen's Armenian Apostolic Church of Greater Boston, Watertown, 
Massachusetts.  TENTH ANNIVERSARY of ST. STEPHEN'S ARMENIAN APOSTOLIC CHURCH 
of Greater Boston, Watertown, Massachusetts, October 22, 1967. (Souvenir volume). No imprint. 
(78) pages + 144p sponsored memorials on gold paper at center. Illustrations of priests, church, 
church groups, event. 10 x 7", blue cloth, no dj. Cover bit soiled, VG/none. 

$25.00

104 (Art)  American Society of Marine Artists.  CONTEMPORARY AMERICAN MARINE ART: 12th 
National Exhibition, in Association with the First USA Riverfront Arts Center, Wilmington, Delaware 
& the Cape Museum of Fine Arts, Dennis, Massachusetts, 2001. 89 pages. Color illustrations of 
paintings, drawings, prints, sculptures, scrimshaw. 11 x 8.5", paperback. VG. 

$10.00

105 (Art)  Arr, E.H. (Ellen H. Rollins); Gail Hamilton, introduction.  NEW ENGLAND BYGONES. New 
edition, enlarged & illlustrated. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co, 1883. 243 pages. Many plates, 
engravings, after Pennell, Low, Frost, Lummis, Pyle, Dunk, Trotter, Iredell, Gifford. 9.75 x 7"< gold 
& black stamped blue cloth, gilt edges. Spine tips little worn, hinges slightly loose, VG. Bookplate & 
owner name, Alberta M. Houghton, 1882.

$25.00

106 (Art)  Brush, Christine Chaplin.  ONE SUMMER'S LESSONS in PRACTICAL PERSPECTIVE. 
Boston: Roberts Brothers, 1890. Copyright, 1890. 71 pages, 4pp publisher advertisement. 29 
illustrations. 7 x 4.5", red stamped, gold lettered blue cloth. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, VG. 'Georgia 
L. Remick, 1 Summer St' on blank. Narrator spends summer by shore boarding with Captain Peter 
& Aunt Mercy Stowell, teaches Letty, their young servant, to draw.

$25.00

107 (Art)  Canaday, John.  The LIVES of the PAINTERS. In four volumes: Late Gothic to High 
Renaissance; Baroque; Neo-classic to Post-Impressionist; Plates & Index. NY: W.W. Norton & 
Company, copyright 1969. Second printings. xi,1124 + 400 pages. 352 plates, much color. 9.5 x 
6.25", green cloth, gold stamped spines, slipcase. Slipcase rough, split along 2 edges, exterior 
worn, interior stained, boards dampstained 1" along foredges, old mildew spots on few endsheets, 
texts clean, tight, G/fair. 'Although herewith signed over to Eva Le Gallienne by the author, these 
books are really from Katherine Wheatley, who, I hear, has given me such a build-up (*-she called 
me an imp) to a personage I admire that I am tongue-tied as to a proper inscription. My favorite 
chapter is #18 on 18th century France & England. The idea that Eva Le Gallienne may be reading it 
gives me great pleasure - John Canaday, New York, July 1974.'

$50.00



108 (Art)  Fischel, Osker, biographical introduction, abridged.  The WORK of TITIAN. Reproduced in 
284 illustrations. NY: Brentano's, 1921. Copyright 1907. 22 + 243 pages. Halftone plates. 10 x 7", 
gold stamped red cloth, top edge gilt, no dj. Cover bit soiled, text bit toned, else VG/none. 
Bookplate of Eva Le Gallienne.

$20.00

109 (Art)  Forbes, Allan. Ralph M. Eastman, editor, with Miss K.G. Rogers.  WHALE SHIPS and 
WHALING SCENES as portrayed by Benjamin Russell. Presenting reproductions in color of the 
paintings of the foremost artist in that field. Boston: Second Bank-State Street Trust Company, 
1955. 79 pages. 32 color illustrations of whale ship paintings, views of New Bedford, whale ship 
flags, photos of Seamans' Bethel, captains, memorials. 9 x 6", printed stiff paper. Slightly scuffed, 
VG. Benjamin Russell, 1804-1885, New Bedford marine painter.

$10.00

110 (Art)  Forster, E.M.; Paul Cadmus, illustrator.  The NEW DISORDER. New York 1949 (First printing 
in America). 14 pages. Tipped-in portrait by Paul Cadmus 'Drawn especially for this printing. Edition 
of 1200 copies'. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap trifle faded, few light scuff marks, tiny edge bump, 
VG. 'A Christmas card, with many good wishes for 1985 to Eloise and Seth from Paul' 'and John' in 
different handwriting. (neighbors Eloise, an actress, & Seth Armen, John Andersson was Cadmus' 
partner).

$125.00

111 (Art)  Harvard University, The Division of Fine Arts, Fogg Art Museum, Cambridge, Massachusetts.  
The FINE ARTS in a Laboratory. March, 1924. (16) pages. Halftones of sculpture gallery, work 
room, Greek sculpture, Fra Angelico panel. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Light edge wear, VG. 
Promoting academic program for museum curators.

$10.00

112 (Art)  Knapp, Fritz, biographical introduction, abridged.  The WORK of MICHELANGELO. 
Reproduced in 169 illustrations. NY: Brentano's, 1921. Copyright 1908. 17 + 161 pages. Halftone 
plates, 1 folding. 10 x 7", gold stamped red cloth, top edge gilt, no dj. Cover soiled, few leaves 
lightly foxed, text clean, tight, VG/none. Bookplate of Eva Le Gallienne.

$20.00

113 (Art)  S.C. de Soissons (Guy-Jean-Raoul-Eugène-Charles-Emmanuel de Savoie-Carignan Count de
 Soissons).  BOSTON ARTISTS: A Parisian Critic's Notes. Boston, 1894. Sold by Carl Schoenhof, 
23 School Street. 96 pages. 6.75 x 4.5", gold stamped tan cloth, gilt edges. Cloth lightly stained, 
soiled, text VG. Portrait, landscape, figure, sculpture, watercolor.

$75.00

114 (Art)  Toohey, Jeanette M.  PRE-RAPHAELITES: The Samuel & Mary Bancroft Collection of the 
Delaware Art Museum. Wilmington: Delaware Art Museum, copyright 1995. 44 pages. Illustrated, 
much color. 12 x 9", paperback. VG. ISBN 0936594101.

$15.00

115 (Automotive)    AUTOMOBILE TOPICS, Vol. IX, No. 2, New York, October 22, 1904. Pages 89-172. 
Illustrated articles on R.E. Olds  Reo Motor Car, Cleveland Meet, New Mercedes Cars, Thery & 
Caillois, Brooklyn Fire Department Locomobile, many illustrated advertisements. 9.75 x 7", printed 
wrapper. Spine cloth tape reinforced, short wrap tear, trifle soiled, G. 

$40.00

116 (Automotive)    SOUVENIR of the LINCOLN HIGHWAY, Pittsburgh to Philadelphia. No date, ca 
1920. Published by I. Robbins & Son, Pittsburgh. Made by Curt Teich & Co, Chicago. Accordion 
strip with 18 color views. 4.25 x 6.25", color stiff paper folder with tab & slot, space for address, 1c 
stamp, small roadmap inside. Cover rubbed, soiled, lightly bugeaten, images VG. 

$10.00

117 (Automotive)  AUDI AG, Ingolstadt, Germany.  A HISTORY of PROGRESS: A chronicle of the 
AUDI AG company. Copyright 1992. 223 pages. Many illustrations, bicycles, motorcycles, 
automobiles, races, advertisements, factories, officers. 9.5 x 8", paperback. VG. 

$15.00



118 (Automotive)  Beatty, M.E. & C.A. Harwell, Yosemite Naturalist Department & Yosemite Natural 
History Association.  SELF-GUIDING AUTO TOUR of YOSEMITE VALLEY. Special Number, 
Yosemite Nature Notes, Vol. XXI, No. 1, January, 1942. 16 pages. Double-page map, halftones of 
Yosemite Museum, Mt Lyell, Mt Watkins, Fish Hatchery, Half Dome, Yosemite Falls, Cathedral 
Rocks, Ribbon & Bridal Veil Falls, El Capitan. 9.5 x 6.25", printed wrapper. Rubbed, wrap bit soiled, 
text toned, G. 

$15.00

119 (Automotive)  Burlington Route.  The CODY ROAD to YELLOWSTONE PARK, thru the BUFFALO 
BILL COUNTRY. (Promotional booklet). Map dated 1924. (12) pages. Green & black, map of 
Burlington Route, strip map of Cody Road, large halftones of scenes along road. Stapled booklet, 9 
x 8", folding to 9 x 4". Outer panels rubbed, soiled, outer sheet splitting along fold, G. 

$25.00

120 (Automotive)  City of New Haven & The New Haven Traffic Commission, Sponsors.  REPORT of 
The NEW HAVEN TRAFFIC SAFETY SURVEY, NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT. Conducted under 
the auspices of the Works Progress Administration as Connecticut Project No. 2090, 1936-37. 
xxv,286 pages. 4 folding maps, many maps, intersection plans, graphs, tables, few halftones. 10.5 
x 8", printed wrapper. Cover rubbed, VG. 

$35.00

121 (Automotive)  Dillon, John M.  MOTOR DAYS in ENGLAND: A Record of a Journey Through 
Picturesque Southern England with Historical & Literary Observations by the Way. NY & London: 
G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1908. Copyright, 1908. xxi,283 pages. Folding map of route, 64 plates. 9 x 6", 
gold stamped blue cloth, top edge gilt. Small edge gouge affecting lower board, page edges, few 
margins at back, cover scuffed, text clean, tight, G. Party crossed Atlantic by ship, hired 2 cars, 1 
Daimler, chauffeurs, toured for several months, noting history, literature, architecture, 
accomodations, road conditions, practical suggestions to motor traveler.

$15.00

122 (Automotive)  Ellis, Edward S.  FROM LOW to HIGH GEAR. Illustrated by J.W. Kennedy. Boston: 
Dana Estes & Company, copyright, 1906. 329 pages. 8 plates. 7.5 x 5", pictorial cloth, no dj. Cover 
bit rubbed, owner name, VG. Roy Hillman's automobile adventures in real estate deal, baseball 
game tossed in.

$25.00

123 (Automotive)  Homans, James E.  SELF-PROPELLED VEHICLES: A Practical Treatise on the 
Theory, Construction, Operation, Care & Management of All Forms of Automobiles with Upwards of 
500 Illustrations & Diagrams, Giving the Essential Details of Construction & Many Important Points 
on the Successful Operation of the Various Types of Motor Carriages Driven by Steam, Gasoline & 
Electricity. 5th edition, revised. NY: Theo. Audel & Co, 1909. 598 pages, 16pp publisher's catalog. 
Few folding plates, cross-section of American touring car, motorcycle, many illustrations. 8.5 x 5.5", 
cloth. Inner hinges pulled, cloth slightly soiled, VG. Preface thanks Charles E. Duryea for 
assistance in revision. Bookplate & rubberstamp of George Frederick Miles.

$25.00

124 (Automotive)  National Safety Council, Chicago, Illinois.  MOTOR FLEET SAFETY MANUAL: A 
Guide to Building & Maintaining an Effective Accident Control System. Copyright 1966. 357 pages. 
Halftones of truckdriver, safety training, inspection, 'women make good drivers', eye exam, testing 
equipment, repair shop, literature, police, ambulance training, public outreach, vehicle marking, 
accident report forms. 9 x 6", pictorial cloth, no dj. Owner name, VG/none. 

$15.00

125 (Automotive)  Northeastern Cabin Owners Association & Granite State Cabin Owners Association.  
ROAD MAP, CABIN GUIDE: New England, New York, Quebec. 1952. 27.5 x 20" sheet folding to 
9.25 x 4". National Survey Company roadmap in black & red, advertisements, few illustrated, 
directory of cabins, few halftones. VG. 

$10.00



126 (Automotive)  Polistil, s.n.c., Milano.  CATALOGO GENERALE POLITOYS. No date, but 1970 - 
text. (48) pages. Color illustrations & English descriptions of 1:25, 1:43, E 1:43, Walt Disney, F.1 
series, Mini Cooper, Fiat, Maserati, Mercedes, Ferrari, Alfa Romeo, Rolls Royce, Ford, Opel, 
Porsche, Volkswagon, Lamborghini, Lancia, Citroen, Corvette, Aston Martin, Renault, Jaguar, Love 
Bug, Donald Duck, Mickey Mouse, Scrooge, Formula One models. Stapled booklet, 5.75 x 5.25". 
VG. 

$20.00

127 (Automotive)  The Automobile Blue Book Publishing Company, Chicago & New York City.  The 
OFFICIAL AUTOMOBILE BLUE BOOK. Volume Two: New England & Eastern Canada. A touring 
hand-book of motor routes in New England & the Atlantic Provinces of Canada with connecting 
extensions into adjoining states & provinces. 1913. 1048 pages, mailback cards. 2 folding maps, 
many route & city maps, color inserts, illustrated advertisements for tours, hotels. 9.25 x 5.25", limp 
black leather. Cover chipped, worn, soiled, folding map split along fold, worn, smudges, G. 

$35.00

128 (Automotive)  Walden--Worcester Wrenches.  MOTORISTS' RECORD. 1917. (24) pages. Small 
illustrations of wrench sets for various car makes, blank forms for gas, oil, tire, tour notes. 5.25 x 3", 
printed wrapper, opens vertically. Rubbed, 1930-4 notes of coins, G. 

$15.00

129 (Automotive)  Warner, Frances Lester.  PILGRIM TRAILS: a Plymouth-to -Provincetown 
sketchbook. With drawings by C. Scott White. Boston: Atlantic Monthly Press, copyright, 1921. 47 
pages. 13 plates. 9.5 x 6.25", cloth spine, pictorial paper boards, no dj. Cover rubbed, bookplate, 
VG. Foursome on leisurely tour of southeastern Massachusetts historic sites.

$10.00

130 (Automotive)  Yellow Cab Company, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  MANUAL for DRIVERS, Issued to 
(J.A. Bellshot, C47E22A). Revised February 15th, 1951. 72 pages. Map. 5.5 x 3.25", printed stiff 
paper. VG. Employment, courtesy, honesty, conversation, smoking, uniform, appearance, 
equipment, tipping, complaints, shifts, meals, fares, operating rules, contagious diseases, baggage, 
cruising, safety, cabstands, &c.

$25.00

131 (Books About Books)    The PHILADELPHIA WEEKLY PRESS. Vol. XXV, Philadelphia, Thursday 
Morning, September 29, 1881. (Reduced facsimile advertising broadsheet). 7.5 x 6". Banner 
heading, microprint of front page, 7 columns, portrait of President Garfield in black frame, 
illustrations of pavilion & catafalque, funeral car, verso is advertisement for subscriptions. VG. 

$25.00

132 (Books About Books)  (Canvasser's book). Ripke, G. & F. Liebetanz.  Der PRAKTISCHE 
MASCHINENBAUER: ein Hand- und Lehrbuch über den modernen Maschinenbau. Leipzig: J.J. 
Arnd, no date, ca 1908. Titlepage, forward, table of contents, introduction, sample pages & 
illustrations, some color. 9.75 x 7", plain cloth, upper board & spine cloth in period designed gold, 
black & pale blue stamped green cloth bound inside upper board. Cover rubbed, text bit toned, VG. 

$35.00

133 (Books About Books)  (W.P.) Dane, Warehouse: 61 Beekman Street, New York, New York.  
DANE'S ANTIQUE COVERS. 20x25 - $6.00 Per Ream. 35 Cents Per Quire. (Paper sample 
booklet). No date, ca 1890? 8 paper samples, 3 x 5", text on first, various colors, textures, brass 
fastener center gutter margin. VG. 

$25.00

134 (Books About Books)  Brown, Thomas Edward.  MY GARDEN. Printed by Carl Purington Rollins at 
The Dyke Mill in Montague, Massachusetts, August 1917. Folded sheet, 9 x 6". Titlepage, poem, 
red capitol 'A', fancy border. Small, light, marginal dampstain, bit soiled, light creasing, edges trifle 
rough, G. 

$50.00



135 (Books About Books)  Crittenden, Charles Christopher, 1902-1969.  NORTH CAROLINA 
NEWSPAPERS before 1790. The James Sprunt Historical Studies, Volume 20, Number 1. Chapel 
Hill: University of North Carolina, 1928. 83 pages. 3pp list of holdings. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Few 
bent corners, corner chip, wrap bit soiled, text VG. 

$10.00

136 (Books About Books)  Flagg, Mildred Buchanan; Erwin D. Canham, foreword.  BOSTON AUTHORS 
NOW and THEN: More Members of the Boston Authors Club, 1900-1966. Sequel to Notable 
Boston Authors. Cambridge: Dresser, Chapman & Grimes, copyright 1966. 269 pages. 
Frontispiece, 2 portraits. 8 x 5.5", blue cloth, glassine dj. VG/VG. Signed by author. Brief 
biographies, Bangs, Burgess, Cather, Nathan H. Dole, Mary W. Freeman, Gilder, Guiney, Mabie, 
MacKaye, Marquand, Repplier, Sanborn, Spofford, Tarkington, Terhune, Todd, Wells, Wiggin, &c.

$10.00

137 (Books About Books)  Forbes, Allan & Ralph M. Eastman.  OTHER YANKEE SHIP SAILING 
CARDS. Presenting more reproductions of the colorful cards announcing ship sailings to California 
& other Pacific ports in the days when the California Gold Rush led to the development of fast 
sailing clippers & able & courageous men to sail them. Boston: State Street Trust Company, 
copyright 1949. 111 pages. 35 color plates, halftones. 9 x 6", printed stiff paper. Trifle rubbed, 
soiled, corner creased, VG. 

$10.00

138 (Books About Books)  Forbes, Allan & Ralph M. Eastman.  YANKEE SHIP SAILING CARDS. 
Volume III. This final volume in our series presents some of the most attractive & unusual cards 
discovered in our research which seem appropriate to reproduce in connection with the stirring & 
romantic days of the Yankee Clippers. Boston: State Street Trust Company, copyright 1952. 
ix,99,(3) pages. 39 color plates, other illustrations. 9 x 6", printed stiff paper. VG. 

$10.00

139 (Books About Books)  Freeman, Rev. James & Henry Wilder Foote, catalog.  A DISCOURSE on 
the RUSSIAN VICTORIES, Given in King's Chapel, March 25, 1813 & a Catalogue of the Library 
Given by King William III to King's Chapel in 1698. Reprinted from Proceedings of the 
Massachusetts Historical Society, March & May, 1881. Cambridge: John Wilson & Son, 1881. 22 
pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

140 (Books About Books)  Gelber, Lilienthal, Inc., San Francisco, California.  CATALOGUE of FIRST 
EDITIONS; A Page of Modern Presses; The Press of John Henry Nash: A Bibliography; Autograph 
Letters. Catalogue No. 2, Summer - 1928. 32 pages. 6pp of Nash titles, 1918-1927. 7.5 x 5", black 
& red printed wrapper. Small chip, edge tear, marginal pencil checkmarks, VG. 

$10.00

141 (Books About Books)  Gordan, Phyllis Goodhart.  Of WHAT USE ARE OLD BOOKS? A talk, To 
celebrate the adding of the 1000th incunabulum to the Bryn Mawr College Library, 4 April 1972, 
Bryn Mawr College Library. Privately printed by her friends, April 1973. Stinehour Press & Meriden 
Gravure Company. 29 pages, presentation slip by Director James Tanis. Illustrated. 10.5 x 7.5", 
printed wrapper. VG. 

$10.00

142 (Books About Books)  Hickerson, H. Thomas, editor.  SPINDEX USERS CONFERENCE: 
Proceedings of a Meeting Held at Cornell University, Ithaca, New York, March 31 & April 1, 1978. 
Department of Manuscripts & Archives, Cornell University, Ithaca, 1979. x,125 pages. 10.75 x 8.5", 
printed paper wrapper. Corner bumped, slight creasing, cover trifle soiled, VG. Current applications 
of computer use in archives, tag structures, data entry & computer-generated results, SPINDEX III, 
technical aspects.

$25.00

143 (Books About Books)  J.M. Francis, Son & Company, Publishers, Troy, New York.  The TROY 
WEEKLY TIMES. Vol. XXX, No. 22, Troy, New York, Thursday Morning December 10, 1885. 
(Reduced facsimile advertising broadsheet). 10 x 8". (2) pages. Microprint facsimile, front page with 
banner heading, 9 columns, verso has advertisement soliciting subscriptions. Creased, VG. 

$25.00



144 (Books About Books)  McFee, William, 1881-1966.  An ENGINEER'S NOTE BOOK: Essays on Life 
& Letters. NY: Frank Shay, Four Christopher Street, 1921; with tipped-in cancel for Robert A. Hicks 
Publisher, NY, 1924, noting 'published December, 1921 & withdrawn from sale February, 1922, only 
100 or so copies sold. Third edition.' 48 pages. 7 x 5", printed wrapper. Wrap splitting, chipped, text 
VG. Essays from Literary Review by marine engineer & author of sea stories: Wayfarer from 
Britain, Criticism of Criticisms, Can Poetry be Taught?, Syncopating to Philadelphia, Casuals of 
Sea, How Authors Learn to Write, Romance of Mechanics.

$10.00

145 (Books About Books)  Miller, Ellen, drawings.  DOORWAYS in DEERFIELD from Pen Drawings by 
Ellen Miller: I. Sheldon Homestead; II. Bunker Hill House; III. Parson Williams House; IV. Nims 
Homestead, Society of Blue & White Needlework. Printed at the Dyke Mill, June 1911. 4 sheets, 
8.25 x 5.5", printed folder, 9 x 6". 1" split along fold, folder edges trifle bumped, VG. 

$50.00

146 (Books About Books)  Morgan, H.H. (Horace Hills).  REPRESENTATIVE NAMES in the HISTORY 
of ENGLISH LITERATURE. Boston: Ginn Brothers, 1875. Copyright 1875. 47 pages. 9.5 x 7", 
green cloth, gold lettered upper board. VG. Major & minor English & American writers, dates, class, 
form works, characterization, remarks. Partly unopened.

$25.00

147 (Books About Books)  Osborn, Selleck.  An EARLY NINETEENTH-CENTURY PAEAN to 
NATURAL GAS for the deliverance of the WHALE from Poems by Selleck Osborn, Boston, 1830. 
Presented to members of the Roxburghe & Zamorano Clubs on the occasion of their Joint Meeting, 
Los Angeles, 1978. George Fox, Franklin Gilliam, Andrew Hoyem. Titlepage, 1p poem. Folded 
sheet, 12.75 x 6.5". Faintly damped, creased, VG. Prophetic of replacement of whale oil for lighting.

$20.00

148 (Books About Books)  Pressey, Edward Pearson, editor.  COUNTRY TIME & TIDE: A magazine of 
a more profitable & interesting country life, published monthly at New Clairvaux, a plantation for 
social industry & education, at Montague, Massachusetts. Volume Seven, Number Three. January, 
1905. (4) pages advertisements, pp 65-96, 4pp ads. 7.25 x 4.75", red & black printed wrapper. 
Wrap trifle rubbed, soiled, VG. George Holcomb, Social Teaching of John Wycliffe; 1001 Hill Town 
Nights' Entertainments: Poetry of an old Hill Town Manse; Return to Nature: Winter Merry Making; 
Editorial.

$50.00

149 (Books About Books)  Pressey, Edward Pearson, editor.  COUNTRY TIME & TIDE: A magazine of 
a more profitable & interesting country life, Published monthly at New Clairvaux, a plantation for 
social industry & education, at Montague in Franklin County, Massachusetts. Volume Four, May to 
October, 1903. (iv),212 pages, 1p advertisement. Few illustrations, few advertisements. 7.25 x 
4.75", linen spine, paper label, blue paper boards. Board corners lightly damped, cover trifle 
rubbed, text VG. Partly unopened, 3 folds opened with minor marginal damage.

$250.00

150 (Books About Books)  Regan, Mary Jane.  ECHOES from the PAST: Reminiscences of the Boston 
Athenaeum. With a Memoir. Robert Charles Billings Fund Publication Number 7. The Boston 
Athenaeum, 1927. 90 pages. Photoengraved frontispiece portrait, 4 halftone plates. 9 x 6.5", gold 
stamped blue cloth, no dj, top edge gilt. VG/none. Worked as assistant at Boston Atheneum 
beginning 1869.

$15.00

151 (Books About Books)  The Rockefeller University. Detlev W. Bronk, introduction.  THREE 
CENTURIES of BOTANY in NORTH AMERICA: An Exhibit Celebrating Publication of Wild Flowers 
of the United States. 1967. 2000 copies. 33 pages. Illustrated. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. VG. 

$8.00



152 (Books About Books)  The Scribner Book Store, 597 Fifth Avenue, New York. (David A. Randall).  
AMERICAN FIRST EDITIONS, Autograph Letters & Manuscripts. Catalogue Number 122. No date, 
post-1937 - text. (67) pages. 293 lots. 9 x 6", decorated paper boards, plain dj. Dj soiled, worn, 
short tear, VG/fair. First 3 American novels, Cooper's copy of Prairie, dedication copy of Mardi, 
Twain, Cable, James, Kent manuscripts, Crane & Alcott correspondence, Crane, Hemingway, 
Holmes, Lanier, Longfellow, Melville, Twain presentation copies.

$10.00

153 (Books About Books)  Walbridge, Earle.  LITERARY CHARACTERS DRAWN from LIFE: "Romans 
a Clef," "Drames a Clef," Real People in Poetry. With Some Other Literary Diversions. NY: H.W. 
Wilson Company, 1936. Published April 1936. 192 pages. Illustrated. 7.75 x 5", cloth, no dj. 
VG/none. 'To Miss Eva Le Gallienne in gratitude for: 1. Peter Pan, 2. Hilda, 3. Juliet, 4. "Alice", 5. 
"Uncle Harry", 6. Close-up views of Bernhardt, 7. "The Cry of the Little Peoples" (I gave away two), 
8. L'Aiglon. Did I miss anything in the Ibsen section? Earle Wallbridge, June 13, 1942' on blank.

$20.00

154 (Books About Books)  Weiss, Harry B.  A GRAPHIC SUMMARY of the GROWTH of 
NEWSPAPERS in NEW YORK and Other States, 1704-1820. Reprinted from the Bulletin of The 
New York Public Library, April 1948. NY: New York Public Library, 1948. 17 pages. 10 x 7", stapled 
pamphlet. Lightly rubbed, soiled, VG. 

$10.00

155 (Brown University)  Brown University, Providence, Rhode Island.  PEMBROKE COLLEGE in 
BROWN UNIVERSITY. (Viewbook). No date, post-1928 - text. (22) pages. Views of campus, 
student activities. 6.75 x 10", printed stiff paper. VG. 

$20.00

156 (Brown University)  Locke, E.A., '96, Editor.  BROWN UNIVERSITY: An Illustrated Historical 
Souvenir. 1897. Preston & Rounds Company, Providence. 123 pages. Portraits of presidents, 
halftones of University Hall, Hope College, Manning, Rhode Island, Slater, Sayles Memorial, 
Wilson, Maxcy Halls, Chemical Laboratory, Library, campus, Lyman Gymnasium, Ladd 
Observatory, many interiors, Psi Upsilon, First Baptist Church, Women's College, College Hill, 
many advertisements, some illustrated, bicycles. 6.75 x 10", gold stamped brown cloth. Cover trifle 
soiled, VG. 

$75.00

157 (Brown University)  The Brown Christian Association, Brown University, Providence, Rhode Island, 
Richard M. Morris, 1947, Editor.  BEAR FACTS, Volume XLIX, Brown University Class of 1949 
Handbook. October, 1945. 99 pages, memo blanks. Portraits of President Henry M. Wriston, 
officers, views of University Hall, Manning Chapel, Lyman Gym, fraternity emblems, churches, 
advertisements, folding campus map. 5 x 3", brown cloth. Cover bit spotted, VG. 'D.H. Mackenzie, 
407 Hope Coll' on pastedown, marginal notes of dates for fraternity rushes. Guide to school, state, 
city cultural resources, libraries, churches, frats, clubs, songs, cheers, sports, calendar.

$15.00

158 (Business & Industry)    HOW to RUN a STORE at a PROFIT: Figuring Expenses & Mark-up - 
Counter & Window Displays - How a Retailer Increased Business 400% in 14 Months - Short Cuts 
in Handling Trade - Larger Net Profits - Training Your Men to Sell. Methods by which 62 retailers 
sold more goods at less expense. Chicago & NY: A.W. Shaw Company, 1913. Copyright 1913. Few 
floorplans, illustrations of paper forms, diagrams. 128 pages. 7.5 x 5", cloth, printed paper panel. 
Cover rubbed, soiled, minor pencilling on rear endsheets, G. 

$15.00

159 (Business & Industry)    WORCESTER BANK - WORCESTER NATIONAL BANK, 1804 - 1904. 
Worcester, Massachusetts, 1904. 34 pages. 14 plates, presidents, bank buildings, notes. 9 x 6", 
gold stamped maroon cloth. Scattered foxing, VG. 

$20.00



160 (Business & Industry)    BETHLEHEM REVIEW: A Bulletin of News for the Employees of the 
Subsidiary Companies of the Bethlehem Steel Corporation, No. 23, February 18, 1932. The Story 
of Charles M. Schwab, Chairman of the Board, Born, February 18, 1862. 12 pages. Portrait, 
halftones of Bethlehem Plant, Schwab with President Wilson. Stapled booklet, 11 x 8.5". 
Rubberstamp Charles M. Schwab Memorial Library, VG. 70th birthday tribute.

$15.00

161 (Business & Industry)  Benge, Eugene J.  OFFICE ECONOMIES. NY: Ronald Press Company, 
January 1938. Second printing. xii,151 pages. 28 illustrations of record forms, tests, charts, 
calculator, floorplan. 8 x 5.5", cloth, dj. Dj worn, soiled, torn, VG/fair. Labor-saving, paperwork 
reduction, addressing machine, rubberstamp, duplicating, personnel, measuring productivity, pay, 
fatigue, bonuses, training, operations, filing, mailing, time & motion, bookkeeping machines, layout, 
office equipment, &c.

$35.00

162 (Business & Industry)  Bethlehem Steel Company, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania.  RECORD of 
DEDICATION of the CHARLES M. SCHWAB MEMORIAL LIBRARY at the General Offices of 
Bethlehem Steel Company, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, December 8, 1949. 20 pages. Halftones of 
library, board of directors, dedication. Stapled booklet, 10.5 x 8". VG. Program, remarks by E.G. 
Grace, B.F. Fairless, W.S. Tower.

$15.00

163 (Business & Industry)  Burnham, James.  The MANAGERIAL REVOLUTION: What Is Happening in 
the World. NY: John Day Company, copyright, 1941. (No later printings). 285 pages. 8 x 5.5", cloth, 
dj. VG/VG. Permanence of Capitalism, Socialist & Managerial Revolutions, Social Dominance, 
Totalitarianism & Managerial Society, Managerial Ideologies, Russia, Germany, Future of US.

$25.00

164 (Business & Industry)  Chase, A. & E. Clow.  STORIES of INDUSTRY. Volume I. Boston-NY-
Chicago: Educational Publishing Co, copyright 1891. 172 pages. Small illustrations of mining, 
quarrying, production. 7.5 x 5.25", cloth spine, printed paper boards. Cover worn, soiled, corner 
stain, blank scribbled, hinges loose, G. Coal, petroleum, gold, silver, copper, brass, zinc, lead, tin, 
iron, sewing machines, stoves, watches, lathe, lumber, ship & house building, marble & granite, 
slate & brick, glass, wallpaper, furniture, pottery.

$15.00

165 (Business & Industry)  Crow, William H.  CORPORATION SECRETARY'S GUIDE. Second edition. 
NY: Prentice Hall, 1927. Fourth printing. xx,764 pages. Illustrations of paperwork. 9 x 6", gold 
lettered maroon cloth, no dj. Some corners lightly creased, else VG/none. 

$15.00

166 (Business & Industry)  Davis, Andrew McFarland.  CURRENCY and BANKING in the Province of 
the MASSACHUSETTS-BAY. Part II - Banking (ONLY). Publications of the American Economic 
Association, Third series, Vol. II, No. 2. NY: American Economic Association, May, 1901. ix,332 
pages, publisher advertisements. 17 halftone plates. Early banknotes, writs, warrant. 9.5 x 6", 
printed wrapper. Upper wrap detached, chipped, else VG. Untrimmed.

$15.00

167 (Business & Industry)  Dublin, Louis I.  A FAMILY of 30 MILLION: The Story of The Metropolitan 
Life Insurance Company. NY: Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, 1943. xvi,496 pages. 
Illustrated. 9.5 x 6", blue cloth, no dj. Cover scuffed, VG/none. Daniells, Studies in Enterprise 1629.

$10.00

168 (Business & Industry)  Forbes, B.C. & Charles M. Schwab.  TEN COMMANDMENTS of SUCCESS: 
One of a Series of Lectures in a Systematic Course. An Interview with Charles M. Schwab, 
Bethlehem Steel Corporation. Chicago: LaSalle Extension University, no date, ca 1930? 21 pages. 
Portrait, few drawings. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Charles M. Schwab Memorial Library rubberstamp, 
corner nick, few tiny wrap holes, VG. 

$15.00



169 (Business & Industry)  Gannett, Ezra Stiles & John H. Heywood.  DISCOURSES in MEMORY of 
ROBERT WATERSTON by the Rev. E.S. Gannett, at the Arlington-street Church, Boston, Sept. 5, 
1869 & by Rev. John H. Heywood, at Louisville, KY, Sept. 12, 1869. With additional notices. Printed 
for private circulation. Boston: 1869. 72 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Edges heavily chipped, 
wrap splitting, toned, brittle, Essex Institute blindstamp & mark, fair. Memoir & Extracts from 
Autobiography: born Scotland, to US, business in South Berwick & Kennebunk, Maine, then 
Waterston, Pray & Co, Waterston, Deane & Co, importers & commission merchants, Boston. 
'Revd. Hugh Elder with respects of R.C. Waterston' on wrap.

$15.00

170 (Business & Industry)  Hyde, George Gaynor.  FUNDAMENTALS of SUCCESSFUL 
MANUFACTURING. Industrial Organization & Management Series. NY: McGraw-Hill Book 
Company, copyright 1946. xii,201 pages. Charts, diagrams. 9 x 6", cloth, no dj. VG/none. Case 
histories, policy, design, processing, facilities, organization, staffing, management, research & 
development.

$10.00

171 (Business & Industry)  Insurance Company of North America, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  TO 
HAVE and TO HOLD: The Origin, Growth & Romance of Modern Property Insurance. Copyright 
1934. (34) pages. Small drawings. 8 x 4.5", printed paper boards. VG. 

$10.00

172 (Business & Industry)  Kane, Thomas P., Deputy Comptroller of Currency.  The ROMANCE and 
TRAGEDY of BANKING: Problems & Incidents of Governmental Supervision of National Banks. 
NY: Bankers Publishing, 1922. xiii,549 pages. Portraits of Comptrollers of Currency, Cassie 
Chadwick (Elizabeth Bigley), forged Andrew Carnegie documents. 9.5 x 6.5", cloth spine, paper 
label, embossed paper boards, no dj. Owner name, VG/none. 

$15.00

173 (Business & Industry)  Lum Smith, Editor & Proprietor, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  The AGENTS' 
HERALD. To Energetic, Active Agents & Canvassers, The Agents' Herald bears the same relation 
as a Dictionary does to the public. 17th year, 4th month. Whole No. 199. April, 1893. Pages (3073)-
3088. Comic banner heading, 4 columns, humor, advertisements for distributing circulars, posting 
signs, addresses, rubber stamps, novelties, notions, pep talks & pointers, books, photograph 
copies, printing presses, jewelry, spoons, frames, poems, solicitations for drummers, canvassers. 
Folded sheets, 16 x 11". Creased, rubbed, few short splits, toned, G. 

$25.00

174 (Business & Industry)  Massachusetts Bureau of Statistics of Labor, Carroll D. Wright, Chief.  
EIGHTEENTH ANNUAL REPORT of the BUREAU of STATISTICS of LABOR. December, 1887. 
Public Document No. 15. Boston: Wright & Potter Printing Co, 1887. xi,294 pages. 9 x 6", gold & 
blind stamped black cloth. Cover lightly rubbed, soilted, text clean, tight, VG. Monograph on state 
unemployment based on 1885 census, conducted by Wright (1840-1909), supervisor of US Census 
in Massachusetts, first US Commissioner of Labor, 1885-1905, supervisor 11th US Census, 
Pullman & Anthracite Coal Strike Commissions, professor of statistics, Catholic University, 
Columbian University, Harvard University, Clark College.

$35.00

175 (Business & Industry)  Melnitsky, Benjamin; Stuart F. Heinritz, forward.  PROFITING FROM 
INDUSTRIAL STANDARDIZATION. NY - Chicago: Conover-Mast Publications, copyright 1953. 
xvi,381 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", red cloth, no dj. Few leaves soiled, slightly creased, VG/none. 

$10.00

176 (Business & Industry)  National Association of Wool Manufacturers, National Association of Woolen 
& Worsted Overseers, &c.  The IMPORTANCE of the OVERSEER as a PART of MANAGEMENT. 
Published by Associations of Management & of Overseers in the Wool Textile Industry, January, 
1946. 15 pages. 9.5 x 6.75", printed wrapper. VG. Noting post-war scarcity of competent workers, 
emphasizes importance of role, need for inclusion in management, proper compensation.

$10.00



177 (Business & Industry)  Nystrom, Paul H., International Magazine Company.  The ECONOMICS of 
RETAILING. Third printing. NY: Ronald Press Company, 1922. xvi,404 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", brown 
cloth, no dj. Cover lightly rubbed, soiled, rubberstamp, VG. Scientic methods of distribution, ill fame 
of retailers, beginnings of trade literature, specialty stores, wholesaling, Dun & Bradstreet, traveling 
salesman, consumer, gender, race, geography, income, census statistics, expenses, 
salesmanship, standards, manuals, personnel, application, interview, education, wages, location, 
prices, department store, chain store, mail-order house, failure, regulation, &c.

$15.00

178 (Business & Industry)  Reigner, Charles G.  COLLEGE SECRETARIAL PRACTICE. Third edition, 
revised. Baltimore - Chicago: H.M. Rowe Company, copyright 1954. 302 pages. Illustrations of 
letters, invoices, ledgers, dictating, transcribing, check writer, telephone, stamp, postage meter, 
sealer, addressing machines, adding machines, calculators, accounting machines. 9.5 x 6", blue 
cloth, no dj. Owner name, VG/none. 

$15.00

179 (Business & Industry)  Rice, Elmer C.  HOW. The book with two title-pages. Melrose, 
Massachusetts: Howard Street House, copyright 1939. Autograph edition, 1943. Autographed by a 
Printing Press. 512 pages. Illustrations of author's wife, Plymouth Rock Squabs, squab farm in 
Melrose, sales literature, family automobiles, Governor Leverett Saltonstall & other Republican 
politicians, 1938 Harvard-Yale football game, &c. 8.5 x 5.5", gold lettered red cloth, no dj. VG/none. 
Promoting author's squab business, business advice, political & economic criticism. 'To John 
Woodland, Merry Christmas from The Rices, Dec 25, 1943' on blank.

$15.00

180 (Business & Industry)  Schwab, Charles M.  ADDRESS Delivered to the Graduates at the Closing 
Exercises of the School Department of the General Society of Mechanics & Tradesmen of the City 
of New York, April, 19th, 1917, Mechanics Institute, 16-24 West 44th Street. 11 pages. Stapled 
booklet, 6.5 x 4.5". Rubberstamp of Schwab Information Center, Bethlehem Steel Corporation, 
edge nick, VG. Exhortation to integrity, courtesy, honesty, loyalty, patriotism, anecdotes of success.

$25.00

181 (Business & Industry)  Simmons, E.H.H., President, New York Stock Exchange.  FINANCING 
AMERICAN INDUSTRY and Other Addresses, May 1927 - May 1930. No imprint. 374 pages. 9 x 
6", gold lettered blue cloth, no dj. Few light cover stains, else VG/none. Security Fraud, 
International Market, Agriculture, Credit, Development, Real Estate, Stock Market Loans, 
Speculation in Securities, Stabilizing Business, Corporate Finance, Causes of Crisis, Evolution of 
Exchanges.

$20.00

182 (Business & Industry)  State of Connecticut, Department of Factory Inspection, Hartford, 
Connecticut.  LABOR LAWS and REGULATIONS Relating to the Department of Factory 
Inspection. July, 1929. 36 pages. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper. Staples bit rusty, VG. Regulations on 
elevators, windows, sanitation, dust, tenements, toilets, employment of minors, women, children, 
restaurants, bowling alleys, shoe shines, billiard & pool rooms, fire escapes, bake shops, 
confectionery, ice cream, macaroni factories, mattresses, laundries, &c.

$10.00

183 (Business & Industry)  Suffolk Savings Bank, Boston, Massachusetts.  ONE HUNDRED YEARS of 
the SUFFOLK SAVINGS BANK for SEAMEN and Others: A History of the Origin & Growth of the 
Bank, with Sketches of its Officers together with a Description of the Waterfront of Boston as it was 
in 1833. Compiled, arranged & printed by direction of Walton Advertising & Printing Co, Boston, 
1933. 84 pages. Portraits, banking houses & rooms, charter, early book & report, Boston 
landmarks. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. Daniells, Studies in Enterprise 1497.

$10.00

184 (Business & Industry)  The Travelers Insurance Company, Hartford, Connecticut.  AN 
APPRECIATION: LOUIS FATIO BUTLER, PRESIDENT. Address of the Board of Directors. 
February, 1926. (24) pages. Tipped-in portrait. 8 x 6", paper boards, gold seal on upper board. 
Spine paper splitting along edge, owner name, else VG. Tribute to president after 35 years with 
company, 10 as president.

$15.00



185 (Business & Industry)  Wolfe, Ed.  COAL CAMPS, TIPPLES and MINES: Pictorial History of 
Stonega Coke & Coal Company's Operations in Wise County, Virginia. Pittsburgh: HEW 
Enterprises, 2005. First printing. 192 pages. Many photographs from Hagley Museum. 9 x 11", 
pictorial paper boards, no dj. VG/none. ISBN 0972069224. Author signed presentation.

$40.00

186 (California)  South Pasadena Ostrich Farm, Cawston & Cockburn, Proprietors, South Pasadena, 
California.  CHRISTIAN ENDEAVOR SOUVENIR of LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA. No date, but 
1897 - text. McBride Press, Los Angeles. (16) pages. Illustrations of ostrich farm, salesroom, local 
advertisements, few illustrated, Montgomery Jewelers, Hotel Bellevue Terrace, Eureka Stables, 
Camp Swanfeldt. 8.75 x 5.75", stapled booklet. Splitting, lightly stained, soiled, creased, fair. 

$25.00

187 (California)  Union Pacific System.  CALIFORNIA CALLS YOU. Union Pacific, Standard Road of 
the West. July 1920 - printer code. (40) pages. 2 small maps, halftones of missions, Lake Tahoe, 
Sacramento, redwoods, San Francisco, Mount Tamalpais, Oakland, Bear Valley trail, University of 
California Berkeley, highways, Santa Clara Valley orchard, Santa Cruz, Mount Lowe, orange grove, 
Salt Lake Route, Shasta Route, Los Angeles, Santa Barbara, Catalina Island, Riverside, San 
Diego, Yosemite, golf, Lick Observatory, Bakersfield oil wells. 9 x 6", color wrapper. Inner sheet 
pulled from 1 staple, cover bit rubbed, soiled, VG. 

$20.00

188 (Canada)    L'ORATOIRE SAINT-JOSEPH du Mont-Royal, Canada. The greatest sanctuary in the 
world to St. Joseph. (Brochure). No date, ca 1937 - text. 9.25 x 18" sheet folding to 9.25 x 3.75". 
Halftones of Brother Andre Bessette, statue, crypt, tomb, monument, procession, chapel, pilgrims, 
color cover art. Bit soiled, short tear, G. 

$8.00

189 (Cartography)  Denoyer-Geppert Co, Chicago.  MAPS - GLOBES - CHARTS - ATLASES - 
MODELS, Sustained-Use Visual Teaching Aids for the Social Studies, Literature, Languages, 
Mathematics & the Sciences. Catalog 60. 1960. 72 pages, price & order sheets inserted. Color 
illustrated. 11 x 8.5", color wrapper. Library of Congress rubberstamps, wrap bit soiled, VG. 

$15.00

190 (Caves)    FLOYD COLLINS' CRYSTAL CAVE In Kentucky. Central Cave Office, Horse Cave, 
Kentucky. No date, ca 1955? 9 x 16" sheet folding to 9 x 4". 2 road maps, cave map, halftones of 
formations, green & black graphics. VG. 

$6.00

191 (Chemistry)  André, Émile.  HOMMAGE aux Savants Francais et Étrangers qui fondèrent la Chimie 
des Corps Gras. (Tribute to Chemistry of Fats founders). Paris: Jouve, 1965. 71 pages. 10 
illustrations: Charles-Guillaume Scheele, Michel-Eugene Chevreul, Theophile-Jules Pelouze, 
Marcelin Berthelot, Adolphe Wurtz, Arthur von Hubl, Karl Hazura. 7 x 5.25", paperback. New. 

$15.00

192 (Chile)  Santiago College, Santiago, Chile.  Catálogo del Año 1888 y Prospecto para el Año 1889 
del SANTIAGO COLLEGE, Colegio Norte-Americano para señoritas, Fundado en 1880. Santiago 
de Chile, 1889. 36 pages. 5 halftone plates of college, classroom, art studio, library, salon. 8.5 x 6",
 printed wrapper. Wrap soiled, text toned, rubbed, few corners creased, G. Boarding school for 
women founded by American Methodist missionaries. Faculty, alumnae, students, kindergarten, 
courses, facilities, information, calendar.

$25.00

193 (Chile)  Santiago College, Santiago, Chile.  Prospecto del SANTIAGO COLLEGE. Colejio para 
Señoritas, 219 Alameda 219. Colejio para Hombres, 17 Calle de Vergara 17. Santiago, Chile, 1884.
 (12) pages. Printed sample of ornamental calligraphy. 5.25 x 3.25" , printed wrapper. VG. Boarding
 school for women founded by American Methodist missionaries. References, faculty, schools for 
women, youth, kindergarten, courses, calendar, costs.

$25.00



194 (China)    The NORTH-CHINA HERALD and Supreme Court & Consular Gazette. A Complete 
Record of Political  General News, & Law Reporter to H.B.M.'S Supreme Court for China & Japan. 
Vol. LXII, New Series, 1 January to 30 June, 1899. (INCOMPLETE RUN). Nos. 1640, 1645-8, 1650-
64; lacking 1641-4, 1649. Shanghai: "North-China Herald" Office, 1899. iv, 44 pages, (241)-412, 
(465)-1188. Advertisements. 13 x 8.5", cloth spine, paper boards. Library of Congress & 
Department of State bookplates, worn, sewing broken many places, text very loose, handful pages 
torn, fair. Births, marriages, deaths, world intelligence, agreements, railroads, exchange rates, 
English papers, provincial correspondents, horseraces, cricket, rowing, commercial, textiles.

$250.00

195 (China)  Snyder, Grace Walborn.  MEANINGFUL MOMENTS in the Experience of An American 
Who Lived in China. No imprint, copyrighted 1940. 71 pages. 8 x 5", printed stiff paper. Cover trifle 
rubbed, soiled, few marks in index, else VG. 'Mrs Cook, Grace Walborn Snyder, Yuanling, Hunan, 
China' on blank, few Chinese characters. Folk Facts in China's Hinterland & poetry.

$10.00

196 (Colgate University)  Colgate University, Hamilton, New York; William L. Neisel, Editor-in-Chief.  
The GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY SALMAGUNDI, Published by the Junior Class of Colgate University. 
Volume L. 1933. 290 pages, 32pp advertisements. Portraits of James C. Colgate, president, 
faculty, juniors, views of campus, activities, fraternity houses, members, insignia, clubs, 
publications, drama, music, football, basketball, baseball, track, tennis, golf, hockey, lacross teams, 
captains, games. 11 x 8", cloth. Cover bit soiled, VG. Historical chapter about yearbook.

$35.00

197 (Connecticut)    HARTFORD. (Viewbook). Portland: L.H. Nelson Company, copyright 1908. 43rd 
thousand. (32) pages. Halftones of capitol, Soldiers & Sailors Memorial Arch, Main Street, city hall, 
churches, banks, Connecticut River bridge, Wadsworth Atheneum, Trinity College, Twain, Stowe 
homes, Keney Tower, Elizabeth, Riverside, Pope Parks. 8 x 10", gold embossed red wrapper. 
Corner damped, mostly marginal light staining, red offset onto first & last margins, else G. 

$20.00

198 (Connecticut)    SOUVENIR VIEWS of HARTFORD, CONN. Photographs by Warner Photograph 
Co. Portland: L.H. Nelson Company, ca 1904 - ms. (32) pages. Halftones of State Capitol, 
Ballerstein, Sage-Allen, Brown-Thompson Company, Phoenix Mutual, Catlin, First National Bank 
Buildings, City Hall, First Church of Christ, Farmington Avenue Congregational Church, St. 
Joseph's Cathedral, Sigourney Square, Wadsworth Atheneum, Trinity College, Keney Tower, 
Clemens, Stowe & other residences, Elizabeth Park, Riverside Park, Pope Park, Tennis Court. 8 x 
10", gold embossed purple wrapper. Corner damped, light marginal staining, some color offset onto 
first & last pages, else VG. 'from Eddie Cannon to M.M. Brown, Aug 27, 1904' at foot of title.

$20.00

199 (Connecticut)    FOUNDERS, FATHERS and PATRIOTS of MIDDLETOWN UPPER HOUSES, 
since 1851, Cromwell, Connecticut. Published by The Ranney Memorial & Historical Association, 
Cromwell, Conn. Stewart Printing Company, Middletown, 1903. (24) pages. Small map, halftones of 
Ranney Reunion, graves, houses, portrait of Israel Putnam, record book, Civil War veterans, 
Nathaniel White Public School. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap & few leaves heavily soiled, rubbed, 
inner sheet detached, few edge tears, fair. Ranney genealogical notes, reunion & association 
reports.

$10.00

200 (Connecticut)  Beals, Carleton.  OUR YANKEE HERITAGE: The Making of Greater New Haven. 
Copyright 1951, Bradley & Scoville, New Haven, printers. 337 pages, xiv index. Illustrated. 8 x 
5.25", gold lettered green cloth, no dj. VG/none. 

$15.00

201 (Connecticut)  Strong, Nathan, Pastor.  A FAST SERMON, Delivered in the North Presbyterian 
Meeting House, in Hartford, July 23, 1812. Hartford: Peter B. Gleason & Co, 1812. 19 pages. 9 x 
5.25", stitched. Foxed, soiled, outer leaf split, G. Untrimmed. Shaw & Shoemaker 26820.

$15.00



202 (Connecticut)  The Hartford Chamber of Commerce, Hartford, Connecticut.  METROPOLITAN 
HARTFORD. Vol. 17, No. 2. November, 1931. The Visitor's Number. (32) pages. Portrait of 
President William Brosmith, halftone view of Bushnell Park & capitol, Hotel Bond Information 
Booth, Heublein Dining Room, YWCA registration counter, Cities Service Information Bureau, 
advertisements. 12 x 9", printed wrapper. Pencil note front cover, trifle soiled, rubbed, corners bent, 
VG. 1p TLS inserted from Aetna Insurance Company Vice-president Guy Beardsley to George 
Nichols, Guy Carpenter & Co, NY, regarding photo.

$15.00

203 (Connecticut)  The Tobacco Growers' Mutual Hail Insurance Company of North Canaan, 
Connecticut.  TOBACCO INSURANCE! (Promotional leaflet). 1880 - agent slug. News Print, 
Canaan, Conn. (4) pages. Folded slip, 7 x 4". VG. Officers, 2p discussion of terms, benefits, 
solicitation, back has slug for George B. Barnes' Sons, Warehouse Point, Agents for East Windsor, 
Enfield & Somers, July 6th, 1880.

$15.00

204 (Conservation)  Department of Conservation & Development, State of New Jersey.  ANNUAL 
REPORT For the Year Ending October 31, 1916, Department of Conservation & Development, 
succeeding The Geological Survey, The Forest Park Reservation Commission, The State Museum 
Commission, The State Water-supply Commission, The Washington Crossing Park Commission, 
The Fort Nonsense Park Commission. Trenton: MacCrellish & Quigley Co, 1917. 84 pages. Map, 
33 halftones, Shark River Inlet, Avon Jetty, Swartswood Lake, Trenton Inter-State Fair exhibits, 
hardwood grove thinning, recreation areas, Newark Forest Fire Lookout Station, fire damage. 9 x 
5.75", printed paper boards. VG. 

$15.00

205 (Conservation)  Department of Conservation & Development, State of New Jersey.  ANNUAL 
REPORT For the Year Ending June 30, 1918, Department of Conservation & Development, 
succeeding The Geological Survey, The Forest Park Reservation Commission, The State Museum 
Commission, The State Water-supply Commission, The Washington Crossing Park Commission, 
The Fort Nonsense Park Commission. Trenton: MacCrellish & Quigley Co, 1919. 109 pages. Large 
folding color map of proposed Kittatinny State Forest, 20 halftones of Jackson & Stokes State 
Forests, Scrub Oak Mine, Oak Ridge Reservoir, Musconetcong River, Splitrock Pond, wood fuel 
billboard, woodlot improvements, fire tower, patrolman. 9 x 5.75", printed paper boards. Edge 
damped, cover bit scuffed, soiled, text VG. 

$15.00

206 (Cooking)    TESTIMONIAL DINNER of the CUSTOMS OFFICIALS of the PORT of NEW YORK to 
the Committee of the Customs Efficiency Board (Mr. Anthony W. Durrell, Mr. Henry Blackwood, Mr. 
Paul Cook), on the Completion of their labors at this Port, Moquin's, January 6, 1917. (Menu). (4) 
pages. Menu, toasts in verse. 8.75 x 6.25", printed wrapper, cord tie. Few edge chips, wrap 
splitting, lightly soiled, G. 7 pencil signatures inside lower wrap.

$15.00

207 (Cooking)    DINNER in honour of MONSIEUR FERDINAND FOCH, Le MARECHAL de FRANCE 
by CITIZENS of PHILADELPHIA, Tuesday evening November 15, 1921, Bellevue Stratford. 
(Menu). (8) pages. Menu (en francais), address in French & English, portrait, speakers, committee. 
9 x 6", gold, black, red & blue embossed folded card, French & US emblems, small images of 
Statue of Liberty, Independence Hall, red, white & blue cord tie. Cover trifle soiled, VG. 

$25.00

208 (Cooking)    ST. PATRICK'S DAY 1909, COMPLIMENTARY DINNER to the PRESS CLUB at the 
Hamilton Club, Lancaster, Pennsylvania. (Menu). (8) pages. Music (Ad Stork, leader), Menu 
(George W. Carman, steward), Autographs (34, in pencil). 9 x 6", silver printed green stiff paper, 
scalloped edges, green ribbon ties. Lightly rubbed, soiled, G. 

$20.00

209 (Cooking)    TESTIMONIAL to Mr. CHARLES  M. SCHWAB, Municipal Building, Ebensburg, 
Wednesday, July Twenty-eighth, Nineteen Hundred Twenty-six. (Menu). (8) pages. Tipped-in 
portrait, texts of invitation & reply, menu, program, committee, hosts. 11 x 8.5", embossed wrapper, 
cord tie. VG. 

$25.00



210 (Cooking)    DINNER to Mr. CHARLES M. SCHWAB by the PACIFIC COAST SHIPBUILDERS, 
Thursday, November tenth, Nineteen hundred & twenty-one, Waldorf-Astoria, New York. (Menu). 
(16) pages. Photo-engraved portrait & 4 views of sculpted bronze presentation shaft, committee, 
menu, 1p description by sculptor Haig Patigian. 11.5 x 9.5", gold lettered full suede, cord tie. VG. 

$50.00

211 (Cooking)  American Thermometer Company, Saint Louis, Missouri.  AMERICAN OVEN, CANDY, 
FAT FRYING, REFRIGERATOR THERMOMETERS and AMERICAN HOUSEHOLD RECIPES for 
Home Baking & Candy Making. Copyright 1926. 24 pages. Small illustrations of thermometers, 
recipes. Stapled booklet, 6.25 x 4.25". Slight curl, VG. 

$10.00

212 (Cooking)  Boiardi, Chef Hector; recipes tested & approved by Lois Nichols; Chef Boy-ar-dee 
Quality Foods, Milton, Pennsylvania.  FAMOUS ITALIAN DISHES. No date, ca 1930? (32) pages. 
Perspective view of New Modern Home of Chef Boy-ar-Dee, illustrations of food production, 
trucking, chef receiving gold medal at Bologna Exposition, prepared dishes, 12 company products. 
Stapled booklet, 8 x 5". Exterior stained, few edge nicks, G. Recipes, menus.

$10.00

213 (Cooking)  Brunet, Raymond.  Le COLLAGE des VINS. Paris: Bureaux du Moniteur Vinicole, no 
date, 1930? (49) pages. 8.25 x 5.25", printed wrapper with advertisements. Toned, corner chip, 
margin damped, G. 

$25.00

214 (Cooking)  Bureau of the American Republics.  BREADSTUFFS in LATIN AMERICA. Compiled 
from official returns to October 1, 1891. Bulletin No. 35. March, 1892. Washington, GPO. 91 pages. 
8.5 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap chipped, splitting, soiled, text VG. Statistics of production, import, 
export, duties.

$10.00

215 (Cooking)  C.I. Hood & Company, Apothecaries, Lowell, Massachusetts.  GOOD BREAD. Practical, 
Reliable Directions of Great Value to all Housekeepers, written by The Best American Authority. No 
date, ca 1890? 16 pages. 2 columns: recipes, medical advice & testimonials. 7 x 4.75", red & black 
printed wrapper, woman kneading, wheat sheaves. Slip for Harry R. Green, Dry Goods, 
Munsonville, N.H. Short edge tear, creased corners, else VG. Promoting Hood's Sarsaparilla.

$10.00

216 (Cooking)  Carstairs Distilling Company, Baltimore, MD & Louisville, KY.  CARSTAIRS PARTY 
BOOK with excerpts from the Esquire Drink Book. No date, ca 1950? 24 pages. Esquire cartoons, 
drawings by Charmatz. 8 x 5.25", printed wrapper. Staple rusted, rubbed, G. 

$8.00

217 (Cooking)  Cordley & Hayes, New York City; Janet M. Hill, Recipes.  ICES, Dainty & Novel, Without 
Labor. (Promotional booklet for XXth Century Freezer). No date, ca 1900? (32) pages. Illustrations 
of ice cream freezer, prepared frozen desserts, ice water jar, fibre flower pot saucer, 
advertisements for Walter Baker Cocoa, Burnett's Vanilla, Colors. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

218 (Cooking)  Cunningham, J.T. [Joseph Thomas]; E. Ray Lankester, preface.  The NATURAL 
HISTORY of the MARKETABLE MARINE FISHES of the BRITISH ISLANDS. Prepared by order of 
the Council of the Marine Biological Association especially for use of the sea-fishing industries. 
London: Macmillan & Co, 1896. xvi,375 pages. 2 folding color maps, 159 figures. 9 x 6", gold 
lettered green cloth. Cover scuffed, few smudges, text foxed, marginalia, G. Bookplate & signature 
of icthyologist Alwyne Cooper Wheeler (1929-2005), miniscule marginal notes.

$35.00

219 (Cooking)  D. Ransom, Son & Company, Buffalo, New York.  RANSOM'S FAMILY RECEIPT 
BOOK. 1894. Receipts for Meats, Soups & Meat Sauces. Press of Baker, Jones & Co, Buffalo. 32 
pages. Recipes, advertisements for Dr. A. Trask's Magnetic Ointment, Dr. Ransom's Hive Syrup & 
Tolu, King of the Blood, Dr. J.R. Miller's Universal Magnetic Balm, Halbert's Star Kidney, Liver & 
Stomach Remedy, Prof. Anderson's Dermador. 6.5 x 3.75", printed wrapper. Toned, short tear, G. 

$10.00



220 (Cooking)  Farmer, Fannie Merritt, Principal of the Boston Cooking School.  SELECTIONS from a 
NEW COOK BOOK by Fannie Merritt Farmer. Recipes selected from the New Horsford Cook Book. 
Rumford Chemical Works, Providence, Rhode Island, 1896 - printer code. 16 pages, order for 
cookbook inserted. 6 x 3.5", blue & red printed yellow wrapper, Horsford's Baking Powder package 
on back, string through corner hole. Lightly soiled, VG. Owner pencil note on first page about Erving 
bridge swept away by 1897 flood.

$10.00

221 (Cooking)  Hunt Foods, Fullerton, California.  LET'S "COOK ITALIAN" with Hunt's Tomato Paste. 
No date, ca 1950? (24) pages. Color illustrated. Stapled booklet, 6.5 x 4.5". VG. 

$10.00

222 (Cooking)  Jeremiah Curtis & Sons, New York & London & John I. Brown & Sons, Boston & 
London.  MRS. WINSLOW'S DOMESTIC RECEIPT BOOK, for 1877. 32 pages. Recipes, plugs for 
Soothing Syrup, Bronchial Troches, Vermifuge Comfits, Household Panacea & Dentrifice, few 
vignettes. 6.25 x 3.75", yellow wrapper with small engraving. Wrap soiled, few corners creased, G. 

$15.00

223 (Cooking)  Martin, Mary Hale, Director, Department of Home Economics.  A QUANTITY RECIPE 
BOOK Prepared for You by Libby's. Libby, McNeill & Libby, Chicago, Illinois, no date, ca 1950? 32 
pages. Double-page halftone of shelves of canned foods in shape of US map, cost, serving, size 
charts, recipes. 10.5 x 8.25", printed wrapper. Few pencil notes, few pages scuffed, VG. 

$10.00

224 (Cooking)  Oriental Show-You Company, Columbia City, Indiana.  ORIENTAL "SHOW-YOU" 
RECIPES. No date, ca 1910?. 24 pages. Small drawings of woman cooking, Oriental Sauce, Chow 
Mein, Noodles, Vegetables, Bean Sprouts, dishes. 7 x 4.5', red printed wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

225 (Cooking)  Oriental Show-You Company, Columbia City, Indiana.  ORIENTAL "SHOW-YOU" 
RECIPES. (Promotional leaflet). No date, ca 1910? (6) pages. Rice, chop-suey, egg foo-yong, 
Japanese soup, tuna with rice, salmon croquettes, bean sprout omelet, fish balls, bacon & eggs, 
salads. Folded sheet, 7 x 4.5", color Japanese lanterns, Oriental bottle & cans on front. VG. 

$10.00

226 (Cooking)  Pillsbury-Washburn Flour Mills Company, Minneapolis, Minnesota.  GOOD BREAD And 
How to Make it. Good Flour: The wheat & the making, How it differs from poor flour, Health-giving 
ingredients & how we secure them for Pillsbury's Best. No date, ca 1890? 12 pages. 4.75 x 4.5", 
red printed wrapper. Wrap bit spotted, corner crease, else VG. Recipes for bread, biscuit.

$10.00

227 (Cooking)  Proskauer, Julien J.  THIRST AID for the AILING PARTY. (Social Troubleshooter & 
"Medicinal" Recipe Booklet). NY: Oldetyme Distillers, copyright 1936. (28) pages. Cartoons by J.P. 
Ronan of Party Maladies (Ear-Ache, Eye-Trouble, Snake Bite, Delusions of Talent, Sprained Wrist, 
Hallucinations, Femme-Kleptomania, &c), color page of Three Feathers & Green River Whiskey, 
Gold & Silver Feathers Gin, descriptions of diseases & recipes for cocktails. 6.5 x 4.5", color 
wrapper. Scuffed, G. 

$10.00

228 (Cooking)  R.M.S. "Queen Mary", Cunard White Star Line.  LUNCHEON, Friday, August 11, 1950. 
(Menu). Folded card, 8.5 x 6.75". Color cover image of ship, sailboat, fort, shore, mountains, menu 
inside. Scuffed, VG. 

$10.00

229 (Cooking)  Rumford Chemical Works, Providence, Rhode Island.  The HORSFORD COOK-BOOK, 
containing Practical Recipes for Making Superior Bread, Biscuit, Cakes, Pastry, &c. No date, ca 
1878. 32 pages. 5.5 x 3.5", color printed wrapper by Donaldson Brothers, NY, image of royal pastry 
tasters at Centennial Exposition. Few small, light stains, else fine. 'Mrs. M.M. Brown, Wendell 
Depot, Mass, Oct 21st, 1878' on upper wrap.

$20.00



230 (Cooking)  Rumford Chemical Works, Providence, Rhode Island.  The HORSFORD COOK BOOK, 
containing Practical Recipes for Making Superior Bread, Biscuit, Rolls, Muffins, Waffles, Short 
Cake, Griddle or Pan Cakes, Pies, Cake Puddings. & many other Useful Recipes. No date, post-
1876 - text. 32 pages. Recipes, promotional text for Horsford Acid Phosphate & Bread Preparation. 
5.75 x 3.75", gold & red printed wrapper. Wrap soiled, text bit toned, corner creased, else VG. 

$15.00

231 (Cooking)  Rumford Chemical Works, Providence, Rhode Island.  The HORSFORD COOK BOOK, 
containing Practical Recipes for Making Superior Bread, Biscuit, Rolls, Muffins, Waffles, Short 
Cake, Griddle or Pan Cakes, Pies, Cake Puddings. & many other Useful Recipes. No date, post-
1876 - text. 32 pages. Recipes, promotional text for Horsford Acid Phosphate & Bread Preparation. 
5.5 x 3.75", color printed wrapper by Schumacher & Ettlinger, NY. VG. 

$15.00

232 (Cooking)  Schwitzer, M.K.  MARGARINE and Other Food Fats: Their History, Production & Use. 
NY: Interscience Publishers, 1956. xvi,385 pages. 2 folding diagrams, 22 plates, halftones of 
production equipment, 19 figures. 8.75 x 5.5", cloth, no dj. Spine edges worn, cloth soiled, library 
marks, text clean, tight, G/none. 

$15.00

233 (Cooking)  Sunbeam, Inc, Beach Bluff, Swampscott, Massachusetts, Edwin M. Gerould, Treasurer 
& Managing Director; Frank Schober, President & Manager.  SUNBEAM on the State Road 
between Lynn & Salem, Beach Bluff, Mass. (Promotional booklet). No date, post-1922 - text. 16 
pages. Halftones of entrance, tea-room cottage, birdseye of building & gardens, dining room, porch, 
kitchen, farm. 7 x 4.75", embossed wrapper. VG. Dining, drinking & dancing on main road to North 
Shore resorts.

$20.00

234 (Cooking)  The Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science & Art, New York, New York.  
ANNUAL DINNER Given by the COOPER UNION ALUMNI to the GRADUATING CLASS, Hotel 
Savoy, Monday, May 28th, 1894. (Menu). A.E. Chasmar & Company, Makers, New York. (8) pages, 
opens vertically. Text in red, Menu (Saumon de Kennebeck, Agneau de printemps, Cotolettes de 
Ris de Veau a la Reine, Poulet de printemps, &c), Toasts, Committee, lines from Dryden, 
Shakespeare, Pope. 7 x 5.5", gold printed wrapper, extra onion skin wrap, yellow & white ribbon 
ties. Few edge nicks, VG. 8pp unsigned manuscript toast to Peter Cooper inserted.

$25.00

235 (Cooking)  The Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science & Art, New York, New York.  
ANNUAL ENTERTAINMENT, DINNER and REUNION of The COOPER UNION ALUMNI 
ASSOCIATION, Monday, February Twelfth, Nineteen Hundred & Seventeen, Hotel Breslin, New 
York. (Menu). Folded card, 6 x 4". Gold embossed insignia. Committee, Menu (8 courses), 
signatures of 8 alumni on back. VG. 

$20.00

236 (Cooking)  The Fleischmann Company, New York.  EXCELLENT RECIPES for BAKING RAISED 
BREADS, Also directions for making Refreshing Summer Drinks. Copyright 1915. (48)pp. Color 
illustrations of baked goods. 6.75 x 4.75'', color printed wrapper, woman in striped dress before 
stove. Staples bit rusted, else VG. 

$10.00

237 (Cooking)  The N.K. Faribank Company, Chicago.  COTTOLENE: The New Shortening. 
(Promotional cookbook). No date, ca 1890? (16) pages. Description of cottonseed oil/suet 
shortening, recipes. 4.5 x 3.75", printed wrapper. Slightly soiled, creased, VG. 

$10.00

238 (Cooking)  Wechsberg, Joseph.  BLUE TROUT and BLACK TRUFFLES: The Peregrinations of an 
Epicure. NY: Alfred A. Knopf, 1953. First edition. 286 pages. 8.5 x 5.75", cloth spine, paper boards, 
dj. Dj edge nick, corner clipped, else VG/VG. 

$25.00



239 (Cooking)  West Virginia Macaroni Company, Clarksburg, West Virginia.  HIGHEST GRADE 
ALIMENTARY PASTE PRODUCTS. "Manufactured from Durum Wheat Semolina". Have you had 
your macaroni today? (Broadside). No date, ca 1925? 15.25 x 9". Blue background, color images of 
many macaroni shapes, printed paper packages. Few edge chips, VG. 

$25.00

240 (Cooking)  Weyl, Theodore; Professor Sell, preface; Henry Leffmann, M.D., translation.  The COAL-
TAR COLORS, with Especial Reference to Their Injurious Qualities & the Restriction of Their Use: 
A Sanitary & Medico-legal Investigation. Philadelphia: P. Blakiston, Son & Co, 1892. 154 pages. 
7.75 x 4.75", later library cloth. Library marks, text VG. Results of animal experiments with food 
coloring, use of non-toxic amounts in candy, deceptive use in milk, butter, cheese, bread, cake, 
noodles, wine, need to label package, appendix discusses dye-stuffs.

$35.00

241 (Cooking)  Winfield, Harriet.  The OIL of MAIZE (Zea Mays). Submitted in partial fulfilment of the 
requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the Faculty of Pure Science, Columbia 
University, New York, 1899. Easton: Chemical Publishing Company, 1899. 49 pages. 9 x 5.75", 
printed wrapper. Wrap chipped, bit brittle, taped tear upper wrap, few edge chips, G. Partly 
unopened. Discusses commercial possibilities for corn oil, soap, paint, pharmaceutical, lubricant, 
adulterant in lard, salad oil, butter.

$25.00

242 (Cornell University)  Carnegie, Andrew.  EZRA CORNELL: An Address to the Students of Cornell 
University on Ezra Cornell Centennial Day, April twenty-sixth, 1907. Press of M.J. Roth, New York. 
26 pages. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper. VG. Blindstamp 'Dorothy Cornell, Ithaca' on wrap. Ezra Cornell, 
1807-1874, made fortune in telegraph, Western Union, prime mover behind Cornell University.

$15.00

243 (Dartmouth College)  Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire, Class of 1876, William H. 
Gardiner, secretary.  TWELFTH ANNUAL REPORT of the CLASS of '76, Dartmouth College. 
Chicago: January, 1888. 32 pages. Biographical updates from class members. 9 x 5.5", stitched. 
Creased, bit soiled, VG. 

$15.00

244 (Dartmouth College)  Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire, Class of 1912.  The AEGIS. 
Class of 1912. Junior Annual of Dartmouth College. Vol. XXXIX. (422) pages, xxiii - advertisements. 
Portraits of President Ernest F. Nichols, faculty, seniors, campus, underclasses, fraternity houses, 
insignia, football, baseball, track, basketball, hockey, tennis, golf, shooting teams, clubs, student 
cartoons & artwork. 10 x 8", gold stamped blue cloth. Tips frayed, cover bit scuffed, soiled, slightly 
loose, VG. 'Henry Rowe Viet, Jr, 1911' on pastedown.

$50.00

245 (Dartmouth College)  Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire, Class of 1918.  25th 
ANNIVERSARY RECORD. Issued in June 1946. 88 pages. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Rubbed, VG. 

$10.00

246 (Dartmouth College)  Dartmouth College, Hanover, New Hampshire.  DARTMOUTH 1914 CLASS 
BOOK. Vermont Printing Company, Brattleboro. 51 pages. Folding class photograph. 8.75 x 6", 
printed wrapper. Edges worn, else VG. Events, constitution, statistics, officers, commencement, 
class day, Phi Beta Kappa, roll.

$15.00

247 (Dartmouth College)  John Henry Bartlett '94 & John Pearl Gifford '94, editors.  DARTMOUTH 
ATHLETICS: A Complete History of All Kiinds of Sports at Dartmouth College. Concord: 
Republican Press Association, 1893. xii,322 pages. Many halftone plates, new field, players, 
teams. 7 x 5", gold lettered green cloth. Cover rubbed, loose, corner torn from 1 team plate, trifling 
loss, G. Baseball, track & field, boating, football, tennis.

$50.00



248 (Death)  Cincinnati College of Embalming, School of Art & Science, Cincinnati, Ohio.  ITANNICNIC. 
Alumni Directory Issue. Winter Issue. No date, but 1950. 45 pages. Illustrations of officers, writers, 
funeral, graduation, funeral home. 11 x 8.5 ", printed wrapper. VG. Cause of Death Statistics, Small 
Town Funeral Director, St. Dymphna, Funeral Director of Tomorrow, Modern Mortuary Planning, 
Alumni Directory.

$20.00

249 (Death)  Lain & Son, Funeral Directors, Chicago, Illinois.  The PERFECT TRIBUTE: A Funeral by 
Lain & Son. (Promotional viewbook). No date, ca 1943 - text. (20) pages. Halftones: North & South 
Side, Beverly Chapels, buildings, garden, reception, parlors, Lains. Stapled booklet, 8 x 11". VG. 

$25.00

250 (Decorative Arts)    ARTISTIC SOUVENIRS made from WEDDING PLATES. (Catalog). No imprint, 
ca 1909 - text. (8) pages. 10 small halftones of card, ash & pin trays made of printing plates for 
invitations, announcements, at home, calling cards. Stapled booklet, 6.25 x 4". Trifle rubbed, soiled, 
VG. Round emblem on back with 'This'll Win' & thistle inside belt, otherwise anonymous.

$10.00

251 (Decorative Arts)  Dennison Manufacturing Company, Framingham, Massachusetts.  DENNISON'S 
PARTY BOOK. 1920 - printer code. 37 pages. Double-page color view of Valentine Hall, halftones 
of crepe papered table settings for Valentine's Day, Spring, St. Patrick's Day, Easter, Fourth of 
July, costumes, hats, booths, invitations, place cards, dance cards, May Baskets. 7.75 x 5", color 
wrapper, couple in costume. Scuffed, VG. Party games, price lists for specialty crepe paper goods.

$15.00

252 (Decorative Arts)  Dennison Manufacturing Company, Framingham, Massachusetts.  DENNISON'S 
GALA BOOK. A book giving suggestions for St. Valentine's Day, St. Patrick's Day, Patriotic 
Occasions, Easter Week, May Day. 10th annual edition. 1925 - printer code. 36 pages. Illustrations, 
black & red, decorated rooms, table settings, baskets, centerpieces, name cards, lampshades, 
costumes, price lists for crepe paper, napkins, stickers. 7.75 x 5", color wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

253 (Decorative Arts)  Dennison Manufacturing Company, Framingham, Massachusetts.  DENNISON'S 
GOODS for USE in SCHOOLS: Posters & Projects. 1929 - printer code. (24) pages. Illustrations of 
classroom, posters, crepe paper & wire figures, costumes, illustrated price list for napkins, table 
covers, labels, tags, decorations, seals. Stapled booklet, 8.5 x 5.5". VG. 

$15.00

254 (Decorative Arts)  Golden, Michael Joseph.  A LABORATORY COURSE in WOOD-TURNING. NY, 
&c: American Book Company, copyright 1897. 69 pages. 123 illustrations of tools, turning, projects. 
9 x 5.75", cloth. Cover spotted, text clean, tight, VG. 

$10.00

255 (Decorative Arts)  Higgins & Seiter, New York  FINE CHINA & RICH CUT GLASS. Catalogue No 9. 
1898-'9. 220 pages, 3 blank order sheets bound-in, envelope inserted. Halftones of offices, "white & 
gold glass room", dinner ware department, bric-a-brac department, art department & other store 
views, illustrations of glassware, dinnerware, fish & game sets, steins, Limoge patterns, desk sets, 
Mariposa Ware, ivory figures & busts, Dresden clocks, Bohemian novelties, gift sets, vases, 
jardineres. 5.5 x 8.75", embossed stiff paper. VG. 

$100.00

256 (Decorative Arts)  Simmonds, Thomas C.  WOOD CARVING: with Suggestions in Chip Carving. 
Designed as an Elementary Course of Instruction & to Meet the Requirements of Technical Classes 
in Connection with the Boards of Education. Third edition. London: Bemrose & Sons Limited, no 
date, ca 1900? 91 pages, 2pp advertisements at front, 4 at rear. 50 illustrations of tools, technique, 
carvings. 7.25 x 5", black stamped cloth. VG. 

$25.00



257 (Decorative Arts)  Young, Frank H.; Earnest Elmo Calkins, foreword.  MODERN ADVERTISING 
ART. NY: Covici, Friede, copyright, 1930. 199 pages. Many illustrations, some color, American & 
European, layouts, type, photographs (Steichen), illustration (Kent), newspaper ads, posters, book 
jackets. 11.75 x 9", silver stamped black cloth, no dj. Tips frayed, inner hinges broken, text shaken, 
cloth rubbed, upper board trifle cupped, text G. Blindstamp of Richard T. May.

$25.00

258 (Deerfield Academy)  Deerfield Academy, Deerfield, Massachusetts.  DEERFIELD ACADEMY. 
1929. Currier Press, New York City. (45) pages. Photographs of campus, students by Horace 
Scandlin. 12 x 9.5", leather spine, cloth boards. Board edge & margins lightly damped, leather 
worn, shaken, G. Story of Deerfield; Bruce Barton, Deerfield & New England Conscience; designed 
by Robert S. Mack; end sheets by Ervine Metzl; fundraiser souvenir.

$20.00

259 (Dentistry)  Satterlee, Francis Le Roy, New York College of Dentistry.  DENTAL RADIOLOGY. NY: 
Swenarton Stationery Company, copyright, 1913. 199 pages. 60 illustrations, 1 color plate, dental X-
Ray outfits by Wappler Electric, American X Ray Equipment, Waite & Bartlett, dental radioscopes, 
X-Rays. 9 x 6", gold lettered cloth. Edges rubbed, cover bit soiled, owner name, VG. 

$35.00

260 (Dogs)  Hochwalt, A.F.  BIRD DOGS: Their History & Achievements. Cincinnati: Sportsman's 
Digest, 1922. Copyright 1922. 128 pages. Halftones of breeds. 7.25 x 4.75", pictorial brown cloth, 
no dj. Inner hinges cracked, text loose, G/none. 

$10.00

261 (Early American Children's Book)    The TRUE NATURE of GOOD WORKS. No. XXI. From 
Sidney's Press, printed for the Connecticut Religious Tract Society, & for sale at the bookstores of 
Increase Cooke & Co, New-Haven, & Oliver D. Cooke, Hartford, Jan. 1809. 1st. Edition 3000. 24 
pages. 7 x 4.25", blue wrapper. Wrap split, edges chipped, corners bent, G. 'Miss Nancy A. Darrow 
Book, A present from her aunt Lorina' at head of page (1). Shaw & Shoemaker 18787.

$45.00

262 (Early American Children's Book)  [Lloyd, Bitha Fox].  MILES LAWSON; or, the Yews. By the author 
of "How to See the English Lakes," &c. Boston: Henry Hoyt, 1860. 167 pages. 2 engravings. 6 x 4", 
red cloth, gold stamped spine, blind paneled boards. Tips frayed, trifle toned, G. Set in 
Westmoreland, bootlegging involved, Miles lost, then repents.

$20.00

263 (Early American Children's Book)  Adams, Daniel, 1773-1864.  The UNDERSTANDING READER: 
or, Knowledge before oratory. Being a new selection of lessons, suited to the understanding & 
capacities of youth & designed for their improvement. I. In reading, II. In the definition of words. III. 
In spelling, particularly compound & derivative words. In a method wholly different from any thing of 
the kind ever before published. Seventh edition. Isaiah Thomas, Jun, Worcester; E. Merriam & Co., 
Printers, Brookfield, no date, ca 1815. 228 pages. Small engravings of reindeer, camel, elephant. 
6.75 x 4.25", leather spine, blue paper over wooden boards. Spine label & small historical society 
plate inside upper cover, toned, else VG. Shaw & Shoemaker 19302.

$50.00

264 (Early American Children's Book)  Aunt Fanny (Frances Barrow, 1822-1894).  HOW LITTLE KATIE 
KNOCKED at the DOOR of HEAVEN. NY: W.H. Kelley & Brother, 1864. 30 pages. 4 x 3.25", purple 
printed white satin finish stiff paper. Cover spotted, trifle scuffed, G. 'This poem will appear in a new 
series to be entitled "Pop Guns" . . . suggested by reading "Helps over Hard Places, for Girls" by 
Lynde Palmer'. Young Katie dreams of dead brother Charlie, needs to visit him in heaven, buddy 
Bella takes her where they took him . . . the graveyard.

$45.00

265 (Early American Children's Book)  Campbell, L.J. [Loomis Joseph], 1831-1896.  A PRIMARY 
SPELLING-BOOK of the English Language. With illustrations. Boston: Brewer & Tileston, copyright 
1835, but after 1863. 96 pages. Engraved titlepage by John Andrews, small engravings in text. 6.5 
x 4", cloth spine, paper boards, blue cloth cover added. Rubbed, soiled, few creased corners, G. 
'Mary Josephine Pitman, 8 Albion Court, Charlestown, June 30th, 1875'.

$20.00



266 (Early American Children's Book)  Cornell, S. S. (Sophia)  CORNELL'S FIRST STEPS in 
GEOGRAPHY. NY: D. Appleton & Company, copyright 1858. 72 pages. Many engravings, maps, 
some colored, full-page. 6.75 x 5.5", leather spine, printed paper boards, advertisement on back. 
Cover rubbed, soiled, endsheets tanned, text VG. 

$25.00

267 (Early American Children's Book)  Everest, Cornelius B. (Bradford), 1789-1870.  MEMOIR of JANE 
CORNELIA JUDSON. NY: American Tract Society, no date, ca 1850. 16 pages. 2 engravings. 5.5 x 
3.5", brown & black printed tan wrapper, advertisement on back. Bangor Historical Society sticker & 
few rubberstamps, else G. Born Ashford, Connecticut, 1812, conversion experience, resolve, 
teaches Sunday school, dies Lisbon, CT, 1833, age 21.

$15.00

268 (Early American Children's Book)  Greene, J.W.  SCHOOL MELODIES, containing a Choice 
Collection of Popular Airs, with Original & Appropriate Words, composed Expressly for the Use of 
Schools. Boston: Morris Cotton, copyright 1852. 72 pages. Music & lyrics. 4 x 6.25", leather spine, 
printed paper boards. Worn, soiled, foxed, fair. 'Exhibition Song', 'Farewell dearest Teacher', 'From 
school & all its studies', 'Good Attendance', 'Hail Columbia', 'I have no mother', 'John Brown', 'Let 
me go to my school', 'My home by the Sea', 'Our Pleasant School', 'Recess Song', 'Song of 
Fractions', 'Swear Not', 'Temperance Song', 'Lady Workers', 'Shoppers', 'When General 
Washington was young', &c.

$15.00

269 (Early American Children's Book)  John Angell James, introduction.  The PASTOR'S DAUGHTER; 
a Memoir of Susan Amelia W____, who Died Jan. 20, 1943, Aged 19 Years. N-Y: American Tract 
Society, no date, ca 1850. 100 pages, 2pp publisher advertisement. Frontispiece by R. Roberts with 
tissue. 6 x 3.75", printed wrapper. Upper wrap detached, spine reinforced with black cloth, rubbed, 
foxed, few leaves damped, corners bent, fair. Many excerpts from letters & journal discovered after 
death, her conversion, preparation for death, only noting visit to Devonshire, doctor's diagnosed 
erysipelas.

$15.00

270 (Early American Children's Book)  Lowe, A. T. (Abraham Thompson), Ashburnham, Massachusetts, 
1796-1888.  The COLUMBIAN CLASS BOOK; consisting of Geographical, Historical, & 
Biographical Extracts, compiled from authentic sources, & arranged on a plan different from any 
thing before offered the public. Particularly designed for use of schools. Third edition. Worcester: 
Dorr & Howland, 1827. 354 pages. 4 ethnological plates. 7 x 4.25", leather, spine label, gold 
lettering & lines. Bit scuffed, foxed, VG. 'Amasa Howe's Book, Shrewsbury, Mass'. American 
Imprints 29546.

$25.00

271 (Early American Children's Book)  Martineau, Harriet, 1802-1876.  The LOOM and the LUGGER. 
Part I-II. A Tale. Illustrations of Political Economy. No. XVII. Stereotype edition. Boston: Leonard C. 
Bowles, 1833. 174 + 191 pages. 6 x 3.75", blue cloth, paper spine labels. Tips bit worn, bit foxed, 
VG. English silk industry vs. French competition.

$75.00

272 (Early American Children's Book)  Palmer, Lynde. [Mary Louise Peebles].  HELPS OVER HARD 
PLACES. Stories for Boys. Boston: American Tract Society, copyright 1862. 224 pages. 
Chromolithograph frontispiece by Kilburn & Mallory, Boston: 'The Battle' showing 2 boats of boys, 
US & British flags, 2 engravings in text. 6 x 4", blind & gold stamped purple cloth. Edges frayed, 
cover worn, small marginal stain, hinges shaken, fair. 22 stories: 'Buying the Truth', 'Bad Bargain', 
'Cheerful Giver', 'Thanksgiving', 'Slaves of King Fire-Water', 'Disobedient Harry', 'King's Army'.

$25.00

273 (Early American Children's Book)  Quackenbos, G. P. (George Payn), 1826-1881.  A MENTAL 
ARITHMETIC. Appleton's Mathematical Series. NY: D. Appleton & Company, 1868. Copyright 
1868. 168 pages. 6.25 x 4.25", leather spine, pictorial paper boards, publisher advertisement. VG. 

$15.00



274 (Early American Children's Book)  Rowson, Susannah, 1762-1824.  LUCY TEMPLE: One of the 
Three Orphans. A Sequel to Charlotte Temple. N-Y: Nafis & Cornish; St. Louis: Nafis, Cornish & 
Co; Philadelphia: John B. Perry, no date, ca 1945? 179 pages. Frontispiece engraving. 6 x 4", gold 
& blind stamped purple cloth. Upper board detached, spine edge frayed, text toned, fair. 

$25.00

275 (Early American Children's Book)  Uncle Thomas.  CHRISTMAS BLOSSOMS, and New Year's 
Wreath, for MDCCCLI. Philadelphia: E.H. Butler & Co, 1851. 256 pages. Frontispiece, extra 
engraved titlepage & 4 plates by Sartain. 7 x 5.5", red cloth, ornately gold stamped spine & upper 
board, blind stamped lower board. Tips frayed, cloth bit soiled, text foxed, G. Journey from 
Philadelphia to Wyoming, PA for Christmas, Sport of Fishing (Walton's Angler), Ride to Lake 
(Wilkesbarre), Messenger Bird (French Revolution), Origin of Easter Eggs, &c.

$25.00

276 (Early American Children's Book)  Webb, J. Russell.  WEBB'S NORMAL READER. No. 3. A Guide 
to Correct Articulation, with Examples for Sight Practice, & Incentives to Mental Cultivation. The 
Normal Series. NY: George Savage & Mason & Law, 1852. 216 pages. Engravings, music. 7.5 x 
4.5", blind stamped leather spine, printed paper boards. Tip chipped, cover worn, soiled, text bit 
toned, G. 'H.C. Todd Book, Aug. 1st/52' on blank.

$15.00

277 (Early American Textbook)  Watts, Isaac, 1674-1748.  LOGIC, or the Right Use of Reason, in the 
Inquiry after Truth. With a variety of rules to guard against error in the affairs of religion & human 
life, as well as in the sciences. Third American edition. Exeter, Printed by Ranlet & Norris, sold at 
their book-store, also, by Thomas & Andrews, David West & John West, Boston, 1806. 287 pages. 
7.25 x 4.25", leather, red spine label, gold lettering & lines. Small hole in titlepage from owner name 
removal, corner nick, trifle soiled, G. Shaw & Shoemaker 11817. 'Jas. Wallace' on upper blank.

$25.00

278 (Economics)  Adams, Henry C. (Carter), 1851-1921, University of Michigan & Cornell University.  
PUBLIC DEBTS: an Essay in the Science of Finance. NY: D. Appleton & Company, 1890. 
Copyright 1887. xi,407 pages, publisher advertisements. 8.75 x 5.5", gold lettered brown cloth. Tips 
frayed, few marginal pencil lines, owner name & manuscript slip tipped-in, else VG. Growth of 
public debt, money market, commercial democracy, expenditures, nationalsim, socialism, political, 
social tendencies, class distinction, industrial effects, state borrowing, war finance, peace 
management, payment, municipal debt.

$25.00

279 (Education)  Carrie A. Harper, editor; Ethel Perrin, '92, Elizabeth F. Gordon, '91, Elizabeth Wright, 
'92, Catharine L. Bigelow, '97, Edith T. Sears, '98, Mary J. Seely, '99, compilers.  ONE HUNDRED 
and FIFTY GYMNASTIC GAMES compiled by Members of the Alumni of the Boston Normal School 
of Gymnastics. Boston Geo. H. Ellis Co, 1904. Copyright 1902. xii,159 pages. Few diagrams. 8 x 
5.5", gold lettered blue cloth. Tips frayed, cloth soiled, rubbed, text edge damped, bit shaken, fair. 
Brief discussion of educational value of play, games for use by grammar & high school gymnastic 
teachers.

$10.00

280 (Engineering)    A HISTORY of WONDERFUL INVENTIONS. Illustrated with numerous Engravings 
on Wood. Parts I-II. NY: Harper & Brothers, no date, ca 1850. 120 & 126 pages. Engravings. 7.25 x 
5", dark green cloth, gold lettered spine, blind paneled boards. Tips frayed, marginal stain, text 
soiled, several owner names, fair. Mariner's compass, lighthouses, gunpowder, clocks, printing, 
thermometer, barometer, telescope, microscope, steam engine, navigation, cotton manufacture, 
railway, gas-light, electric telegraph.

$35.00

281 (Engineering)  Allen B. Dumont Laboratories, Inc, Passaic, New Jersey.  DU MONT REFERENCE 
MANUAL: Cathode-Ray Tubes & Instruments. First Edition. Spring, 1943. About 194 pages. Photos 
& diagrams of cathode-ray oscillographs & tubes. 11.5 x 9", printed report binder, metal fastener. 
Cover rubbed, VG. Allen B. Dumont made improvements in the cathode-ray tube, offered first 
commercial television sets.

$75.00



282 (Engineering)  American Petroleum Institute, New York, New York, Executive Committee on Drilling 
& Production Practice of the Institute's Division of Production, Dallas, Texas.  HISTORY of 
PETROLEUM ENGINEERING. 1961. Second printing. ix,1241 pages. Many illustrations. 10 x 7", 
embossed grey cloth, no dj. VG/none. 

$25.00

283 (Engineering)  American Steam Gauge Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  THOMPSON 
IMPROVED INDICATOR. Bourdon Steam Gauge, with Lane's Improvement. Thompson's & 
Richards' Steam-Engine Indicators, Amsler's Polar Planimeter, the Pantograph, Hussey's Speed 
Indicator, American Pop Safety Valves. (Catalog). No date. 72 pages, 7p 1890 testimonial by 
Thomas Pray bound in middle. Engravings of indicator, pantograph, graphs. 9 x 5.75", printed 
wrapper. Lightly creased, edges chipped, wrap soiled, text VG. 

$15.00

284 (Engineering)  Collins, A. Frederick.  The BOY SCIENTIST. Boston: Lothrop, Lee & Shepard Co, 
copyright 1925. 447 pages. Frontispiece, 340 illustrations. 8 x 5.5", black stamped red cloth. Spine 
tips frayed, cloth bit rubbed, owner name, text clean, tight, VG. Measurement of space, time, 
physics, magnetism, electricity, Einstein theory, astronomy, microscope, photography, chemistry, 
geology, surveying, precious stones, spectroscope, x-ray, radio, cinema, aviation.

$20.00

285 (Engineering)  Colvin, Fred H. & Frank A. Stanley.  AMERICAN MACHINISTS' HANDBOOK & 
Dictionary of Shop Terms. A Reference Book of Machine-shop & Drawing-room Data, Methods & 
Definitions. 7th edition, revised & enlarged, 4th impression. NY: McGraw-Hill Book Company, 1940. 
xxi,1366 pages. Diagrams. 6.75 x 4", cloth, no dj. VG/none. 

$10.00

286 (Engineering)  Fagan, James O.  CONFESSIONS of a RAILROAD SIGNALMAN. Boston & NY: 
Houghton Mifflin Company, copyright 1908. Published October, 1908. 181 pages. 8 halftone plates 
of trainwrecks. 7.5 x 5'', cloth. VG. Chastisement of railroad signalmen for accidents caused by 
negligence or error.

$15.00

287 (Engineering)  Greenfield Tap & Die Corporation, Greenfield, Massachusetts.  CUTTING TOOLS 
and GAGES. Catalog No. 44, (Second printing). Copyright 1945. 384 pages. Illustrated. Empty 
pocket inside lower board. 7.5 x 5", embossed cloth. Cover soiled, some page corners cut, G. 

$10.00

288 (Engineering)  H.L. Dixon Company, Pittsburg, Pennsylvania.  EVERYTHING for the 
GLASSHOUSE. Contractors & Builders of Glasshouse Furnaces, Annealing Lehrs, Gas Producers 
& all appliances for the manufacture of plate glass, wire glass, skylight glass, cathedral glass, 
ribbed glass, prism glass, window glass, crystal glassware, tableware & tumblers, flint bottles, 
green & amber bottles, lamp chimneys, fruit jars, liners, opal glass, manufacturers of all ironwork, 
tools, implements & factory furniture. (Catalog). Copyright 1908. Prepared by Charles W. Brooks, 
Pittsburg; Corday & Gross, Printers, Cleveland. 249 pages. Birdseye view of works, illustrations of 
furnaces, lehr, glory hole, oven, blowing, pressing, drawing machines, motors, iron doors, carriers, 
gears, kilns, winch, pot-setting tools, ladles, kettle, cleaning-off chests, carts, trucks, roasters, 
forks, scrapers, hooks, casting & rolling tables, boots, bricks. 9 x 6", gold lettered green cloth. 
Cover rubbed, soiled, text VG. 

$75.00

289 (Engineering)  Hasluck, Paul N.  The METAL TURNER'S HANDBOOK, A Practical Manual for 
Workers at the Foot-lathe. London: Crosby Lockwood & Co, 1882. vii,152 pages, (24)pp 
advertisements for lathes, engines, tools. 109 engravings of lathes, slide-rests, chucks, spindles, 
cutter frames, attachments, cutters, tools, grinders, motors. 7.5 x 5", gold & black stamped purple 
cloth. Tips chipped, library mark, bit shaken, G. 

$25.00

290 (Engineering)  Hindle, Brooke.  DAVID RITTENHOUSE. Princeton: Princeton University Press, 
1964. 394 pages. Illustrated. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth, dj. VG/VG. 

$25.00



291 (Engineering)  Neave, David.  The MOULDERS' READY RECKONER, giving the Correct Weight of 
Castings, & How to Find Them. Decimal arithmetic, with numerous rules & examples in 
mensuration, together with a wages table. Fourth edition, revised & greatly enlarged. Aberdeen: 
University Press, no date, ca 1892. 74 pages, 6pp illustrated advertisements. 6.5 x 4", gold lettered 
black leather. Spine chip, worn, soiled, fair. 'James Miskelly, 22 Corporation Rd, Sunderland, 1892' 
on pastedown, manuscript notes on lower blank & inserted slip.

$25.00

292 (Engineering)  Rand, Christopher.  CAMBRIDGE, U.S.A.: Hub of a New World. NY: Oxford 
University Press, 1964. Copyright 1964. 195 pages. 8 x 5.5", cloth, dj. VG/VG. New Yorker travel 
writer rediscovers greater Boston, Route 128, America's Technology Highway, reliance of 
government & military on Harvard & Massachusetts Institute of Technology, new intellectual elite, 
use of computers in research, globalization.

$8.00

293 (Engineering)  Swenson, Bernard Victor & Budd Frankenfield.  TESTING of ELECTRO-MAGNETIC 
MACHINERY & Other Apparatus. Volume I: Direct Currents. NY: Macmillan Company, reprinted 
August, 1905. xxiii,420 pages. 91 halftones, diagrams, charts, testing machinery. 8.5 x 5.5", gold 
lettered green cloth. VG. 

$10.00

294 (Engineering)  The Cutter Electrical & Manufacturing Company, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  I-T-E 
SWITCHBOARD PRACTICE: A Supplement to "Modern Switchboards," Published by Us in 1898, 
for Some Time Out of Print. 1902. Press of Edward Stern & Co. 243 pages. Many illustrations, few 
in color, of circuit breakers, switchboards, installations, advertisements, some illustrated. 11 x 9", 
black & tan stamped brown cloth. Franklin Institute library marks, tips worn, cover rubbed, soiled, 
hinges bit loose, text VG. 

$75.00

295 (Engineering)  Twyman, F.  PRISM and LENS MAKING: A textbook for optical glassworkers. 
Second edition. London: Hilger & Watts Ltd, 1952. viii,629 pages. 4 plates, 260 figures. 8.5 x 5.5", 
cloth, dj. VG/VG. History, grinding, tools, production, spectacle, microscope lenses, mirrors.

$25.00

296 (Expositions)    GLIMPSES of the WORLD'S FAIR: A Selection of Gems of the White City Seen 
Through a Camera: Main Exhibition Buildings, Grounds, All Foreign Buildings, All State & Territorial 
Buildings, Statuary, Lagoons & The Midway Plaisance. Chicago: Laird & Lee, 1893. (194) pages. 
Halftones of Columbian Exposition, international activities, Ferris wheel,  &c. 5.25 x 6.75", gold 
stamped brown cloth. Gift inscription, trifle shaken, VG. 

$25.00

297 (Expositions)    The DOMINICAN REPUBLIC: The land Columbus loved most - at the New York 
World's Fair 1939. (Souvenir booklet). (32) pages. Halftones of Cathedral of Santo Domingo, ruins, 
scenery, port, hospital, school, park, road, sugar industry, Independence Park, map. Text in English 
& Spanish. 11 x 8.5", stapled pamphlet. Lightly rubbed, creased, VG. 

$15.00

298 (Expositions)    SESQUI-CENTENNIAL INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITION, PHILADELPHIA, 1926. 
Official Publication. (Viewbook). Copyrighted 1926, John D. Cardinell, Official Photographer, 
Philadelphia. (24) mounted photomechanical views of mammoth Liberty Bell, entrance, Auditorium, 
Administration, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, Russia, Persia, Cuba, Japan Buildings, Palaces of 
Agriculture & Fashions, India, Education & Social Economy, Fine Arts, Forum of Founders, 
University of Pennsylvania Stadium, Treasure Island, High Street, Mount Vernon replicas, mayor 
unveiling statue 'Steel', &c. 10 x 12.5", printed stiff paper, cord tie. Cover edges chipped, views VG. 

$45.00

299 (Expositions)  Canadian National Exhibition, Toronto, Canada.  SOUVENIR VIEWS of the 
CANADIAN NATIONAL EXHIBITION, Toronto, Canada. (Postcard folder). No date, ca 1940? 18 
color views, 1 panel text, in accordion strip. 4 x 6", color printed stiff paper wrapper with tab & slot, 
blank lines for postal address. Cover edge nick, VG. 

$10.00



300 (Expositions)  Considine, Reverend John J., Catholic Foreign Mission Society of America 
(Maryknoll).  The VATICAN MISSION EXPOSITION: A Window on the World. NY: Macmillan 
Company, 1925. Published November, 1925. 177 pages. 58 halftones of holy visitors & exhibits 
from foreign missions, arranged by continent, 7 folding charts. 7.5 x 5.5", pictorial cloth, no dj. 
VG/none. Exposition with a mission, numerous temporary halls filled with exhibits by the church's 
various missionary organizations.

$25.00

301 (Expositions)  Illinois Board of World's Fair Commissioners.  REPORT of the ILLINOIS BOARD of 
WORLD'S FAIR COMMISSIONERS at the WORLD'S COLUMBIAN EXPOSITION, May 1 - October 
30, 1893. Springfield: H.W. Rokker, Printer, 1895. xiii,757 pages. 37 halftone plates: Illinois 
building, agricultural, geologic & archaeological, fish, timber, horticultural, clay, school, grain 
inspection & forestry, natural history exhibits, state houses, colleges, schools for blind, deaf & 
dumb, hospitals for insane, homes for soldiers & sailors, orphans, maps, engravings: 
archaeological artifacts. 9 x 6", cloth. Cover damped, soiled, tip frayed, upper hinge pulled, text 
toned, fair. 

$35.00

302 (Expositions)  Klein, Benjamin.  MODERN LILLIPUTIA: The Story of Midgets. Souvenir Edition. 
Jack Fine's MIDGET VILLAGE, Home of the Smallest People on Earth, Century of Progress, 
Chicago, 1933. 22 pages. 7 halftones of walled village, barbershop, village square, reception room, 
group before hotel, family, Floradora Sextette dancing. 6 x 4", printed wrapper. VG. 

$25.00

303 (Family Values)  Rex-Stroll-O-Chair Manufacturing Company, New York, New York.  OH YOU 
LUCKY BABY . . . a STROLL-O-CHAIR. With: Go ultra-modern . . . STROLL-O-CHAIR. Copyright 
1968. 16 + (28) pages. Monochrome + color illustrations of baby chair & carriage which convert into 
car seat, high chair, table, changing unit, rocker, cradle, stroller, bassinet, car bed, &c. 5.5 x 8.5", 
printed wrapper + accordion strip folded to 5.5 x 3.75". Warranty coupon removed, else VG. 

$10.00

304 (Fishing)  Netcraft Company, Toledo, Ohio.  FISHING SPECIALTIES. Catalog No. 11. No date, ca 
1950? 27 pages. Illustrations of netmaking shuttles, gages, twine, turtle trap, bait bag, floats, tackle 
saver & lacquer kits, moss, hook holder, gripper, sinkers, stringer, wiggler, jitterbug, flat fish lures, 
hooks, books. Stapled booklet, 8.5 x 4". VG. 

$15.00

305 (Florida)  Davidson, James Wood.  The FLORIDA of TO-DAY: A Guide for Tourists & Settlers. With 
maps & illustrations. NY: D. Appleton & Company, 1889. Copyright 1888. 254 pages, 2pp list guide 
books. Color folding map, engravings of Jacksonville, St. Augustine, Ponce de Leon Hotel, Indian & 
Ocklawaha Rivers, banana, orange, lemon, lime, guava, mango, date-palm trees, fruit, cypress 
shingle yard, hunter camp. 7.25 x 4.75", black & gold stamped red cloth. Trifle shaken, scuffed, 
else clean, tight, VG. 

$50.00

306 (Fraternities)  Brooks, Seth R., St. Lawrence 1922.  IN BROAD BETA'S DOMAIN: A collection of 
the memoirs & written & spoken words of Seth R. Brooks, D.D., General Secretary, Beta Theta Pi, 
1950-1960, President, Beta Theta Pi, 1960-1966. Oxford, Ohio: Beta Theta Pi, 1967. vii,330 pages. 
Illustrated. 9 x 6", cloth, no dj. Cloth lightly soiled, VG/none. 

$15.00

307 (Fraternities)  Fawcett, K. Warren, historian.  MARCHING ALONG: A History of Beta Theta Pi 
Fraternity for the Twenty-five Year Period 1935-1960. Oxford, Ohio: Beta Theta Pi, 1961. ix,498 
pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", cloth, no dj. Cover faintly spotted, VG/none. 

$10.00

308 (Fraternities)  Kappa Sigma Fraternity.  CENTENNIAL HISTORY of KAPPA SIGMA, 1869-1969. 
Published by the fraternity, 1970. xxvi,317 pages. Illustrated. 9.5 x 6", gold stamped red cloth, no dj. 
VG/none. Founded at University of Virginia, Richmond, Virginia.

$50.00



309 (Fraternities)  Shepardson, Francis W.  The BETA BOOK: The Story & Manual of BETA THETA PI. 
Menasha: George Banta Publishing, 1927. 476 pages. Portraits, illustrations of fraternity houses. 9 
x 6", black stamped red cloth. VG. 

$15.00

310 (Fraternities)  Shepardson, Francis W.  BETA LORE: Sentiment, Song & Story in Beta Theta Pi. 
Menasha: George Banta Publishing, 1928. 565 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", black stamped red cloth. 
VG. 

$35.00

311 (Freethought)  Ingersoll, Robert G.  The LIBERTY of MAN, WOMAN and CHILD: A Lecture. Also a 
Tribute to His Brother Ebon C. Ingersoll. NY: C.P. Farrell, 1898. Copyright 1878. Pages (73)-142 + 
(247)-252, publisher advertisement. 8 x 5.5", disbound. Lacking wrap, staples rusty, rubbed, G. 

$10.00

312 (Genealogy)    INDEX to AMERICAN GENEALOGIES and to Genealogical Material contained in All 
Works, such as Town Histories, County Histories, Local Histories, Historical Society Publications, 
Biographies, Historical Periodicals, & Kindred Works, Alphabetically Arranged, enabling the reader 
to ascertain whether the genealogy of any family, or any part of it, is printed, either by itself or 
embodied in other works. Fourth edition, revised, improved & enlarged, containing nearly 40,000 
references. Albany: Joel Munsell's Sons, 1895. 282 pages. 9.5 x 6", gold lettered purple cloth. 
Titlepage nearly detached, upper hinge pulled, text toned, G. 'Mary R. Cabot' on blank.

$15.00

313 (Genealogy)  Eastman, Clarence Willis, compiler.  An ACCOUNT of Some of the ANCESTORS of 
HARRY THOMPSON and MYRA HULL. Amherst, Massachusetts: 1916. 28 pages. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper. Head margin & wrap damped, owner notes foot margin 1 page, else G. 

$15.00

314 (Genealogy)  Lucy Hall Greenlaw, Cambridge, Massachusetts, publisher.  The GENEALOGICAL 
ADVERTISER. A Quarterly Magazine of Family History. Volumes I - III. 1898-1900. viii,157, vii,162 
+ viii,164 pages, wrappers & advertisements bound at backs. Portraits: Peter Bulkeley, John Ward 
Dean, Rev. David Hall, Elizabeth Prescott Hall. 9.5 x 6", black cloth, gold stamped spines, blind 
paneled boards. Edges frayed, texts toned, owner name (Theodore S. Lazell, Boston) & marginal 
notes, else VG. Pembroke, Kingston, Sandwich, Falmouth, MA Records, Bristol & Plymouth County 
Marriages, Plymouth Probate, Stow Epitaphs, Second Church Christ, Weymouth, East Yarmouth 
Church, Captain John Somerset's Gift, Cox, Bristol & Bremen Families, Lincoln County, Maine 
Petitions, 1798 US Direct Tax, &c.

$25.00

315 (Genealogy)  MacIvor, John Munro.  The MacIVOR CLAN in CANADA. History of MacIvor Clan. No 
imprint, but Pugwash, Nova Scotia, 1922. 53 pages. Portraits of author & Rev. John Munro, church. 
8 x 5", printed stiff paper. VG. 

$15.00

316 (Glass)  Jarves, Deming, 1790-1869.  REMINISCENCES of GLASS-MAKING. Second edition, 
enlarged. NY: Hurd & Houghton, 1865. iv,116 pages. Folding plate. 7.75 x 5", red cloth. Library 
marks, cloth splitting along spine edge, tips frayed, cloth soiled, closed tear 1 leaf, some leaves 
carelessly opened, thin head margin damage, short plate tear, text clean, G. Early history, glass-
making in US, muslin glass, etching & ornamenting, colored glass, artificial diamonds, pressed 
glass, lenses, receipts.

$175.00

317 (Great Britain)    The VISITOR'S HANDBOOK to TRENTHAM, Its Sights, & How to See Them, 
Together with a description of Trentham's Tiny Men. Hanley: E. Johnson & Printed by James 
Hitchings, no date, ca 1860? (16) pages. 2 advertisements for Sutton & Co, General Carriers. 
Folded sheets, 7.5 x 5". Creased, spotted, edges bit rough, G. Trentham Day, History, The Hall, 
Church, Gardens (names of Duke's sisters spelled in box supplied by owner in pencil), Park, 
Monument Hill, poem 'Tiny Men'.

$25.00



318 (Harvard University)  Bentinck-Smith, William, editor.  The HARVARD BOOK: Selections from 
Three Centuries. Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1953. Copyright, 1953. xviii,369 pages. 9.5 
x 6", cloth, dj. Dj edges chipped, neat owner name, VG/G. Samuel E. Morison, William James, 
Walter P. Eaton, Cotton Mather, George Santayana, Cleveland Amory, Oliver W. Holmes, Charles 
W. Eliot, Owen Wister, Henry Adams, W.E.B. du Bois, Edwin A. Robinson, John Reed, Thomas 
Wolfe, James R. Lowell, John P. Marquand, Charles Dickens, Henry James, &c.

$10.00

319 (Harvard University)  Brown, Rollo Walter.  DEAN BRIGGS. NY & London: Harper & Brothers 
Publishers, copyright, 1926. xii,331 pages, publisher advertisements. Halftone plates, portraits, 
Harvard Yard, office, baseball game, group. 9.5 x 6.25", gold lettered red cloth, no dj. Owner name, 
VG. Le Baron Russell Briggs, 1855-1934, Harvard Dean of Men, Radcliffe College President, 
pioneer student advisor.

$10.00

320 (Harvard University)  Edwin W. Mills, Ralph P. Benedict & Carroll J. Swan, editors; Harvard 
University, Cambridge, Massachusetts.  The HARVARD CLASS BOOK 1902. Caustic & Claflin, 
Printers, Cambridge. 120 + (48) pp Class Records + Statistics with (48) pp facing advertisements, 
many illustrated. Photomechanical plates of Freshman Class, Varsity Captains, Trainers, Track, 
Golf, Hockey, Baseball, Crew, Cricket, Lacrosse, Basket Ball Teams, University Club, Pump, 
Varsity & Weld Boat Houses, University Gates. 8.5 x 11", gold stamped crimson cloth. Tips frayed, 
cover soiled, upper hinge cracked, bit shaken, text clean, G. Class included African-American 
educator Roscoe Conkling Bruce.

$50.00

321 (Harvard University)  Flandrau, Charles Macomb.  HARVARD EPISODES. Boston: Copeland & 
Day, 1897. Copyright, 1897. 339 pages. 7.5 x 4.75", gold lettered blind stamped red cloth. Tips 
frayed, cover rubbed, inner hinges pulled, text G. Wright, American Fiction, 1893.

$10.00

322 (Harvard University)  French, Peter.  The LONG REACH: A Report on Harvard Today. First edition. 
NY: Ives Washburn, copyright 1962. 243 pages. 8 x 5.5", cloth, no dj. VG/none. Reporter's 
overview in context of changing times.

$10.00

323 (Harvard University)  Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts, Class of 1926.  HARVARD 
1926. Life & Opinions of a College Class. Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1951. xii,98 pages. 
9 x 6", gold stamped crimson cloth. VG. 25-year followup to seminal class survey of college 
experience, careers, personal finance, politics, religion, education, status, distinctions, aging, 
leisure, military service, family, happiness.

$15.00

324 (Harvard University)  Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts.  HARVARD UNIVERSITY 
HANDBOOK: An Official Guide to the Grounds, Buildings, Libraries, Museums, & Laboratories, with 
notes on the History, Development & Activities of all Departments of the University. Cambridge: 
Harvard University Press, 1936. Copyright, 1936. xiv,262 pages. Many illustrations of campus, 
buildings, plan of Arnold Arboretum, map endsheets by Edwin Raisz. 8.5 x 5.5", gold stamped 
crimson cloth, no dj. VG/none. 

$15.00

325 (Harvard University)  Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts.  HARVARD UNIVERSITY.  
(Viewbook). Brooklyn: A. Wittemann, copyright 1907. The Albertype Co, Brooklyn. (49) tipped-in 
photomechanical views of halls, houses, campus, gates, monuments, class day, Greek play, 
Longfellow & Lowell houses, stadium, &c. 8 x 10", printed wrapper, cord tie. Wrap chipped, spotted, 
views VG. 

$50.00

326 (Harvard University)  James, Henry.  CHARLES W. ELIOT: President of Harvard University, 1869-
1909. 2 volumes. Boston & NY: Houghton Mifflin Company, 1930. xvii,382 + vii,393 pages. 18 
plates. 9 x 6", red cloth, top edges gilt, djs. Dj spines rubbed, soiled, VG/VG. 1p 1918 TLS from 
Charles W. Eliot pasted-in.

$50.00



327 (Harvard University)  Langstaff, John Brett, Senior, Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 
compiler & editor.  HARVARD of TODAY from the Undergraduate Point of View. Cambridge: 
Harvard Federation of Territorial Clubs at the Harvard Union, 1913. 102 pages. Illustrations of 
campus, athletic meets, list of publications. 9.5 x 6", gold stamped crimson cloth. VG. 

$25.00

328 (Harvard University)  MacLeish, Archibald.  The NEXT HARVARD as seen by ARCHIBALD 
MacLEISH. Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1941. 50 pages. 7 x 4.25", gold stamped 
crimson cloth, no dj. VG/none. 'What is the future of privately supported institutions of learning in a 
world of rising taxes & diminishing gifts?'

$8.00

329 (Harvard University)  Moffat, Donald; Samuel Chamberlain, photographs.  FAIR HARVARD. 
Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1948. 104 pages. Many halftones. 9.5 x 7", pictorial cloth, no 
dj. Cover soiled, tips rubbed, else VG/none. 

$10.00

330 (Harvard University)  Severance, Mark Sibley.  HAMMERSMITH: His Harvard Days. Boston: 
Houghton, Osgood & Company, 1878. Copyright, 1878. 524 pages. 7.5 x 5", gold & black stamped 
red cloth. Tips frayed, cloth soiled, text toned, else VG. Wright, American Fiction, 4870.

$25.00

331 (Harvard University)  The Harvard Glee Club, Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 
compiler.  The HARVARD SONG BOOK. 1922. Copyright 1922. John Worley Company, Boston, 
printers. 174 pages. Music & lyrics. 10 x 7", gold stamped crimson cloth. Spine tips worn, cloth 
spotted, text VG. Songs of school (Fair Harvard, Old Harvard, Johnny Harvard), sport (Gridiron 
King, Soldiers Field, Ten Thousand Men, Crimson Triumph), Yale rivalry (Poor Old Yale, Row, Yale, 
Row).

$10.00

332 (Harvard University)  Yearbook Committee, Harvard Graduate School of Business Education, 
Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts.  HARVARD BUSINESS SCHOOL YEARBOOK, 
1931-1932. Volume VIII. 291 pages. Portraits of George Fisher Baker, 1840-1931, faculty, classes 
of 1932 & 1933, campus, clubs, advertisements. 9.5 x 6", gold stamped crimson cloth. Light edge 
damping, minor damage spots on few pages, else VG. Includes African-American Howard Naylor 
Fitzhugh, B.A., Harvard, 1931, 'Dean of Black Business', taught at Howard University for 31 years.

$50.00

333 (Horses)  Lewis, Benjamin; Colonel John K. Brown, introduction; Eugene Friduss, photographs.  
RIDING. NY: Garden City Publishing Co, 1939. 141 pages. Many halftones. 10 x 7", pictorial brown 
cloth, no dj. Pastedowns tanned, upper blank removed, cover scuffed, VG/none. 

$10.00

334 (Horticulture)  Stassen Floral Gardens, Roslyn Heights, Long Island, New York.  WITH FLOWERS 
TOWARDS a BRIGHTER FUTURE: Bulbs & Plants. 1932. (24) pages. Halftones of roses, 
hydrangea, spirea, gladiolus, dahlias, begonias, lilies, rockery plants, perennials. Stapled booklet, 8 
x 11", floral beauty on front, tots with giant dahlias on back. Lightly creased, VG. 

$15.00

335 (Horticulture)  Sutton, Alfred Gillett.  FAVOURITE FLOWERS: How to Grow them. Being a 
Complete Treatise on the Cultivation of the Principal Flowers, with descriptive lists of all the best 
varieties in cultivation. London: Routledge, Warne, & Routledge, 1859. 152 pages. Endsheet 
advertisements. 6.5 x 4", printed flexible cloth. Cover rubbed, soiled, text VG. 

$25.00

336 (Humor)  Fera, Adolph C.  POST CARDS of a TOURIST (Mr. "Skinny" East): CARTOONS of 
Southern California. Los Angeles: Henry J. Pauly Company, 1910. (163) pages. Cartoons from Los 
Angeles Herald & Los Angeles Express about life in California, incorporating drawing of back of 
postcard with ironic message & Ohio City, Kansas address. 12.5 x 9", cloth spine, printed paper 
boards. Upper board nearly detached, spine cloth torn & worn, boards worn, soiled, edge tears, 
otherwise text VG. 

$50.00



337 (Humor)  Goldberg, Rube.  IS THERE a DOCTOR in the HOUSE? With illustrations by the author. 
NY: John Day Company, copyright 1929. 54 pages. Cartoons. 7.5 x 5", black lettered orange cloth, 
no dj. Cover soiled, bit bugeaten, rubbed, text clean, tight, G. 

$10.00

338 (Humor)  LANDON, Melville D. "Eli Perkins"; Arthur Lumley, illustrator.  SARATOGA in 1901. Fun, 
Love, Society & Satire. Illustrated with 200 Photo-etchings. NY: Sheldon & Company, 1872. 
vii,(250) pages. Many comic drawings. 8 x 5.5", black, gold & blind stamped pictorial orange cloth. 
Edges frayed, cloth soiled, text foxed, few adhesive marks on blank, G. 'To M.A.L. Munson, 
Treasurer "Jockey Club" from The Author, "Eli Perkins", Melville D. Landon, Fifth Avenue Hotel, 
Oct. 1, 1874' on blank & pencil lines along few passages about jockeys. Letters to New York 
Commercial Advertiser on horse races, gambling, Congress Spring, Round Lake Camp Meeting, 
poker, dress, park benches, Clarendon Hotel, preaching, flirting, etiquette, ball, hop, intemperance, 
cant words. Wright, American Fiction 1505.

$50.00

339 (Humor)  Philips, Judson P. & Robert W. Wood, Jr.  HOLD 'EM GIRLS! The Intelligent Woman's 
Guide to Men & Football. NY: G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1936. Copyright 1936. 85 pages. Frontispiece. 
7.5 x 5.25", brown cloth, color dj. Few short closed dj edge tears, lightly soiled, rubbed, VG/G. 
'From Mr. Robert Wood, Jr., April, 1946' on blank.

$125.00

340 (Humor)  Sale, Charles (Chic).  The SPECIALIST. 17th printing. Carmel, California: Specialist 
Publishing Company, 1959. 27 pages. Drawings. 6 x 4", paper boards, dj. VG/VG. Timeless toilet 
humor.

$10.00

341 (Illustrated)  Jerrold, Walter, editor; Charles Robinson, illustrator.  The REIGN of KING OBERON: 
The True Annals of Fairyland. London: J.M. Dent & Co, no date, ca 1902? (xix),338 pages. Color 
frontispiece, many drawings, some full-page, few in black & red. 7.5 x 5", pictorial cloth, gilt edges. 
Spine tip frayed, lower board bit soiled, else clean, tight, VG. Bookplate of C.W. & W.J. Berwick of 
Berwick & Smith of Norwood Press. Gathering of fairy tales, Thumbeline, Hansel & Grethel, Queen 
Mab, &c.

$100.00

342 (Jewelry)  von Rapp, Frederick J., Philadelphia.  SAPPHIRES, EMERALDS, RUBIES. Chicago: 
Spaulding & Co, Goldsmiths, Silversmiths & Jewelers, copyright, 1914. 55 pages. Halftone 
frontispiece of Burma ruby mining. 4.5 x 3", gold lettered black leather. Cover scuffed, VG. 

$15.00

343 (Juvenile)  Tappan, Eva March.  An OLD, OLD STORY-BOOK. Compiled from the Old Testament. 
Boston & NY: Houghton Mifflin Company, Riverside Press, 1910. xi,295 pages. Tinted frontispiece, 
8 plates. 8.5 x 6.5", gold lettered green cloth, applied illustration. Cover lightly rubbed, otherwise 
clean, tight, VG. 

$25.00

344 (Kentucky)  Burnside Chamber of Commerce, Burnside, Kentucky.  BEAUTIFUL BURNSIDE on 
LAKE CUMBERLAND In Old Kentucky, Vacation Paradise. No date, ca 1955? 16 x 11" sheet 
folding to 8.5 x 3.75". Small pictorial map, birdseye view, small halftones of motels, fishing, water 
skiing, lake, waterfall. VG. Town recently relocated due to inundation of Lake Cumberland, notes 
works in progress.

$6.00

345 (Languages)  Worman, James H., Adelphi Academy, Brooklyn, New York.  FIRST GERMAN BOOK
 after the Natural or Pestalozzian Method for Schools & Home Instruction. Erstes deutsches Buch 
nach der natürlichen Methode für Schule & Haus. Chautauqua Language Series. NY & Chicago: 
A.S. Barnes & Company, copyright 1880. 63 pages. Illustrated alphabet & many small engravings. 8
 x 5", cloth spine, red & black printed paper boards, series list & ticket for Noyes & Davis, 
Booksellers & Stationers, Norwich, Conn. inside upper board. Pencil owner name & extensive 
marking througout text, blank removed, cover rubbed, soiled, fair. 

$10.00



346 (Law)  Code Commission, Twenty-sixth General Assembly of Iowa, H.S. Winslow Newton, 
Chairman.  REPORT of the CODE COMMISSION to accompany the Code as Reported to the 
TWENTY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY of IOWA, in Accordance with the Provisions of Chapter 
One Hundred & Fifteen of the Acts of the Twenty-fifth General Assembly. Des Moines: F.R. 
Conaway, State Printer, 1895. viii,163 pages. 9 x 6", black cloth, gold lettered spine, blind seals on 
boards. Ugly bug damage spine top, hinges loose, text VG. State & local governments, elections, 
revenue, roads, corporations, internal improvements, militia, police, education, property rights, 
trade, domestic relations, estates, civil & criminal court procedures.

$20.00

347 (Law)  Irvine, Leigh H.  The FOLLIES of the COURTS. With apologies to judges & attorneys, who 
did not create the obsolete machinery with which they are compelled to work. Los Angeles: Times-
Mirror Press, 1925. Copyright, 1925. 273 pages. Bibliography. 8 x 5.5", gold lettered black cloth, no 
dj. VG/none. Lawyer turned court reporter critiques failures of system.

$20.00

348 (Leather)  Procter, H.R., University of Leeds.  LEATHER INDUSTRIES LABORATORY BOOK of 
Analytical & Experimental Methods. Second edition, revised & enlarged, new impression. London: 
E. & F.N. Spon; NY: Spon & Chamberlain, 1919. xx,460 pages. 4 halftone plates, 46 figures. 9.5 x 
6", gold lettered brown cloth. Tips frayed, inner hinges pulled, else G. Chemical methods, 
alkalimetry, depilitants, ammonia & nitrogen, curing, liming, bating, tanning materials, history, 
colour, alum & chrome, glucose, soaps, oils & fats, dyestuffs, microscope, bacteriology.

$20.00

349 (Literature)  Brown, B.F. (Benjamin Francis).  POEMS of LIFE in the COUNTRY and By the SEA 
SHORE and SONGS. Muskegon, Michigan: 1912. Dana Press, Muskegon. 66 pages. Portrait, 
composite halftone. 6.5 x 5.5", silver stamped black wrapper. VG. Violets, Huckleberries, Wild 
Flowers, Starlight, Gentian, Crows in Corn Field, Daisies, Childhood, Evening, Leaves, Golden-rod, 
Haying, Memory, Summer, Nutting, Old Farm, Sandy Beach, Over River, Ringing Chimes, &c.

$15.00

350 (Literature)  Campbell, Thomas, 1777-1844.  The PLEASURES of HOPE, and Other Poems. N-Y: 
David Longworth, 1811. 143 pages. 6.5 x 4", blue paper boards. Upper board detached, cover bit 
rubbed, soiled, scattered text stains, G. Untrimmed

$50.00

351 (Literature)  DICKENS, Charles.  The POSTHUMOUS PAPERS of the PICKWICK CLUB. The 
Works of Charles Dickens. Household Edition. London: Chapman & Hall, no date, ca 1875? xii,400 
pages. 4 plates, engravings. 10 x 7.5", gold & black stamped green cloth with New York, D. 
Appleton & Co imprint. Few edge bumps, toned, early owner name, else very good. 

$25.00

352 (Literature)  DICKENS, Charles.  BLEAK HOUSE. The Works of Charles Dickens. Household 
Edition. With 61 illustrations by F. Barnard. London: Chapman & Hall, no date, ca 1875? xi,440 
pages. 3 plates, engravings. 10 x 7.5", gold & black stamped green cloth with New York, D. 
Appleton & Co imprint. Tips frayed, toned, early owner name, else VG. 

$25.00

353 (Literature)  DICKENS, Charles.  The PERSONAL HISTORY of DAVID COPPERFIELD. The Works 
of Charles Dickens. Household Edition. With 61 illustrations by F. Barnard. London: Chapman & 
Hall, no date, ca 1875? vi,437 pages. Frontispiece portrait, 4 plates, engravings. 10 x 7.5", gold & 
black stamped green cloth with New York, D. Appleton & Co imprint. Tips frayed, toned, early 
owner name, else VG. 

$25.00

354 (Literature)  DICKENS, Charles.  GREAT EXPECTATIONS. The Works of Charles Dickens. 
Household Edition. With 30 illustrations by F.A. Fraser. London: Chapman & Hall, no date, ca 
1875? 225 pages. Frontispiece, engravings. 10 x 7.5", gold & black stamped green cloth with New 
York, D. Appleton & Co imprint. Tips worn, toned, early owner name, else VG. 

$25.00



355 (Literature)  Falconer, William, 1732-1769.  The SHIPWRECK. With a sketch of his life. Boston: 
John Eliot, Jun, 1811. 105 pages. 6 x 3.75", printed paper boards. Cover worn, spine chipped, 
boards loose, text VG. Shaw & Shoemaker 22797. Untrimmed.

$35.00

356 (Literature)  Forster, John.  The LIFE of CHARLES DICKENS. With forty illustrations. The Works of 
Charles Dickens. Household Edition. New York: D. Appleton & Company, no date, ca 1875? 
Printed by Virtue & Co, London. xviii,449 pages. Frontispiece portrait, engravings. 10 x 7.5", gold & 
black stamped green cloth. Few edge bumps, toned, early owner name, else very good. 

$25.00

357 (Literature)  Holland, J.G. (Josiah Gilbert).  The MISTRESS of the MANSE: A Poem. NY Charles 
Scribner's Sons, 1881. Copyright 1867, 1881. 187 pages. 7 x 4.75", black & gold stamped blue 
cloth. Tip frayed, cover rubbed, soiled, text trifle toned, shaken, G. 

$10.00

358 (Literature)  Howells, William Dean.  The GARROTERS: A Farce. NY: Harper & Brothers, 1886. 
Copyright 1885. 90 pages, 8pp publisher advertisements. 3 plates. 5.25 x 3.5", black & gold 
stamped green cloth. Lightly rubbed, soiled, shaken, G. 'Mary G.W. Fiske, 280 Benefit Street, 
Providence, Rhode Island' on blank. Bibliography of American Literature 9623.

$10.00

359 (Literature)  Ingersoll, Robert G.  LIBERTY in LITERATURE: Testimonial to WALT WHITMAN. An 
Address delivered in Philadelphia, Oct. 21, 1890. Authorized edition. Truth Seeker Library No. 21, 
Sept. '92. NY: Truth Seeker Company, copyrighted, 1890. 86 pages, 6pp publisher advertisements. 
Frontispiece portrait of Whitman with tissue. 7 x 5", printed wrapper. Lower wrap detached, very 
chipped, spine & upper wrap chipped, bit soiled, owner name, text good. With Address at Funeral, 
Harleigh , Camden, New Jersey, March 30, 1892.

$25.00

360 (Literature)  Kellogg, Margaret Augusta.  LEO DAYNE: A Novel. Boston: James H. West Company, 
1899. Copyright, 1899. 508 pages, 3pp publisher advertisement. Frontispiece. 8 x 5.25", white & 
brown stamped pictorial green cloth. Owner name, VG. Wright, American Fiction 3066: social 
conditions of New England wage earners; set in Utopia & New England Machine.

$35.00

361 (Literature)  Le Gallienne, Richard, 1866-1947.  The ROMANCE of ZION CHAPEL. Second edition. 
London & NY: John Lane, Bodley Head, 1898. viii,297 pages. 7.5 x 4.75", gold stamped black cloth. 
Cover worn, inner hinges broken, text G. Bookplate of Eva Le Gallienne on pastedown & 'E.LeG.' 
followed by 2 paragraph excerpt in fine ink hand, signed 'Richard Le Gallienne' on blank. Eva Le 
Gallienne, 1899-1991, daughter of Richard Le Gallienne & Julie Norregard, actress, founder & 
director of Civic Repertory Theatre.

$100.00

362 (Literature)  Mitchell, J.A. (John Ames), 1845-1918; A.I. Keller, illustrator.  AMOS JUDD. NY: 
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1901. 252 pages. 7 color plates & titlepage vignette. 7.25 x 5 inches, gold 
stamped red cloth signed 'AR' (Amy Richards), top edge gilt. Tips worn, spine sunned, upper blank 
removed, else VG. Mitchell studied architecture at Harvard & co-founded Life magazine when not 
writing novels.

$10.00

363 (Literature)  Nansen, Peter; Julia Le Galienne, translator.  MARIE: A BOOK of LOVE. Boston: John 
W. Luce & Company, 1924. 83 pages, 2pp publisher advertisement. 8.5 x 6.5", paper boards, 
printed label on upper board. Spine paper gone, edges chipped, boards trifle soiled, text VG. 
Bookplate of Eva Le Gallienne, 'To Eva from Daddy (Richard Le Gallienne) - with affectionate 
thoughts of the translator (his ex-wife & Eva's mother), that other "Eva" whom we both love. August, 
1924' on blank. Julia Norregard, Danish journalist, married Richard Le Gallienne.

$35.00



364 (Literature)  Topelius, Zacharias, 1818-1898; Selma Borg & Marie A. Brown, translators.  
GUSTAVE ADOLF, and the Thirty Years' War. An Historical Novel. The Surgeon's Stories. NY: 
G.W. Carleton & Co, 1872. 303 pages, 8pp publisher catalog. 7.5 x 5", gold & blind stamped green 
cloth. Cover soiled, text trifle toned, shaken, G. Owner name.

$15.00

365 (lllinois)  McKendree College, Lebanon, Illinois.  The Fourteenth Triennial & Forth-sixth ANNUAL 
CATALOGUE of McKENDREE COLLEGE, LEBANON, ILLINOIS. 1879-80. R.P. Studley Co, 
Printers, St. Louis. (56) pages. 8.76 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Wrap splitting, soiled, text VG. 
Officers, faculty, alumni, honorary degrees, students, courses, expenses, requirements, library, 
museum, societies, &c. Lebanon Seminary, 1828, McKendree College, 1830, now McKendree 
University, affiliated United Methodist Church.

$15.00

366 (Maine)  Morgan, Charles S., Concord, Massachusetts.  SHIPBUILDING on the KENNEBUNK: The 
Closing Chapter. Adapted from an Address to the Society on the occasion of its first public meeting, 
February 15, 1952. Historical Society of Kennebunkport, Kennebunkport, Maine. Publication No. 1. 
1952. 40 pages. Illustrated. List of ships. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. VG. 

$10.00

367 (Maine)  Sawtelle, William Otis.  HISTORIC TRAILS and WATERWAYS of MAINE. Augusta: Maine 
Development Commission, copyright 1932. 108 pages. Folding map, drawings. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper. Pencil scribbles on wrap, 3 pages text, wrap chipped, worn, fair. 

$10.00

368 (Maine)  Steamer Winter Harbor, Captain Frank R. Rowe.  Summer Schedule: BOOTHBAY 
HARBOR and WISCASSET STEAMBOAT LINE. Two Round Trips Daily (Sunday Excepted) on the 
Sheepscot River. (Timetable). No date, ca 1915? (4) pages. Small oval halftone of boat, sailings, 
connections for Squirrel Island, Capitol Island, Pine Cliff, Juniper Point, Linnekin Bay Ferry. Folded 
slip, 4.75 x 2.75". Creased, bit rubbed, soiled, G. Rowe began service in 1908, last trip was 1932.

$15.00

369 (Maine)  The Maine Writers Research Club, Anna Ladd Dingley, Chairman, Jessica haskell, Louise 
Wheeler Bartlett, Theda Cary Dingley, Emmie Bailey Whitney.  MAINE MY STATE. With 
Contributions by Colonel Theodore Roosevelt & Famous Maine Writers. Third edition. Copyright, 
1919. Journal Printshop, Lewiston. 350 pages. Illustrated, some halftones. 7.5 x 5.25", pictorial 
black stamped green cloth. Tip frayed, trifle rubbed, crayon note inside lower board, VG. 
Compilation of historical narratives & poetry for public schools.

$10.00

370 (Massachusetts)  Amasa Walker, Secretary of the Commonwealth, compiler.  TRANSACTIONS of 
the AGRICULTURAL SOCETIES of the STATE of MASSACHUSETTS, 1851. Boston: Dutton & 
Wentworth, 1852. xvi,676 pages. 9.75 x 6", cloth spine, paper label, printed stiff paper. Cover 
rubbed, soiled, bit foxed, shaken, VG. Untrimmed. 'Hon Amos Lawrence, with the respects of the 
Secretary' on cover. Premiums, ploughing matches, livestock, crops, reclaimed meadows, 
cranberries, bees, household manufactures, exhibitions, formation of Massachusetts Board of 
Agriculture, members, cause & cure of potato rot.

$35.00

371 (Massachusetts)  Boston Typographical Union No. XIII.  LEAVES of HISTORY from the Archives of 
BOSTON TYPOGRAPHICAL UNION No. XIII, from the Foundation of the Boston Typographical 
Society to the Diamond Jubilee of Its Successor. Compiled & printed December, 1923. xiv,125 
pages. 18 halftone plates: charter, old guard, pioneers, Franklin statue, press, Boston delegates, 
burial plot, Union Printers Home, Colorado, officers. Roster. 9.5 x 6", gold stamped green cloth, no 
dj. Cloth bit soiled, rubbed, endsheets foxed, text clean, tight, VG/none. 

$20.00

372 (Massachusetts)  Chamberlain, Samuel.  NANTUCKET: A Camera Impression. 'American 
Landmarks'. NY: Hastings House,  copyright 1939. 73 pages. Photos of houses, boats, island. 7.5 x 
6.25'', paper boards, dj. Dj edge nicks, rubbed, VG/G. 

$15.00



373 (Massachusetts)  Eastman, Ralph M.  PILOTS and PILOT BOATS of BOSTON HARBOR. 
Presenting stories & illustrations of the skilled, resourceful men of stout hearts who, with their trim, 
weatherly boats of sturdy construction, have played such an important role in the maritime life of 
Boston. Boston: Second Bank-State Street Trust Company, 1956. Copyright 1956. 91 pages. Many 
color illustrations of ship paintings, halftones of ships, crews, certificate, appointment. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper. VG. 

$10.00

374 (Massachusetts)  Erving, Massachusetts.  ANNUAL REPORT of the TOWN OFFICERS of the 
Town of Erving, For the Financial Year Ending February 22, 1887. Turners Falls: Cecil T. Bagnall, 
1887. 20 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap soiled, slightly creased, G. Town meeting warrant, 
expenses, highways, support of poor, library, schools, course of study, statistics.

$15.00

375 (Massachusetts)  Erving, Massachusetts.  ANNUAL REPORT of the TOWN OFFICERS of the 
Town of Erving, For the Financial Year Ending February 16, 1889. Turners Falls: Cecil T. Bagnall, 
1889. 20 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap soiled, VG. Expenses, highways, snow, new bridge 
at Millers Falls, support of poor, military aid, library, schools, finances, statistics.

$15.00

376 (Massachusetts)  Erving, Massachusetts.  ANNUAL REPORT of the TOWN OFFICERS and 
COMMITTEES, of the Town of Erving, For the Financial Year Ending March 1, 1907. Orange: 
Enterprise & Journal Print, 1907. 43 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. Warrant, expenses, 
highways, bridges, sidewalks, town hall, poor, state aid, diptheria case, sewer, tree warden, births, 
marriages, deaths, library, schools, graduates, attendance.

$10.00

377 (Massachusetts)  Governor Dummer Academy, South Byfield, Massachusetts.  The Senior Class 
presents The MILESTONE of 1938. (Yearbook). (151) pages. Portraits of faculty, seniors, football, 
soccer, hockey, basketball, wrestling, track,  baseball, lacrosse, tennis, golf teams, clubs, activities, 
advertisements. 10.5 x 8", gold lettered cloth. VG. Few classmate inscriptions on blank.

$25.00

378 (Massachusetts)  Greenfield High School, Greenfield, Massachusetts.  The CLASS BOOK of 
NINETEEN HUNDRED and TEN. Published by the Class of 1910. (63) pages. Portraits of 
dedicatee, seniors, halftone of school, few student drawings, many local advertisements. 8.75 x 
6.5", printed wrapper. Wrap detached, staples little rusty, corner nick, G. 

$15.00

379 (Massachusetts)  Howe, M.A. DeWolfe.  BOSTON COMMON: Scenes from Four Centuries. 
Cambridge: Riverside Press, 1910. #485 of 550 copies. 87 pages. 34 plates. 11 x 7.5", gold 
stamped paper boards. Tips bit worn, VG. 

$20.00

380 (Massachusetts)  Massachusetts Historical Society, Boston, Massachusetts.  PROCEEDINGS of 
the MASSACHUSETTS HISTORICAL SOCIETY, 1791 - 1997. (100 of 109 volumes), with 4 index 
volumes covering first 80 volumes. Boston: Massachusetts Historical Society, 1859-1997, some 
volumes are 19th century reprints. Various paginations, illustrated. About 9 x 6", gold lettered brown 
cloth. Mixed set, few volumes have library marks, frayed spine tips, shaken, most appear unused, 
overall very good set, with some bookplates & signatures. Lacking volumes 2 (1835-55), 14 (1875-
6), 18-19 (1880-2), 2d series 1 (1883-5), 6 (1890-1), 8 (1892-4), 18 (1904-5), volume 41 (1907) & 
86 (1974). Extensive compilation of scholarly articles by Massachusetts Historical Society members.

$750.00

381 (Massachusetts)  Massachusetts Historical Society, Boston, Massachusetts.  JOURNAL of the 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES of MASSACHUSETTS, 1715-1779. Volumes 1-3, 5-22, 26, 28, 
30, 38-44, 52 (parts I & II), 53 (part II), 54-5. (Incomplete run, 37 of 55 volumes). Boston: 
Massachusetts Historical Society, 1919-1990. Various paginations, some facsimiles. Volumes 1-44: 
9.5 x 6.5", cloth spines, paper boards, 52-55: 11 x 8", black cloth. Some volumes have library 
marks, others clean, overall clean, tight, VG. 

$350.00



382 (Massachusetts)  Milton S. Thompson, Arthur H. Wright, Rector, Rev. Rufus Emery, John J. 
Currier.  Two Hundredth Anniversary, ST. PAUL'S PARISH, NEWBURYPORT, MASS. 
Commemorative Services with Historical Address. Copyright 1912. Southgate Press, Boston. (68) 
pages. Portraits, illustrations of service, early documents, church, organ, bell, graves, autographs. 
9 x 6", cloth spine, embossed paper boards. Presentation card. Owner name, bit spotted, VG. 
Church of England in Newbury, St. Paul's, Newburyport, Queen Anne's Chapel.

$10.00

383 (Massachusetts)  Northfield, Massachusetts.  ANNUAL REPORT of the SELECTMEN and 
SCHOOL COMMITTEE, to the Inhabitants of Northfield, 1881-2. Greenfield: W.S. Carson Printer, 
1882. 31 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Wrap soiled, slightly creased, else VG. Expenses for 
highways, schools, support of poor, school conditions, expenses, books, library.

$15.00

384 (Massachusetts)  Northfield, Massachusetts.  ANNUAL REPORT of the SELECTMEN, 
OVERSEERS of POOR, and ASSESSORS of the Town of Northfield, together with the Report of 
the School Committee. For the Year Ending Feb. 24th, 1883. Turners Falls: Turners Falls Reporter 
Steam Printing House, 1883. 24 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap rubbed, lightly creased, VG. 
Expenses for highways, schools, poor, receipts, condition of schools, book & library accounts.

$15.00

385 (Massachusetts)  Saint Casimir's Lithuanian Parish, Worcester, Massachusetts.  ST. CASIMIR'S 
GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY, Worcester, Mass., 1894-1944. Atmintis Svento Kazimiero Parapijos 50 
metu Sukaktuviu, October 22, 1944. (Souvenir). 111 pages. Halftones of pope, bishop, many 
priests, nuns, church, high mass, procession, wedding, school classes, parish organizations, local 
advertisements. Text in Lithuanian. 10.5 x 7.5", printed wrapper. Rubbed, VG. Recently merged 
with nearby parish & building sold.

$25.00

386 (Massachusetts)  Taylor, Jane.  The DISCONTENTED PENDULUM. Arranged by C. Franklin 
Lincoln, Printing Department, Greenfield High School, Greenfield, Massachusetts, no date, ca 
1910? 8 pages. 6.5 x 4.5", printed wrapper with drawing of tall case clock. Rubbed, VG. Student 
fable, pendulum decides to stop, starts again after discussion with clock face.

$10.00

387 (Massachusetts)  The Noble & Greenough School, 100 Beacon Street, Boston, Massachusetts.  
NOBLE and GREENOUGH 1919 CLASS BOOK. 93 pages, 26pp advertisements. Portraits George 
W.C. Noble, 1836-1919, James J. Greenough, 1861-1913, faculty, Class of 1919 (14 members, 12 
headed to Harvard, 2 to MIT), football, track, hockey, baseball, crew teams, student council, board, 
mandolin club, Hawaiian sextet, Noble & Greenough Battalion, committees, 19 alumni killed in 
World War I, student artwork. 7.25 x 9.5", gold & white stamped flexible suede. Shaken, loose, light 
cover edge wear, G. School founded 1866, moved to Dedham 1922.

$35.00

388 (Massachusetts)  Warwick, Massachusetts.  VALUATION and TAXES, also Annual Reports of the 
Town Officers of the Town of Warwick, for the Year 1887-8. Orange: Journal Steam Power Printing 
Office, 1888. 48 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Short splits at fold tips, VG. Town expenses, 
poor on & off farm, schools, roads, income, condition of schools, honor roll, statistics.

$15.00

389 (Massachusetts)  Wendell, Massachusetts.  ANNUAL REPORT of the SELECTMEN, 
TREASURER, and SCHOOL COMMITTEE, of the Town of Wendell, for the Year Ending February 
19, 1882. Turners Falls: Cecil T. Bagnall, 1882. 16 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap soiled, 
edge damped, slight crease, G. Expenses for highways, snow, schools, town farm, officers, steam 
mill, receipts, schools.

$15.00

390 (Medicine)    RULES for RESUSCITATION by the Prone Pressure Method. Supplemented by 
description of inhalation treatment of gas poisoning endorsed by Resuscitation Commission of 
American Gas Association. American Gas Association & National Electric Light Association, New 
York City, 1928. 6th printing. Halftones of resuscitation. 6 x 3.25", printed wrapper. VG. 

$8.00



391 (Medicine)  A.A. Marks, New York, New York.  MANUAL of ARTIFICIAL LIMBS. Copiously 
illustrated. Artificial Toes, Feet, Legs, Fingers, Hands, Arms for Amputations & Deformities, 
Appliances for Excisions, Fractures, & other Disabilities of Lower & Upper Extremities, Suggestions 
on Amputations, Treatment of Stumps, History, &c. 1910. 414 pages. Illustrations of amputees, 
prosthetic devises, fittings, activities. 9 x 5.5", cloth. Cover soiled, tips worn, margins lightly 
damped, scattered soiling, G. 

$50.00

392 (Medicine)  Arthur Thad Smith, Winchester, Massachusetts, Louis W. Flanders, M.D., Arthur Noel 
Smith.  ARTHUR NOEL SMITH. (Memorial volume). Privately printed. Rumsford Press, Concord, 
New Hampshire, 1925. 87 pages. 3 engraved portraits: Smith, parents. 9.5 x 6.5", gold stamped 
blue cloth, no dj. Library bookplate, small spine label, else VG/none. Arthur Noel Smith, born 
Meddybemps, Maine, 1851, Calais Academy, Bowdoin College Medical School, 1872, post-
graduate study Harvard Medical School, practiced Silver City, Idaho, to Dover, New Hampshire, 
staff Wentworth Hospital, Dover, examiner Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, list of papers, 
died 1925. Reprints 3 papers, Thoughts on Life Insurance, Story of Old School School Physician, 
memorial of his father.

$15.00

393 (Medicine)  Baby Welfare Department, The Borden Company, New York.  The CARE of the 
MOTHER and BABY'S WELFARE: Proper Care & Feeding. Copyright 1922. 45 pages. Small 
illustrations of bottle preparation, feeding, nursery, clothing, height/weight chart, blank form for baby 
bio & statistics. 7 x 5", printed paper boards. Cover rubbed, soiled, text VG. Promoting Eagle Brand 
Milk as infant food.

$10.00

394 (Medicine)  Blue, Rupert, Surgeon General of the United States, prepared by direction.  
MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES, RULES, and REGULATIONS PERTAINING to PUBLIC HYGIENE, 
Adopted from January 1, 1910, to June 30, 1911, by Cities of the United States Having a 
Population of Over 25,000 in 1910. Treasury Department, Public Health & Marine Hospital Service 
of the United States, Reprint from Public Health Reports.-No. 70. Washington: GPO, 1912. 244 
pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap trifle rubbed, bumped, VG. 

$15.00

395 (Medicine)  Chemical Industries of California, 133 East Carrillo St, Santa Barbara, California.  
DERMATOLOGICAL SPECIALTIES. Desk Manual of Skin Treatment. No date, post-1939, 
footnotes. (vi),32 pages. Thumb-indexed by product. 5.5 x 3.75", printed stiff paper. VG. 

$10.00

396 (Medicine)  Children's Bureau, United States Department of Labor, Katharine F. Lenroot, Chief.  
PRENATAL CARE. U.S. Department of Labor, Children's Bureau, Publication No. 4. Washington: 
GPO, 1945. iv,58 pages. Illustrations of doctor visit, foods, home delivery bed, bath, premature 
baby transport case, heated bed. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper. Few creases, nicks, VG. 

$10.00

397 (Medicine)  Dods, John Bovee, 1795-1872.  The PHLOSOPHY of ELECTRICAL PSYCHOLOGY: in 
a Course of Twelve Lectures. Stereotype edition. NY: Fowlers & Wells, 1851. 252 pages, 4pp 
publisher advertisement. Frontispiece portrait. 7.25 x 4.75", blind stamped black cloth, gold spine 
lettering. Edges chipped, frayed, signature sprung, shaken, toned, few pencil scribbles on 
endsheets, fair. 'Thos. Hy. Ford, Watertown, Mass, May 10th, 1890' in pencil on blanks. 
Independent thought & fearless expression, link between mind & matter, disease & nervous force, 
cure of disease & being acclimated, existence of deity proved, creation, voluntary & involuntary 
nerves, electro-curapathy, experiment without instructor, genetology or human beauty 
philosophically considered.

$25.00



398 (Medicine)  Dr. J.C. Ayer & Company, Practical & Analytical Chemists, Lowell, Massachusetts.  
AYER'S AMERICAN ALMANAC, for the Use of Farmers, Planters, Mechanics, Mariners, & All 
Families. 1868. Calculated for the four great Meridians of this Country, & consequently may be 
relied on as accurate for every Place in the US & British Provinces of North America. Also giving 
Medical Counsel which may be relied on for the Treatment & Cure of the afflicting Diseases that 
prevail within the latitudes of the American States. (36) pages. Small engravings. 7.75 x 5", printed 
yellow wrapper. Corners creased, few edge tears, rubbed, soiled, G. Promoting Ayer's Cathartic 
Pills, Cherry Pectoral, Ague Cure, Sarsaparilla, Hair Vigor.

$15.00

399 (Medicine)  E.C. DeWitt & Company, Proprietary Medicines, Chicago, Illinois.  GUESS! Why does 
the man run? ANSWER: A pain in the stomach after eating, & he is coming to our store for a bottle 
of Kodol. (Advertising window poster). With: DO IT NOW. Every month we send you a window 
poster. Don't fail to post. (Handbill). 13 x 11" broadside, silhouette of man running, 1902 testimonial 
for Kodol Dyspepsia Cure; 5.5 x 8.5" slip with instructions to retailer. Creased, else VG. 

$20.00

400 (Medicine)  Hartford Hospital, Hartford, Connecticut.  42d ANNUAL REPORT of the Executive 
Committee of HARTFORD HOSPITAL, including the Thirteenth Annual Report of Old People's 
Home & the Twentieth Annual Report of the Hartford Hospital School for Nurses. Hartford: Case, 
Lockwood & Brainard Company, 1897. 93 pages. 9 halftone plates of hospital, school, wards, 
operating room. 8.75 x 5", printed wrapper. Upper wrap detached, chipped, frontispiece weak along 
staple line, text G. Officers, staff, finances, statistics, diseases, operations, pupils, graduates.

$15.00

401 (Medicine)  Horn, M.A., editor.  The DIGEST of HYGIENE for 'MOTHER and DAUGHTER': A Digest 
for Women & Growing Girls, which Completely Covers the Field of Sex Hygiene. Wilmington, OH, 
&c: Hygienic Productions, copyright 1947. 26th printing. 92 pages, publisher advertisements. 
Drawings. 9 x 6'', printed wrapper. Rubbed, VG. Treatment for masturbation, rhythm control of 
conception, more children?, abortion dangerous, frigidity, sexual duties to husband, sterilization, &c.

$10.00

402 (Medicine)  J.R. Colton & Company, East Northfield, Massachusetts.  VICTOR LINIMENT Is 
esteemed most valuable in every home because it has Wonderful Healing Power for Man or Beast, 
Best Remedy for Rheumatism. (Promotional leaflet). No date, post-1906 - text. (4) pages. 
Trademark. Folded sheet, 9.5 x 6". VG. Description, local testimonials.

$10.00

403 (Medicine)  New York Hospital & Bloomingdale Asylum, New York City.  The 119th ANNUAL 
REPORT of the State of the NEW YORK HOSPITAL and BLOOMNGDALE ASYLUM, For the Year 
1889. NY: L.H. Biglow & Company, 1890. 54 pages. 10 x 7", printed wrapper. Wrap soiled, corner 
stain, rubbed, few chips, text VG. Governors, staff, statistics, finances, diagnoses, operations, 
nationalities, graduated nurses.

$20.00

404 (Medicine)  Otis Clapp & Son, Boston, Massachusetts.  PHYSICIAN'S PURCHASE REFERENCE 
BOOK. July & August, No. Four. No year, ca 1915? 30 pages, 6pp blanks headed 'Want List', 
printed envelope & order sheet inserted. Many illustrations of bottles of tablets, Obtundia, air 
deodorant, ammonia, laxative, balms, lotions, salves, powders, castor & cod liver oils, liniments, 
ether, iodine, extracts, eye bath, bitters, douches, tooth powder, stain remover, bandages, toiletries, 
Supremaise (mayonnaise substitute). 7.75 x 5.25", printed wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

405 (Medicine)  The Erie Medical Company, Buffalo, New York.  COMPLETE MANHOOD and the Way 
to Attain It. Copyright 1893. (48) pages. 2 color frontispieces of Medical Office & Institute. 4.25 x 
5.75", printed wrapper. Corners curled, staple bit rusty, few chips, toned, G. Vague description of 
'Vacuum Appliance' to be used daily to combat spermatorrhoea, impotence, underdevelopment, 
prematurity, variocele, prices for treatments, 'The Burst of Joy'.

$50.00



406 (Medicine)  Vennor, Henry G., Montreal, Canada.  VENNOR'S ALMANAC for 1883. Baltimore: A. 
Vogeler & Co, copyright 1882. 64 pages. Portrait. 6.5 x 4.5", brown & black printed wrapper. Wrap 
split, bit bugeaten & damped along fold, G. Meteorological information & predictions, promotional 
text forSt. Jacobs Oil, the Great German Remedy.

$10.00

407 (Medicine)  Wells, Samuel R.  HOW to READ CHARACTER: A New Illustrated Hand-Book of 
Phrenology & Physiognomy, for Students & Examiners; with a Descriptive Chart. NY: Fowler & 
Wells Co, 1890. 191 pages, 1p publisher advertisement. 172 engravings of heads, Spurgeon, 
Swinburne, Probst (murderer), Joseph Smith, Agassiz, Kant, Negro, Burr, Bancroft, Queen Victoria, 
Burritt, Benton, Dumas, Cobbett, Peabody, Bryant, Mill, Combe, Cook, Black Hawk, Linnaeus, 
Jackson, many ministers. 7.5 x 5", black, gold & blind stamped green cloth. Cover well soiled, text 
trifle toned, G. 'A.R. Streeter, Amherst, Mass, Class '94, Oct 16, 1891' on blank, Delineation as 
given by H.E. Swaim, Oct 15, 1891, with 3pp pencil marks indicating character.

$25.00

408 (Missions)  Beach, Harlan P. & Charles H. Fahs, editors; John Bartholomew, maps.  WORLD 
MISSIONARY ATLAS Containing a Directory of Missionary Societies, Classified Summaries of 
Statistics, Maps Showing the Location of Mission Stations Throughout the World, a Descriptive 
Account of the Principal Mission Lands, & Comprehensive Indices. NY: Institute of Social & 
Religious Research, 1925. Copyright, 1925. 251 pages. 29 double-page color maps. 14.5 x 10", 
gold lettered cloth. Cover trifle rubbed, soiled, edge damped, VG. 

$35.00

409 (Missions)  Bliss, Rev. Edwin Munsell, editor.  The ENCYCLOPAEDIA of MISSIONS. Descriptive, 
Historical, Biographical, Statistical. With full assortment of maps, complete bibliography & lists of 
Bible versions, missionary societies, stations, & general index. 2 volumes. NY: Funk & Wagnalls, 
1891. Copyright 1891. 661 + 679 pages. 26 color maps. 10 x 7", blue cloth, gold stamped spines. 
Covers bit rubbed, soiled, texts trifle toned, VG. Missionary organizations, countries, native 
religions, Bible versions by language, geography.

$50.00

410 (Missions)  Young, Robert; Rev. James H. Wilson, Edinburgh, introduction.  MODERN MISSIONS: 
Their Trials & Triumphs. Third edition - revised & enlarged. NY: Cassell & Company, 1884. 420 
pages. Few portraits, engravings. 7.5 x 5", gold & black stamped mustard cloth. Library spine 
number, label removed, bookplate, pocket, cover bit rubbed, soiled, tips frayed, text G. India, work 
among females, Burmah, China, Japan, Africa, Madagascar, Polynesia, Melanesia, Church of 
Scotland, German, Presbyterian, Romish missions.

$15.00

411 (Mountainclimbing)  Wheeler, Arthur O. & Elizabeth Parker.  The SELKIRK MOUNTAINS: A Guide 
for Mountain Climbers & Pilgrims. Winnipeg: Stovel Company, copyright, 1912. 191 pages, 7p 
index. 6 folding maps, 2 folding halftone panoramas, many halftones of climbers, mountains, Asian 
cooks at A.C.C. camp, flora, &c. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Light cover wear, trifle shaken, VG. 

$50.00

412 (Music)    GENTLE ANNIE MELODIST. NY: Firth, Pond & Co, 1858. 72 pages. Engraved titlepage 
with bust of woman in musical border, words & music. 6 x 4", green cloth, blind paneled boards, 
gold title upper board. Cover rubbed, text bit soiled, few marginal bites, G. 'Among the best will be 
found songs of Stephen C. Foster, the most popular writer of the present day.' 'Auld Lang syne', 
'Columbia, gem of the ocean', 'Hard times, come again no more', 'Home sweet home', 'Jeannie with 
light brown hair', 'Old folks at home', &c.

$35.00

413 (Music)    JIM and JANE and Their WESTERN VAGABONDS. (Autograph booklet). No date, 'Buy 
United States Savings Bonds' on back (World War II era, ca 1943). (16) pages. 10 halftones of 
country music duo in cowboy & cowgirl outfits, riding horses, with mandolin & guitar, blank pages 
for autographs. 4.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. VG. Stars of country & western music radio in 
Johnstown & Williamsport, Pennsylvania, Elmira, New York.

$15.00



414 (Music)  Columbia Concerts Corporation of Columbia Broadcasting System, New York City.  
ARTISTS ALMANAC. Season 1932-1933. World Famous Instrumentalists, Vocalists & Attractions 
available for Concerts, Recitals, Musicales, & with Orchestras; Opera, Radio. 212 pages. Portraits, 
bio, testimonials. 9.25 x 6", gold lettered flexible green cloth, no dj. VG/none. Lily Pons, Marian 
Anderson, John McCormack, Feodor Chaliapin, Nelson Eddy, Paul Robeson, Vladimir Horowitz, 
Serge Prokofieff, Jascha Heifetz, Yehudi Menuhin, &c.

$25.00

415 (Music)  Seltsam, William H., compiler; Edward Johnson, introduction.  METROPOLITAN OPERA 
ANNALS: A Chronicle of Artists & Performances. NY: H.W. Wilson Company, in Association with 
The Metropolitan Opera Guild, 1947. xvi,751 pages. Illustrated. 10 x 7", blue cloth, gold stamped 
spine, no dj. VG/none. Bookplate of C.W. & W.J. Berwick of Berwick & Smith of Norwood Press.

$20.00

416 (Natural Science)  Buckley, Arabella B.  THROUGH MAGIC GLASSES and Other Lectures. A 
Sequel to The Fairyland of Science. NY: D. Appleton & Company, 1890. xiv,234 pages, 4pp 
publisher advertisement. 3 plates, photograph of Orion, color spectra, stars, many woodcuts. 7.5 x 
5", gold & black stamped pictorial green cloth. Tips rubbed, clean, tight,  VG. Science with 
telescope, spectroscope, camera, microscope.

$20.00

417 (Natural Science)  Denton, William, Wellesley, Massachusetts.  OUR PLANET, its Past & Future ; 
or, Lectures on Geology. Third thousand. Boston: William Denton, 1860. 314 pages, 1p author 
advertisement. 54 engravings, including frontispiece section. 7.75 x 4.5", gold lettered brown cloth. 
Shaken, loose, toned, G. Notes Lyell, Dana, American sites, "Tendency of Mankind to look into 
Future - Earth will endure Millions of Years, Volcanoes die, Earthquakes cease, Land-Surface 
increase, Weeds, Troublesome Beasts, Poisonous Reptiles cease" &c.

$20.00

418 (Natural Science)  Lindsey, Arthur Ward, Denison University.  The PROBLEMS of EVOLUTION. 
NY: Macmillan Company, 1931. Published February, 1931. xiii,236 pages. 7.5 x 5", cloth, no dj. 
Cover spotted, VG/none. Individuals & species, sources of change, genetics, theories of evolution, 
evolution in nature, organic tendency, future course.

$10.00

419 (Natural Science)  Moore, J. Howard.  SAVAGE SURVIVALS. Chicago: Charles H. Kerr & 
Company, 1916. Copyright 1916. 191 pages. Drawings. 7.5 x 5.5", gold lettered blue cloth. Few 
small cover stains, cover bit rubbed, soiled, pencil owner's name, VG. Ethics lectures, Crane 
Technical School, Chicago. Origin of domesticated animals, vestigal organs, instincts, higher 
peoples, English, cradle of mankind, advanced races, savage occupations, understanding, morals, 
fear, fighting, hunting, tribal instinct, play, imitation, revenge.

$10.00

420 (Natural Science)  United States Department of Commerce, Coast & Geodetic Survey.  TSUNAMI! 
The story of the Seismic Sea-wave Warning System. Washington: GPO, 1965. 46 pages. 
Illustrated. 10 x 7", color wrapper. Slightly soiled, rubbed, corner bumped, VG. 

$10.00

421 (Nautical)  Eastman, Ralph M.  SOME FAMOUS PRIVATEERS of NEW ENGLAND. Boston: State 
Street Trust Company, 1928. Copyright 1928. Walton Advertising & Printing Co, Boston. 87 pages. 
Many illustrations, early nautical prints, captains, ship models, Letters of Marque, handbill, Salem 
Marine Society certificate, commission, punch bowl, &c. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap soiled, 
corner nick, VG. 

$10.00

422 (Nautical)  Lacroix, Louis.  Les DERNIERS GRANDS VOILIERS: Histoire des Long-Courriers 
Nantais de 1893 à 1931. Paris: J. Peyronnet & Cie, copyright 1937. 505 pages. 2 folding maps, 
color plate of flags, many plates, maps. 10 x 6.5", printed stiff paper. Cover scuffed, VG. 
Untrimmed.

$75.00



423 (Nautical)  Providence Institution for Savings, Providence, Rhode Island.  SHIPS and 
SHIPBUILDING of OLD PROVIDENCE: A Brief Account of Some of the Famous Merchants, Sea 
Captains & Ships of the Past, together with Reminiscences of Few Notable Voyages Made in 
Providence Ships. 1919. 53 pages. Illustrations, bank officers, buildings, ships, captains. 9.25 x 
6.25", gold lettered cloth spine & paper boards, no dj. VG/none. Commemorating 100th anniversary.

$15.00

424 (Nautical)  Purrington, Philip F., introduction.  WHALE FISHERY of NEW ENGLAND. An account, 
with illustrations & some interesting & amusing anecdotes, of the rise & fall of an industry which has 
made New England famous throughout the world. Taunton: William Sullwold, copyright 1968. 63 
pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. Reprint of 1915 State Street Bank booklet.

$8.00

425 (Nautical)  Smith, Charles Edward; Charles Edward Smith Harris, editor.  FROM the DEEP of the 
SEA, Being the Diary of the Late Charles Edward Smith, Surgeon, Whale-ship Diana, of Hull. An 
Epic of the Arctic. NY: Macmillan Company, published February, 1923. xi,357 pages. 2 maps, 1 
folding, illustrated. 7.75 x 5.25", black lettered green cloth, dj. Dj edge chips, wear, VG/G. 1866-7 
voyage to Baffin Bay, disastrous swan-song of Hull whaling industry.

$15.00

426 (Netherlands)  Hotel des Pays-Bas, 11 Doelenstraat 11, Amsterdam, J.F. van den Brink, 
Proprietaire.  HOTEL des PAYS-BAS. AMSTERDAM. (Promotional guide booklet). No date, post-
1883 - text. 20 page. Large view of hotel, advertisements, few illustrated. 5.25 x 4", stitched 
booklet. Edge nick, VG. 

$20.00

427 (New England)  New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad, Vacation Bureau, New Haven, 
Connecticut.  1932 SUMMER RESORTS. New England Eclipses All as a Vacation Land. Total 
Eclipse of the Sun, Wednesday, August 31, 1932. Wilson H. Lee Co, Orange. 68 pages. Railroad 
map, halftones, historic sites, mountains, lakes, beaches, rivers, resorts, golf, fishing, tennis, 
camping, hunting, canoeing, artwork by John Held, Jr. Stapled booklet, 9 x 8", folding to 9 x 4", 
cover art by Held. VG. Hotels, cottages, points of interest, summer camps, golf & gun clubs, fares.

$20.00

428 (New Hampshire)  Land, Loretta Churney, R.N.  HIRAM HITCHCOCK'S LEGACY: the History of the 
Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital School of Nursing, Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital, Hanover, 
New Hampshire. Canaan: Phoenix Publishing, copyright 1980. x,148 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", 
cloth, dj. Library blindstamp, bookplate, clipping pasted-in, dj tear, corner clipped, VG/G. ISBN 
0914016660.

$8.00

429 (New Hampshire)  Saltonstall, William.  PORTS of PISCATAQUA: Soundings in the maritime 
history of the Portsmouth, N.H., Customs District from the days of Queen Elizabeth & the planting 
of Strawberry Banke to the times of Abraham Lincoln & the waning of the American Clipper. 
Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1941. Copyright, 1941. 20 maps, illustrations. 11 x 8", cloth, 
no dj. VG/none. 

$15.00

430 (New Jersey)  Lawrenceville School, Lawrenceville, New Jersey.  The OLLA PODRIDA. Vol. 40. 
1924. 319 pages, 40pp advertisements. Portraits of faculty, fifth form, underclass & house groups, 
campus views, baseball, track, football, swimming, rifle, hockey, golf, tennis teams, captains, 
coaches, games, cheerleaders, clubs, drama, music. 9 x 7", gold stamped black & red cloth. Tips 
frayed, cover soiled, rubbed, text clean, tight, VG. 

$35.00

431 (New Jersey)  Lawrenceville School, Lawrenceville, New Jersey.  The OLLA PODRIDA, Published 
by Each Graduating Class of Lawrenceville School, Volume Forty-one. 1925. 336 pages, 48pp 
advertisements. Portraits of faculty, fifth form, underclass & house groups, campus views, baseball, 
track, football, basketball, swimming, rifle, hockey, golf, tennis teams, captains, coaches, games, 
cheerleaders, clubs, drama, music. 9 x 7", gold stamped black & red cloth. Tips worn, cover 
damped, 1 leaf detached, else text clean, tight, G. 

$35.00



432 (New Jersey)  Lawrenceville School, Lawrenceville, New Jersey.  The LAWRENCEVILLE OLLA 
PODRIDA, Published by Each Graduating Class of Lawrenceville, School, Volume Forty-three. 
1927. 330 pages, 40pp advertisements. Portraits of faculty, fifth form, underclass & house groups, 
campus views, baseball, track, football, basketball, swimming, hockey, golf, tennis, fencing teams, 
captains, coaches, games, cheerleaders, clubs, drama, music. 9 x 7", gold stamped black & red 
cloth. Tips frayed, cover bit rubbed, slightly shaken, G. 

$35.00

433 (New Jersey)  Urquhart, Frank J. (John), 1865-1921.  NEWARK: The Story of its Awakening, 1790-
1840. The Free Public Library of Newark, New Jersey, 1906. 28 pages. Newark book list. 7 x 4.5", 
printed wrapper. Worn, owner names, wrap splitting, inner sheet detached, tape reinforced, fair. 

$10.00

434 (New York)    NEW YORK: Metropolis of the World. Latest Photo Illustrations. New York's Best 
Views. Wm. Frange, New York City, 1933. (32) pages. Halftone views, Empire State, Chrysler, 
Woolworth Buildings, Rockefeller Center, Central Park, NYPL, NY Hospital, Columbus Circle, 
Riverside Church, Grant's Tomb, Coney Island, George Washington Bridge, Statue of Liberty, 
Times Square, Madison Square, Waldorf Astoria, Columbia University, Wall St, St. Patrick's, 
Museum of Natural History, Radio City Music Hall, Battery Park, Brooklyn Bridge, Grand Central 
Station, Washington Square, skyline, aerial views. 6 x 9", printed wrapper. VG. 

$20.00

435 (New York)    EMPIRE STATE OBSERVATORIES: Where the Whole World Meets. (Promotional 
brochure). No date, ca 1939? 15 x 12" sheet folding to 9 x 4". Halftones of Empire State Building, 
tea-room, souvenir shop, views from observatory. VG. 

$10.00

436 (New York)    NEW YORK: The Empire City. Fifty Colored Views. No imprint, ca 1915. (24) pages. 
44 color views of Aquarium, Queensboro, Williamsburg & Brooklyn Bridges, Statue of Liberty, 
Stock Exchange, Steamships Lusitania, Imperator, Cecilie, Battery, Woolworth, Singer, Flatiron & 
Metropolitan Life Buildings, NY Public Library, Custom House, Herald & Times Squares, Grand 
Central & Pennsylvania Stations, Metropolitan & Natural History Museums, Plaza, Astor & 
Knickerbocker Hotels, Trinity Church, St Patricks, Columbia University, Riverside Drive, Grant's 
Tomb, Central Park, Metropolitan Opera, Bridge of Sighs, &c. 8.75 x 10.75", color wrapper. Inner 
sheet detached, lightly rubbed, soiled, few short edge tears, G. 

$20.00

437 (New York)  Abbott, Henry, 1850-1943.  PSYCHOLOGY of the LOST. New York, 1930. 6 tipped-in 
halftones: South Pond Adirondack Camp, West Bay, Home of Daniel Boone, Tote Road Point, 
George's Log Cabin, Trout Hole. 6 x 4", faux birch paper boards. Spine paper gone, edges worn, G. 
'Christmas Greetings, Henry Abbott' on blank. Mental states while lost in Adirondack wilderness & 
what came of them, notes Orange Mountain, South Pond, Forked Lake, Owls Head Mountain, 
Raquette River, Buttermilk Falls, Blueberry Mountain.

$50.00

438 (New York)  Adirondack Mountain Club.  HIGH SPOTS: The Yearbook of the Adirondack Mountain 
Club, January 1939. 91 pages. Halftones van Hovenberg Trail, Marcy, loon, warblers, Wallface, 
Nippletop, Hermit of Cold River, skiing, Gothics. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Corners nicked, VG. 
Brand, Loon Call; Hudowlalski & Nash, Trailless Peaks; Fowler, Drowned Land; Kehoe, Cross-
Country Skiing; Alexander, Keene Bear Fight; Wiessner, Wallface; Phelps, At Home in Woods; 
Howard, Ski Trail Program; Place, Raymond Torrey; Gibbs, When Woods Closed; Hudowalski, 
Hermit.

$25.00

439 (New York)  Anna Babcock, Executrix; L.E. Adsit, Auctioneer, Holland Patent, New York.  
AUCTION SALE! The Fruit & Dairy Farm Of late Wm. J. Babcock, embracing between 50 & 60 
acres Choice Land, Dwelling & Outbuildings favorably situated near village of HOLLAND PATENT; 
& Horse, Six Cows, Wagons, Sleighs, Harnesses, One-Horse Power, Machinery for Threshing, 
Sawing, Cider Making, &c, Agricultural Implements, Hay, Blacksmith Forge, large quantity Wine, 
Cider, Vinegar, &c, will be sold at Auction, on premises, at 10 o'clock A.M., Wednesday, February 
18, 1885. (Broadside). 12 x 9". Toned, tiny edge chips, lightly creased, G. 

$25.00



440 (New York)  Dan Sherman, General Manager, Sherman Lake, Davenport, Center, New York.  
SOUVENIR POSTCARDS: SHERMAN LAKE in the Catskill Mountains, Davenport Center, N.Y. No 
date, postmarked 1920 (?). Vertically folding stiff paper, (12) panels, 4 x 6", 9 darkish halftone 
views, Sherman House, ballroom, island cottage, furnished cottages, canoers, boat landing, dock, 
motor boat, row boat, heading with stamp & mailing address, descriptive introduction, travel 
directions by train & auto. Extremities rubbed, soiled, G. Vaudevillian Dan Sherman bought Pine 
Lake in 1910, developed health resort for vaudeville acts, now Hartwick College's Pine Lake 
Environmental Campus.

$35.00

441 (New York)  Irving Underhill, Photographer, New York, New York.  25 VIEWS of NEW YORK. Post 
Card. (Folding strip of views). Copyright 190(8)? 24 color haltones in accordion strip, Speedway & 
Washington Bridge, NY Stock Exchange, Brooklyn & Williamsburg Bridges, Highbridge, City Hall, 
Statue of Liberty, Park Row, Soldiers & Sailors Monument, Manhattan Life Building, Grant's Tomb, 
Bronx Museum, Flatiron, Natural History Museum, St Patrick's, Columbia University, Battery Park, 
Broadway, NY & Criterian Theatre, Madison Square Garden, Ellis Island. 4 x 5.5", color printed stiff 
paper folder, brass fastener, hole through cover panel, eagle, flag, seal, mailing address. Cover 
splitting, rubbed, bit soiled, views VG. 

$25.00

442 (New York)  Kalb, A.I., compiler & editor.  SONG BOOK of the C. J. I. CAMPS. NY: Central Jewish 
Institute Camp, 125 East 85th Street, no date, ca 1925. (102) pages. Lyrics in English, Hebrew, 
Yiddish. 8.25 x 7", printed paper wrapper, cloth reinforced spine. Cover worn, soiled, text lightly 
wrinkled, soiled, few pencil checks, G. 'Abe Cohen, 1010 Locust St, Pittsburgh, Pa' on titlepage.

$50.00

443 (New York)  Niagara Falls Tower Company, Niagara Falls, New York.  The NIAGARA FALLS 
STEEL OBSERVATION TOWER. (Moose Tower Observatory). (Promotional brochure). No date, ca 
1901. Gies & Co, Printers, Buffalo. (8) pages. Illustrations of tower, views, Pan American 
Exposition. Folded sheet, 8 x 4". Lightly creased, soiled, VG. 250 foot tower built 1888 atop Tower 
Hotel, 2 elevators, stairway, 3 observation decks, suffered ice issues, moved to St Louis for 
Louisiana Purchase Exposition,1904.

$15.00

444 (New York)  S. Maude Arthur & Elizabeth L. Arthur.  The HISTORY of LOWVILLE GRANGE No. 71 
(Lowville, New York) & 50th Anniversary Programme. No imprint, but 1924. (12) pages. Halftones, 
Grange Hall, Charter Member Mrs. W.W. Stevens. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Slight crease, VG. 

$15.00

445 (New York)  Saint John's School, Manlius, New York.  The WINDMILL, Vol. XVIII, No. 7, August, 
1909. (88) pages. Portrait Frederic C. Penfield, cast & scenes (much cross-dressing) of Punchinello 
Club musical comedy 'Brigand of Bellamar', military drill, cavalry, band, baseball teams, 
advertisements. 9,75 x 6.75", printed wrapper. Corners bit creased, little shaken, VG. Founded 
1869, currently Manlius School. School news, much on musical opera, military activities, athletics, 
student essays, Old Boys.

$15.00

446 (New York)  Second Battery, National Guard, New York, Borough of the Bronx, New York, New 
York.  SOUVENIR Presented by the SECOND BATTERY, N.G., N.Y., on the Occasion of the 
Occupancy of their Temporary Quarters, 1891-1897 Bathgate Avenue, Borough of the Bronx, New 
York City, October Twenty-fifth, Nineteen Hundred & Two. 48 pages. Portraits of Captain David 
Wilson, 1st Lieutenants William L. Flanagan, Lansford F. Sherry, President Theodore Roosevelt, 
Governor Benjamin B. O'Dell, Jr, Mayor Seth Low, many military & city officers, many 
advertisements. 9 x 6", printed red wrapper, illustrations of armory, temporary quarters. Rubbed, 
few tears, bit soiled, G. 

$50.00



447 (New York)  Temple Beth Emeth, Albany, New York.  DEDICATION SERVICES of TEMPLE BETH 
EMETH, ALBANY, N.Y., May 24th & 25th, 1889. Programme. (8) pages. 7 x 4.75", printed stiff 
paper, small image of building. Cover bit soiled, rubbed, text VG. Adolph Fleischman, architect, lists 
prayers, sermons by Revs. William Spargo, Joseph Krauskopf, I.M. Wise, M. Schlesinger, officers, 
trustees, committees, ushers.

$25.00

448 (New York)  The College of the City of New York, New York City, David Beres '23, Editor-in-Chief.  
The LAVENDER BOOK: Laws, Customs, Traditions, Institutions & Organizations, with Songs & 
Cheers of The College of the City of New York, 1922-1923. Published for the "Union" under 
supervision of Student Council. (188) pages. Aerial view, portrait of Sidney E. Mezes, illustrations of 
Shepard Hall, Hudson Gate, Compton Hall, Lewisohn Stadium, Hygiene Building, map, 
advertisements. 4.5 x 2.75", cloth, gilt edges. Covers lightly cupped, text clean, tight, VG. 'Daniel T. 
O'Connell, 525 East 146th St, New York, NY' on pastedown. History, Student Union Constitution, 
Fresh-Soph Activities, Union, Publications, Athletics, Officers, Grounds & Buildings.

$20.00

449 (New York)  The Hudson-Fulton Celebration Commission.  OFFICIAL PROGRAM: HUDSON-
FULTON CELEBRATION: Discovery of the Hudson River by Henry Hudson, 1609 - Inauguration of 
Steam Navigation by Robert Fulton, 1807. September 25 to October 9, 1909. Printed by Redfield 
Brothers, New York City, copyright 1909. 32 pages. Illustrations of badge, flag, medal, poster, 
parade floats. Stapled booklet, 12 x 9". Outer sheet bit rubbed, soiled, marginal stain, G. 

$25.00

450 (New York)  Vail. R.W.G.  KNICKERBOCKER BIRTHDAY: A Sesqui-Centennial History of The New 
York Historical Society, 1804-1954. NY: New-York Historical Society, November, 1954. 1500 
copies. xix,547 pages. Many illustrations. 9.5 x 6", cloth, top edge gilt, dj. Dj edges chipped, spine 
tip worn, else VG/G. 'To C. Otto von Kienbusch, with the admiration of R.W.G. Vail, December, 
1954' endsheet verso.

$15.00

451 (New York)  Westchester County Park Commission, White Plains, New York.  WESTCHESTER 
COUNTY PARK SYSTEM: Recreation Areas Available for the 1941 Season. 20 pages. Map, 
halftones of Mohansic Golf Course, Croton Point refreshment pavilion, Glen Island Park beach, 
Crugers, Everit Macy Park, Maple Moor Golf Course, Playland music tower, Saxon Woods Park, 
Willsons Woods & Tibbetts Brook pools. 9 x 6", printed wrapper, halftones of parkway, lake. Wrap 
detached, staples bit rusty, rubbed, G. 

$10.00

452 (Panama)  Bullard, Arthur (Albert Edwards).  PANAMA: The Canal, The Country & The People. 
Revised edition with additional chapters. NY: Macmillan Company, 1914. xiv,601 pages, publisher 
advertisements. Many halftone plates. 7.75 x 5.5", gold & color stamped pictorial red cloth. VG. 
Bookplate of C.W. & W.J. Berwick of Berwick & Smith of Norwood Press.

$20.00

453 (Pennsylvania)  Hospitality Committee of Philadelphia & Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  On Your Way to the Fair - ENJOY PHILADELPHIA: Historical & 
Pleasure Center of America. (Promotional booklet). 1939 - text. (32) pages. Small halftones of 
historical, cultural, recreational sites. Stapled booklet, 7.5 x 4". VG. 

$10.00

454 (Pennsylvania)  Lesley, J. P(eter), State Geologist.  A GEOLOGICAL HAND ATLAS of the SIXTY-
SEVEN COUNTIES of PENNSYLVANIA, Embodying the Results of the Field Work of the Survey, 
from 1874 to 1884. Second Geological Survey of Pennsylvania, Report of Progress X. Harrisburg: 
Board of Commissioners, 1885. cxii,13 pages (list of publications for sale). 55 double-page & 12 
single-page color maps, state map, section. 9 x 6", new half-leather, gold spine lettering & lines, 
marbled paper boards. VG. 

$75.00



455 (Pennsylvania)  N.M. Wood, S.G. Kline, Fred White, historical committee.  HISTORY of 
BRANDYWINE FIRE COMPANY No. 2, Coatesville, Pennsylvania, with brief account of 
organization of Coatesville Fire Department. June - 1909. "Times" Publishing Company, 
Coatesville. 32 pages. Portraits of firemen, local advertisements. 9 x 6", printed wrapper, halftones 
of horse-drawn chemical & hook & ladder trucks. Short split, wrap trifle soiled, scuffed, VG. 

$35.00

456 (Pennsylvania)  St. Vladimir Ukrainian Orthodox Church, Smithville, Pennsylvania; Michael D. 
Berzonsky, history.  50th ANNIVERSARY of ST. VLADIMIR UKRAINIAN ORTHODOX CHURCH, 
Smithville, Pennsylvania, June 27, 1971. Program. (48) pages, 4pp advertisements inserted. 
Halftones of bishops, priests, officers, sisterhood, church, hall, many local advertisements, 2pp 
history. 9 x 6", printed gold wrapper. Scuffed, VG. 

$15.00

457 (Pennsylvania)  The Pennsylvania Historical Commission, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, Henry W. Shoemaker, chairman.  MARKING the HISTORIC SITES of 
EARLY PENNSYLVANIA. Fourth Report of The Pennsylvania Historical Commission. 1926. 88 
pages. Folding map, many halftones of historical plaques, dedications. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. 

$15.00

458 (Philippines)    The EVENING NEWS, Volume 1, Number 301, Manila, P.I., Wednesday, 
September 11, 1946. 10 pages. Banner, 5 columns, few photos, many advertisements, comics, 
crossword. Local news, business, sports, movies, society, classifieds, world news. Folded sheets, 
18 x 12". Creased, tanned, few tiny splits, G. 

$15.00

459 (Philippines)  Philippine Women's College, Manila, P.I.  The PHILIPPINE WOMEN'S MAGAZINE. 
Vol. IV, No. 1, July, 1933 General Printing Press, Manila. 16 pages. Portraits of directress, 
students, few advertisements. 12 x 9", printed wrapper with halftone of South Wing of Philippine 
Women's University. Creased, rubbed, soiled, G. Name changed from Educators' Monthly to 
Philippine Women's Magazine, message from directress, editors, poetry, student council, arts, 
humor, sports, home economics, alumnae, society, news, high school, some Tagalog, Spanish.

$25.00

460 (Philippines)  School of Journalism, University of Missouri, Columbia, Missouri.  The EVENING 
MISSOURIAN, 12th Year, Number 212, Made-in-the-Philippines Banquet Supplement, Issued on 
the occasion of the banquet served under the auspices of the Philippine government to American 
journalists during the eleventh annual Journalism Week. Friday, May 7, 1920. 16 pages. Portraits of 
government leaders, National Assembly, Legislature, Mission to US, rice terrace, Ifugao 
constabulatory, Igorot girls making lace, Sofia R. de Veyra, Red Cross teachers, Liberty Loan 
parade, Culion Leper Colony, General Hospital, market, Queen Chainus, Carmen Aguinaldo, school 
garden, exhibit, Nautical School, track team, University of Philippines, Santo Tomas, Jose 
Melencio, lace. Folded sheets, 15.5 x 10.5". Creased, bit rubbed, soiled, G. 

$35.00

461 (Philippines)  The American Historical Association.  WHAT LIES AHEAD for the PHILIPPINES? EM 
24, GI Roundtable. Washington: War Department, April 1945. 49 pages. Halftones of Philippine life, 
2 maps. 7.25 x 5", printed wrapper. Toned, corner nick, VG. 

$15.00

462 (Printed textile)  Standard Theatre, Broadway & 33d Street, New York.  SOUVENIR PROGRAMME 
for the Occasion of the FIFTIETH PERFORMANCE of the Grand Production under the 
Management of Mr. Frank W. Sanger of the Picturesque Drama in Five Acts, entitled PAUL 
KAUVAR or Anarchy, by Steele MacKaye. Friday Evening, Feb. 10, 1888. (Printed silk panel). 
10.25 x 7.5". Text on front, cast, synopsis, producers, music, managers, scenery & costumes, 
scene from play on back. Black ink, yellow silk. Soiled, few stains, creased, short split along fold, 
few threads pulling away head & foot, G. 

$50.00



463 (Religion)    STUDIES in the SCRIPTURES, Series I. The Plan of the Ages. 3,323,000 edition. 
Brooklyn: International Bible Students Association, 1911. Copyright 1886, Watch Tower Bible & 
Tract Society. 356 pages, 14pp 'Criticism of Millennial Hopes Examined', 12pp publisher 
advertisements. Folding frontispiece Chart of Ages. 7.25 x 5", silver & blind stamped red cloth. 
Cover trifle scuffed, VG. 'Not only are the great Colleges & Seminaries undermining the faith of the 
better educated, but Common School books, & especially those used in High Schools, are similarly 
inculcating a distrust in the Bible.'

$10.00

464 (Religion)    A WORD or TWO ABOUT LENT. Little Books on Great Subjects No. 14. NY: Thomas 
Whittaker, no date, 1883? 11 pages. 5 x 3.25", stitched booklet. VG. 

$10.00

465 (Religion)    The ERROR of CLOSE COMMUNION in the BAPTIST CHURCHES EXPOSED. And 
infant baptism, by sprinkling, vindicated; in three letters from a layman, to a Baptist minister. 
Second edition corrected by the author. New-Ipswich: Printed by S. Wilder, 1817. 88 pages. 4.5 x 
2.75", blue wrapper. Short wrap split, corners chipped, few small stains, rubbed, G. Shaw & 
Shoemaker 40764. Preface: Montpelier, Vt, Jan, 1811.

$75.00

466 (Religion)    LETTERS on CLOSE COMMUNION, Written by One, Who Was a Baptist. They were 
occasioned by a printed Circular in defense of Close Communion, received by mail from some 
persons unknown. Concord: Chadwick & Kimball, Printers, 1835. 22 pages. 7 x 4.5", stitched. VG. 
First published New-Hampshire Observer, rural youth in town without church, influence of itinerant 
Baptist, involvement & later detachment from Baptists. American Imprints 32589.

$15.00

467 (Religion)  Burder, William.  The HISTORY of ALL RELIGIONS from the Earliest Records to the 
Present Time, with Accounts of the Ceremonies & Customs, or the Forms of Worship Practiced by 
the Several Nations of the Known World, with a full account Historical, Doctrinal & Statistical, of all 
Denominations. (Revised edition). Gay Brothers, copyright 1872, but probably ca 1880. 806 pages. 
Engravings of mosque, Indian, Egyptian, Peruvian, Chinese temples, Druid sacrifice, Stonehenge, 
juggernaut, Wesley, Fox, popes, &c. 8.5 x 5.75", black & gold stamped green cloth. Cover spotted, 
text clean, tight, VG. Neat owner name, 'Mahlon Hutchinson of New Jersey'. Baptist, Campbellite, 
Dunkards, Celts, Druids, Quakers, Greek Orthodox, Hindoos, Jews, Methodist, Muslim, Moravian, 
Mormon, Reformed Church, Roman Catholic, Shaker, Swedenborgian, &c.

$25.00

468 (Religion)  Canonicus.  LETTERS to the REV. WILLIAM E. CHANNING, D.D., on the Existence & 
Agency of FALLEN SPIRITS. Boston: T.R. Marvin, 1828. 156 pages. 8 x 5", cloth spine paper label, 
paper boards. Corner worn, few cover stains, text VG. Untrimmed. 'Carlton Hurd' on pastedown. 
Scriptural & philosophical arguments, Jewish belief in Satan, rationalism denies angelical 
existence, English & American Unitarian views, Priestley, Eichorn, Calvn, Swiss liberal sentiment, 
English evangelical sentiment, New Testament, reason, Judge Story, are Unitarians Universalists?, 
are Unitarians Christian?, books deserving attention.

$25.00

469 (Religion)  James A. Decker, editor.  UNITY'S SEVENTY YEARS of FAITH and WORK. Lee's 
Summit, Missouri: Unity School of Christianity, 1959. (163) pages. 16pp glossy color views of Unity 
Village, many halftones of founders, workers, facilities, events. 11 x 8.5", gold lettered cloth, no dj. 
VG/none. Begun by Charles Fillmore, 1889, explored Christian healing, positive, vegetarian 
lifestyle, Unity Inn offered meals.

$15.00

470 (Religion)  Peabody, Andrew P., South Church, Portsmouth, New Hampshire.  FORGIVENESS. 
American Unitarian Association, 1st Series, No. 280. Boston: Crosby, Nichols, & Company, no 
date, ca 1835. 16 pages (pp 45-58). 8 x 5", stitched. Trifle soiled, VG. Unopened, untrimmed.

$10.00



471 (Religion)  Raby, Richard.  POPE ADRIAN IV. An Historical Sketch. London: Thomas Richardson & 
Son, 1849. 108 pages. 7.5 x 4.5", blind & gold stamped black cloth, small ticket Nicholas M. 
Williams, Catholic Bookseller, Boston. Upper hinge separated, cover nearly detached, spine 
chipped, torn, shaken, rough. 

$15.00

472 (Religion)  Taylor, William M., Broadway Tabernacle, New York City.  ELIJAH the PROPHET. NY: 
Harper & Brothers, 1877. Copyright 1875. 217 pages, 8pp publisher catalog. 7.5 x 5", gold lettered 
green cloth. Tips frayed, cloth spotted, text shaken, bit toned, owner name, G. 

$10.00

473 (Religion)  Whitman, Jason, Minister of Second Parish, Saco, Maine, 1799-1848.  HINTS on 
RELIGIOUS FEELINGS. American Unitarian Association, 1st Series, No. 91. Boston: Charles 
Bowen, January, 1835. 32 pages (pp 139-168). 8 x 5", stitched. Trifle foxed, soiled, VG. Unopened, 
untrimmed. American Imprints 35392.

$10.00

474 (Religion)  Woods, Leonard, Abbot Professor of Christian Philosophy, Andover Theological 
Seminary, Andover, Massachusetts.  A SERMON DELIVERED MAY 3, 1812, at the Funeral of 
Samuel Abbot, Esquire, One of the Founders of the Theological Seminary. Boston: Printed by 
Samuel T. Armstrong, 1812. 19 pages, advertisement for 'New Theological Bookstore.' at foot of 
page (20). 8.25 x 5.25'', disbound. Removed, bit soiled, foxed, G. Shaw & Shoemaker 27600.

$10.00

475 (Smith College)  Smith College, Northampton, Massachusetts, Class of 1906.  DECENNIAL 
RECORD: 1906-1916. v,153 pages. Engraved portrait of Laurenus Clark Seelye, halftone plates of 
Ruth Foster McCulloch, observatory. 9.5 x 6.25", printed wrapper. Spine tips chipped, wrap rubbed, 
soiled, edge wear, text VG. Partly unopened. Updates provided by alumnae, author Laura Crozer, 
Hampshire Book-Shop proprietor Marion E. Dodd, actress Elsie Herndon Kearns, foundress & 
principal, Ashley Hall School, Charleston, South Carolina.

$25.00

476 (Social Work)  Addams, Jane, 1860-1935.  A NEW CONSCIENCE and an ANCIENT EVIL. NY: 
Macmillan Company, 1912. Published April 1912. xi,219 pages, 7p publisher ads. 7.5 x 5", gold 
lettered blue cloth. Cover spotted, edges rubbed, owner name, text clean, tight, G. Compilation of 
articles written for McClure's Magazine based on work as head of Publication Committee, Chicago 
Juvenile Protective Association reading reports of field officers investigating dance halls, theatres, 
amusement parks, lake excursion boats, petty gambling, parents who contributed to delinquency of 
their families. Addams & Ellen Gates Starr founded Hull House, first Settlement House in America.

$10.00

477 (Social Work)  Heath, Lillian M.  EIGHTY GOOD TIMES OUT of DOORS. Chicago, NY, Toronto: 
Fleming H. Revell Company, copyright, 1902. (197) pages. Few illustrations, music. 7.75 x 5.25", 
gold lettered green cloth. VG. Chicago Campus Fete to demonstrate benefit of play programs for 
poor children, raise funds to start programs in public schools, run by woman's clubs, university 
settlements, Neighborhood House, children from McCowen School for Deaf Mutes, Chicago 
Commons, Hull House, Jones School, folk singing by Italians, Swedes, Germans, Bohemians.

$20.00

478 (Social Work)  Sisters of St. John Baptist, 233 East 17th Street, New York City.  ST. ANNA'S 
COTTAGE, Farmingdale, L.I. SEVENTH REPORT, 1887. 12 pages. 6.25 x 5.25", printed wrapper. 
Slightly creased, small, light stain, VG. Offered summer 'country visits' for 2 weeks to city mothers 
& girls, providing 'Summer Industrial School' for girls in housekeeping & cooking; narrative of work, 
donations, accounts, statistics.

$15.00



479 (Sporting)  Hart, Thomas.  SOME EARLY PHILADELPHIA SPORTSMEN or A few Names to 
Conjure with among old time Philadelphia Worthies: An Address delivered at the Annual Meeting of 
the Society of Colonial Wars in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at the Philadelphia Club, 
Philadelphia, March 12, 1936. Historical Publications, Volume IV, No. 9. July, 1936. 16 pages. 
Halftones of commemorative punch bowls, plate. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. VG. Gloucester Fox 
Hunting Club, Colony in Schuylkill, Fishing Company of Fort St. David's, Light Horse of City of 
Philadelphia.

$15.00

480 (Sports)  Anderson, William G., M.D., Brooklyn Normal School for Physical Education, Physician, 
Adelphi Academy, Brooklyn, &c.  LIGHT GYMNASTICS. A Guide to Systematic Instruction in 
Physical Training. For Use in Schools, Gymnasia, &c. NY: Maynard, Merrill & Co, 1893. Copyright, 
1889. 234 pages. 206 illustrations, floorplans, calisthenics, exercises with wands, dumb-bells, 
clubs, poles, fencing, anthropometric instruments. 7.5 x 5", black stamped drab cloth. Spine 
rubbed, VG. 

$15.00

481 (Sports)  Potter, Edward C.  The WEST SIDE TENNIS CLUB STORY: 60th Anniversary, 1892-
1952, Club House, Stadium & Courts, Forest Hills, Long Island, N.Y. The West Side Tennis Club, 
copyright 1952. 46 pages. Halftones of facilities, players, events. Lists of presidents, champions. 
8.75 x 5.75", cloth, no dj. Cover soiled, edge wear spot, trifle musty, G. 

$25.00

482 (Stoves)  D.G. Littlefield, Patentee. The Littlefield Stove Manufacturing Company, Albany, New 
York.  ORIGIN of the BASE-BURNING STOVE, & its Mode of Operation Clearly Defined, by one 
who has Made it a Study for Thirteen Years. Albany: 1867. 42 pages. Engravings of 10 models coal-
burning stove, furnace. 5.25 x 3.5", printed green wrapper. Lacking lower wrapper, few corners 
creased, bit rubbed, soiled, G. 

$35.00

483 (Temperance)  [Habberton, John, 1842-1921].  The BARTON EXPERIMENT, by author of "Helen's 
Babies". NY: G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1877. Copyright 1876. 202 pages. 6.75 x 5", red printed 
wrapper, publisher advertisements. Lower wrap detached, wrap chipped, soiled, worn, toned, else 
G. Wright, American Fiction, 2342. Temperance Reform takes on Barton, U.S.A.

$15.00

484 (Temperance)  Willard, Francis E.; John Greenleaf Whittier, preface.  NINETEEN BEAUTIFUL 
YEARS; or, Sketches of a Girl's Life. Revised edition. Chicago: Woman's Temperance Publishing 
Association, 1889. Photomechanical frontispiece portrait, small engraving of house, halftone of 
author & mother. 202 pages, 1p publisher advertisement. 6.75 x 5", gold & black stamped blue 
cloth. VG. Author's sister, Mary E. Willard, 'Bludgeon Criticism' reprints negative Gail Hamilton 
(Mary Mapes Dodge) Boston Congregationalist review, rebuttal, Appendix 'New Profession for 
Women' recruits WCTU workers.

$15.00

485 (Tennessee)  Pritchett, Reuel B.  HISTORIC DANDRIDGE, birthplace of Tennessee. Stay a while 
on your way to & from the Smokies. (Promotional booklet). 1955 - text. (12) pages. Local 
advertisements. 9 x 4", printed wrapper, halftone of courthouse. Trifle soiled, VG. 

$10.00

486 (Texas)  A. Hilton, General Passenger Agent, St. Louis & San Francisco Rail Road, St. Louis.  
TEXAS ALONG the FRISCO. St. Louis: Lambert-Deacon-Hull Printing Co, copyrighted, 1905. 87 
pages. Folding map, many halftones of cattle, mules, goats, pecan tree, orchards, crops, loading 
cantaloupes. 7 x 5", printed wrapper. LACKING 1 MAP, else VG. 

$25.00

487 (Texas)  The Dahrooge Company, San Antonio, Texas.  SOUVENIR: SAN ANTONIO FLOOD, 
September 9-10, 1921, San Antonio, Texas. 18 halftone views of flood damage & cleanup in folding 
strip. 4.25 x 6", printed stiff paper cover, tab & slot, views of Alamo, Mission San Jose, mailing 
address, 2c stamp & postmark. Short tab tear, short note on blank space, VG. 

$25.00



488 (Textiles)  Affleck, Diane L. Fagan.  JUST NEW From the MILLS: Printed Cottons in America, Late 
Nineteenth & Early Twentieth Centuries, from the collection of the American Textile History 
Museum. Second edition. Lowell: American Textile History Museum, 1997. 108 pages. Illustrated, 
some color. Bibliography. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper over stiff paper. New. 

$20.00

489 (Textiles)  Hodgson, John.  TEXTILE MANUFACTURE, and Other Industries, in KEIGHLEY. 
Keighley: A. Hey, 1879. 276 pages. 7 x 4.5", later cloth. Rebound, library marks, text VG. Inspired 
by recent death, author compiled historical material, presents brief histories of many worsted, 
woollen, shalloon, stuff, cotton & machinery manufacturers, robberies, bribery, inspections, 
embezzlement.

$35.00

490 (Textiles)  Kittredge, H.G. & A.C. Gould.  HISTORY of the AMERICAN CARD-CLOTHING 
INDUSTRY. Worcester: T.K. Earle Manuf'g Company, 1886. Copyright 1885. 96 pages. 
Frontispiece portrait. 8 x 6'', cloth. VG. Much on inventions.

$45.00

491 (Textiles)  Luccock, John, Woolstaples, Leeds.  An ESSAY on WOOL, containing a Particular 
Account of the English Fleece, with Hints for Its Improvement, Addressed to the Grower, Dealer, & 
Manufacturer. London: for J. Harding, 1809. 360 pages, 1p notes, 38 + 2pp publisher lists. Lacking 
Table I, most of Table II. 7 x 4", later cloth. Rebound, library marks, lacking 1 table, table 2 cut 
when rebound with small loss, upper portion inverted, else G. 

$75.00

492 (Textiles)  Mohawk Paper Mills, Incorporated, Cohoes, New York.  To Introduce & Celebrate Its 
New Line of FINE IRISH LINEN PAPERS, Mohawk Presents this Portfolio Showing the History, 
Development & Romance of Linen Throughout Civilization. Copyright 1981. (16) page booklet + 2 
color prints of flowering flax plants. Illustrations of Bayeux tapestry, Egyptian hieroglyphics of linen 
production, Irish linen production, 18th century engraving of spinning, reeling, boiling, samplers, 
embroidery, scutching bee, 20th century production, papermaking. 15 x 11", printed portfolio, 
mailer. Mailer bit rubbed, soiled, else fine. 

$25.00

493 (Textiles)  National Association of Wool Manufacturers.  1951 OVERSEERS' SEMINAR. No imprint. 
53 + 56 pages, fronts only. 11 x 8.5", printed report cover, brass fasteners. Cover rubbed, VG. 
Proceedings of 2 meetings of overseers from 28 mills from Massachusetts, Connecticut, Rhode 
Island, Maine held in Sturbridge.

$20.00

494 (Textiles)  The Brainerd & Armstrong Company, New London, Connecticut.  EMBROIDERY 
LESSONS with COLORED STUDIES. 1902. Latest & Most Complete Book on the Subject of Silk 
Embroidery & Popular Fancy Work. Edited by a corps of expert embroiderers. Copyrighted 1901. 
132 pages, 8pp Prices for Stamped Goods, 6pp advertisements. 16 color halftones, many halftones 
& drawings of floral designs, pillow covers, doilies, screens, beaded bags, handkerchiefs, few golf 
designs, advertisements. 8 x 5.75", color wrapper. Wrap well chipped, rubbed, soiled, text corners 
bent, small bughole, fair. 

$15.00



495 (Textiles)  The National Marking Machine Company, Cincinnati, Ohio.  NAT-MAR-CO. PRODUCTS. 
Textile Identification for Hotels, Hospitals, Institutions, Schools, Linen Supply Laundries, Clubs, 
Restaurants, Steamships, Textile Manufacturers, &c: The No. 8 Power Operated National Marking 
Machine; The No. 4-8 National Marking Machine for Dry Cleaners; National Lever Principle Marking 
Machine for Laundries & Dry Cleaners; National Lang Counting & List Printing Machine for 
Laundries; The National Booth with Conveyor System; Rose Woven Figure Label & Tag Sewing 
Machine for Laundries; Rose Label & Patch Sewing Machine for Manufacturers; Master Marker Pin 
Equipment; Nat-Mar-Co Pin System. (Catalog & Sample Book). Copyright 1927. 12 booklets, 8-15 
pages. Illustrations of power & hand machines for stamping identification marks on fabrics, 
counting & listing, sewing machines, operators, laundry interiors with booth & conveyor belt system, 
stamp designs, labels, marked pins. 2 cards with 8 sample fabric tags, 11 printed paper labels for 
inks, cleaning compound, thinner, oil, 12 marked metal safety pins, various sizes & shapes. 11 x 9", 
printed stiff paper cover, Cover bit rubbed, soiled, pulled from 1 fastener, VG. 

$100.00

496 (Textiles)  The National Marking Machine Company, Cincinnati, Ohio.  NAT-MAR-CO. PRODUCTS. 
Nat-Mar-Co Pin System; Master Marker Pin Equipment. (Catalog & Samples). Copyright 1927. 12 + 
8 page booklets. Illustrations of stamped pins for indentifying laundry, tray, carrier, sorting reel. 2 
cards holding 10 sample pins in brass, white metal, various sizes, shapes, 3 brass carriers. 11 x 9", 
printed stiff paper cover, metal fasteners. Rubbed, soiled, G. 

$50.00

497 (Textiles)  The Spool Cotton Company, New York, New York, Distributors of J. & P. Coats, Clark's 
O.N.T Thread.  MODERN TABLE SETTNGS. Book 88 (Book 40 Revised & Enlarged). Copyright 
1937. (32) pages. Illustrations of set tables, table cloths, placemats, rubbers, doilies, napkins, 
stitching. 10.5 x 7.5", stapled booklet. Lower edge creased, few short tears, slightly rubbed, G. 

$10.00

498 (Textiles)  The Spool Cotton Company, New York, New York, Distributors of J. & P. Coats, Clark's 
O.N.T Thread.  HOME DECORATION. Book 76. Copyright 1936. (28) pages. Illustrations of table 
settings with table cloths, place mats, upholstered chairs with crocheted covers for backs, arms. 
10.5 x 7.5", stapled booklet. Outer sheet starting to split at top & bottom, else VG. 

$10.00

499 (Textiles)  The Spool Cotton Company, New York, New York, Distributors of J. & P. Coats, Clark's 
O.N.T Thread.  NEW TABLE TALK. Book No. 157. Copyright 1941. (32) pages. Illustrations of table 
settings, table cloths, placemats, doilies, crochet designs. 10.5 x 7.5", stapled booklet. VG. 

$10.00

500 (Textiles)  Thomas, Mary.  MARY THOMAS'S DICTIONARY of EMBROIDERY STITCHES. NY: 
William Morrow & Co, 1935. Third printing, September, 1942. ix,234 pages. 2 halftone plates, 305 
drawings of stitches. 8 x 5.5", cloth, dj. Gift inscription, VG/VG. 

$10.00

501 (Textiles)  Veale, Frank R.; John Kanelous, design.  FAMILY BUSINESS: Strawbridge & Clothier: 
The Momentous Seventies. Philadelphia: December, 1981. 224 pages. Many illustrations, some 
color, department stores, officers. 10.5 x 9", paperback. VG. Sequel to centennial history covering 
subsequent decade.

$15.00

502 (Theater)  Middleton, George.  THESE THINGS ARE MINE: The Autobiography of a Journeyman 
Playwright. NY: Macmillan Company, 1947. First printing. xiii,448 pages. Many illustrations. 8.5 x 
5.5", cloth, no dj. Cover lightly spotted, endsheets toned, else VG/none. 'To Eva (Le Galienne), with 
the deep admiration and affection of many years - shared by Fola (his wife) as well as George 
Middleton, Sept 7, 1947' on blank.

$20.00

503 (Theater)  Steinberg, Mollie B.; Eva Le Gallienne, introduction.  The HISTORY of the 
FOURTEENTH STREET THEATRE. NY: Dial Press, 1931. xiii,105 pages. 16 illustrations, theatre, 
portraits, playbills. 7.5 x 5", cloth, no dj. Cover trifle rubbed, owner name, VG. Built 1866, revived as 
Civic Repertory Theatre by Le Gallienne in 1926.

$10.00



504 (Toys)  Kestral Corporation, Springfield, Massachusetts.  KESTRAL INFLATABLES. 1958. 
(Catalog). (16) pages. Color illustrations of beach balls, rings, seal, sun-brero, kanoe, dumbell, kick 
boat, lobster, sausage, barrel, pools, Donald Duck, Mickey Mouse, water sled, travel pillow, 
punching figures. 11 x 8.5", stapled. VG. 

$20.00

505 (Toys)  Toy Guidance Council, New York, New York.  TOY SHOPPER'S ANNUAL GUIDE 1962-'63, 
including the Official Directory of "Educator-Approved" Toys. 240 pages. Illustrated, color 
advertisements for Mattel, Etch A Sketch, Milton Bradley, Hasbro, Gilbert, Transogram toys. 7.5 x 
5.25", paperback. VG. Emma Sheehy, Some Children Don't Play; Benjamin Spock, Let Children 
Play at Own Level; Ethel Kawin, Wise Choice of Toys; Art Linkletter, Bang, You're Dead; Elizabeth 
Rees, Toys for Handicapped Children.

$20.00

506 (Travel)  Bradshaw, Marion J., Professor, Philosophy of Religion, Bangor Theological Seminary, 
Bangor, Maine.  THIRD CLASS WORLD: A Roving Philosopher Observes the Common Man. 
Second edition. De Luxe Edition, #185 of 500 copies, signed. Bradshaw Printing Company, 
Alliance, Ohio, February, 1939. 268 pages. 120 halftones of photos, 5 maps. 9.5 x 6.5", gold 
stamped black cloth, dj. Cloth spotted, dj nicked, VG/VG. Year traveling Europe, Asia, America.

$25.00

507 (Typewriter)  Frazier, D. Wallace.  DUALIS METHOD of TOUCH TYPEWRITING: the "Thought-
Action" Way. Chicago & NY: Lyons & Carnahan, copyrighted 1919-23-24. 95 pages (pp 1-48 on 
rectos, 49-95 on versos). Illustrations of typing trophy, champion posture of 3 women, typewriters, 
keyboard diagrams, facsimiles of letterheads, typing exercises. 11 x 8", black stamped green cloth, 
opens vertically. VG. 

$15.00

508 (Vermont)  Beck, Richard, '66; Bernier L. Mayo, Headmaster, afterword; Bradley F. Ashley, editor.  
A PROUD TRADITION, A BRIGHT FUTURE: A Sesquicentennial History of St. Johnsbury 
Academy, St. Johnsbury, Vermont, 1842-1992. St. Johnsbury: St. Johnsbury Academy, 1992. 319 
pages. Illustrated. 8.5 x 5.5", hardcover, dj. VG/VG. ISBN 0963464000.

$8.00

509 (Vermont)  Corliss, Hazel B.  HAVEN on a HILLTOP. William R. Corliss, Glen Arm, Maryland, 
November 1975. First printing. vi,173 pages. Snapshots of author & 'Pop', Basin farm, country life. 
9 x 6", silver stamped blue stiff paper. VG. Signed by author, Gathering of 'Hilltop Housewife' 
columns from Greenfield Recorder, about life on Basin Farm, in nearby Vernon, Vermont.

$10.00

510 (Virginia)    The BEAUTIFUL CAVERNS of LURAY, Luray, Virginia. U S 211. (Promotional 
brochure) 1940 - text. 9 x 16" sheet folding to 9 x 4". Area map, halftones of formations, national 
park scenery, campground. VG. 

$8.00

511 (Virginia)  Natural Bridge Hotel, Natural Bridge, Virginia.  NATURAL BRIDGE of VIRGINIA, U.S. 11, 
Hotel & Cottages, Accomodations for every class of Tourist. (Promotional brochure). No date, ca 
1940? 18 x 12" sheet folding to 9 x 4". Strip map, halftones of bridge, hotel, cottages, parking lot, 
&c. VG. 

$8.00

512 (Wellesley College)  Converse, Florence; Norman Irving Black, illustrations.  The STORY of 
WELLESLEY. Boston: Little, Brown & Company, 1915. Published, October, 1915. xiii,284 pages. 
16 drawings of campus. 8.75 x 6", gold & white stamped blue cloth, top edge gilt. Tips worn, cover 
scuffed, upper hinge pulled, text clean, tight, G. History & overview of Wellesley College, Wellesley, 
Massachusetts.

$10.00



513 (Williams College)  Perry, Arthur Latham.  WILLIAMSTOWN and WILLIAMS COLLEGE. NY: 
Charles Scribner's sons, 1899. xi,847 pages. Portraits of Gen. T.J. Skinner, Col. Simonds, William 
Hyde, Orriin Sage, Amos Eaton, William C. Bryant, Mark Hopkins, David D. Field, William D. 
Whitney, John Bascom, James Garfield, illustrations of campus buildings. 9.5 x 6", gold lettered 
purple cloth. 3" tear along spine, tips frayed, inner hinges cracked, endsheet detached, chipped, 
text VG. Bookplate & signature Hall Park McCullough.

$50.00

514 (Williams College)  Rudolph, Frederick.  MARK HOPKINS and the LOG: Williams College, 1836-
1872. Yale Historical Publications, Miscellany 68. New Haven: Yale University Press, February, 
1957. Second printing. xiii,267 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", cloth, no dj. Library marks, text clean, tight, 
VG/none. 

$10.00

515 (Women)  Alpha Rebekah Lodge, No. 84, I.O.O.F., Warren, Massachusetts.  BY-LAWS, ORDER of 
BUSINESS & LIST of MEMBERS. September, 1941 - text. (19) pages. 5.75 x 4", printed wrapper. 
VG. Charter members, past noble grands, list of state lodges.

$10.00

516 (Women)  Giovannoli, Harry.  KENTUCKY FEMALE ORPHAN SCHOOL: A History. Kentucky 
Female Orphan School, Midway, Kentucky, 1930. 210 pages, school bulletin inserted. Many plates: 
principals, faculty, campus, double-page of students. 9 x 6", red cloth, no dj. Owner rubberstamps, 
gift inscription, VG/none. 

$20.00

517 (Women)  Hitchcock, Edward, President, Amherst College, compiler, with assistance of others.  
The POWER of CHRISTIAN BENEVOLENCE ILLUSTRATED in the LIFE and LABORS of MARY 
LYON. Fourth edition. Northampton: Hopkins, Bridgman, & Company; Philadelphia: Thomas, 
Cowperthwait, & Co, 1852. viii,486 pages, 8pp publisher advertisement. Frontispiece portrait, 3 
plates: birthplace, Mount Holyoke Female Seminary, monument. 7.75 x 5", black cloth, gold 
stamped spine, blind paneled boards. Tips chipped, scattered foxing, G. Mary Mason Lyon, 1797-
1849, established Wheaton Female Seminary, Norton, Massachusetts, then Mount Holyoke 
Female Seminary, now Mount Holyoke College, South Hadley, Massachusetts, principal for first 12 
years.

$20.00

518 (Women)  Nunemaker, Irene.  The AVON COUNSELOR. Dedicated to Avon Representatives - to 
their interest & perseverance in the selling of Avon products. Avon Products, New York, New York, 
copyright 1947. 59 pages. Illustrations of model washing, applying cosmetics. 8.5 x 5.5", pink 
printed cover. VG. 

$15.00

519 (Women)  Richard Hudnut Salon, New York, Ann Delafield, directing.  YOUR FACE is YOUR 
FORTUNE: Take Good Care of It. DuBarry Success Course. (Promotional booklet). Copyright 
1943. (20) pages. Stapled booklet, 7.25 x 3.5". VG. Discusses cosmetics, cleansing, blemishes, 
hair, breath, tanning, wrinkles, course synopsis for skin care & make-up.

$15.00

520 (Women)  The Ebell of Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California.  MONTHLY BULLETIN, March, 1939. 
16 pages. Illustration of clubhouse entrance. Stapled booklet, 7 x 6". Creased, bit rubbed, few 
pencil notes, G. Monday programs, notes, announcement Ninth Annual Women's Civic Conference, 
library, rentals, rest cottage, art salon, teas, personal, applications, admissions, departments: 
literature, design, travel, Bible, books, cinema, writing, drama, French, garden, music, poetry, 
parliamentary law, psychology, public affairs, Spanish, Ebell Juniors, calendar, directors. Women's 
educational & philanthropic organization begun by Adrian Ebell, 1840-1876.

$10.00

521 (Yale University)  Beers, Henry A., 1847-1926, Professor Emeritus, English Literature.  The WAYS 
of YALE in the Consulship of Plancus. New Haven: Yale University Press, 1923. Copyright 1895, 
1920. viii,394 pages. Color frontispiece of campus from old print. 6 x 4", gold lettered blue leather, 
edges gilt. Corners scuffed, VG. Yale verse & sketches, Changes in College Life, Eating-Clubs, &c.

$25.00



522 (Yale University)  Bergin, Thomas C.  TEN YEARS of TIME and CHANGE. New Haven: Yale 
Alumni Publications, 1982. vii,152 pages. Illustrated. 8.5 x 5.25", paperback. Owner name, VG. 
Collection of columns from Yale Alumni Magazine & Journal.

$10.00

523 (Yale University)  Buck, Polly Stone.  WE MINDED the STORE: Yale Life & Letters during World 
War II. New Haven, Connecticut, 1975. xi,181 pages. Halftones. 9 x 6", paperback. Cover rubbed, 
VG. Wife of Yale master recollects military activity on campus, 1942-1946, some correspondence 
with Yale men at war.

$10.00

524 (Yale University)  Day, George Parmly.  RHYMES of the TIMES. A collection of so-called verse 
written by him for his own amusement, now printed by his gay companions in the Yale University 
Press for him on his Eightieth Birthday & for him to share with his other friends in his discretion - if 
any. New Haven, Connecticut, 4 September 1956. At the printing office of the Yale University 
Press, C.P.R. 34 pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. VG. 

$10.00

525 (Yale University)  Dedman, Julien, '48.  BOOLA BOOLA: A Satirical Peek at Yale, Its Foundations 
& other Unmentionables. NY: Coward-McCann, copyright, 1950. (64) pages. Cartoons from The 
Yale Record. 8.5 x 5.5", paperback. Cover slightly curled, delaminating, text VG. 

$10.00

526 (Yale University)  Hersey, John.  LETTER to the ALUMNI. First edition. NY: Alfred A. Knopf, 1970. 
145 pages. 8.5 x 5.75", cloth, dj. Publisher presentation slip inserted. Minor dj edge wear, marginal 
pencil marks removed, else VG/VG. Hersey was master of Yale's Pierson College, 1965-1970, 
discusses Alex Rackley murder, trial of Black Panthers, Yale involvement.

$10.00

527 (Yale University)  Oren, Dan A.  JOINING the CLUB: A History of Jews & Yale. New Haven & 
London: Yale University Press & American Jewish Archives, copyright 1985. First printing. xiv,440 
pages. 9.5 x 6.25", cloth, dj. VG/VG. ISBN 0300033303.

$10.00

528 (Yale University)  Pardee, Jean.  The-YALE-MAN UP-to-DATE, with Character Sketches. New 
Haven: Price, Lee & Adkins Co, 1894. 82 + 26 pages. Halftone plates of Yale football players, 
rooms at Mory's, Traeger's, Vanderbilt Hall, drawings of Yale freshman, sophmore, baseball 
players, New Haven flirt, Farmington girl, New Haven belle, Pop Smith, Tommy Killbride, Arthur 
Freedman, Davy, Patrick Murray, William Kirk, Joe Whipper, Moses Rosenblum, Rob Jackson, &c. 
6 x 4", gold stamped blue cloth, gilt top edge. 2 signatures pulled loose, cloth spotted, G. Musings 
on Yale women, class rivalry, clubs, mascots.

$15.00

529 (Yale University)  Pierson, George W.  YALE: A short history. Published on the occasion of the 
United States Bicentennial & of Yale's 275th anniversary by the Office of the Secretary, Yale 
University. The Yale Scene, University Series IV. Copyright 1976. Printed by Meriden Gravure 
Company. 96 pages. Illustrated. 7 x 4.25", paperback. Limited edition presentation plate. VG. 'For 
the master of what might be our first school from the historian of what might be our first university, 
G.W.P.' on half-title.

$10.00

530 (Yale University)  Sheffield Scientific School, Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut, Class of 
1916. Rufus Fenner Scott, Jr, editor.  CLASS HISTORY, 1916, SHEFFIELD SCIENTIFIC 
SCHOOL, Yale University. Volume I. New Haven: 1916. (481) pages, xv advertisements. Class 
photo, sports teams, clubs, committees, biologists, chemists, civil, electrical & mechanical 
engineers, foresters, metallurgists, selects, campus, halls, portraits of graduates, caricatures & 
cartoons by James C. Lysle. 9.5 x 6", gold stamped blue cloth. 2 pages soiled, else VG/none. 
'Frank Albert Carson, 1916S' on pastedown.

$35.00



531 (Yale University)  Yale Alumni Advisory Board, Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  YALE 
ALUMNI SONG BOOK. New Haven: Yale University Press, no date, post-1921 - song copyright. 
128 pages. Lyrics to school, sport, drinking, popular songs. 6 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Wrap rubbed, 
edge nick, G. 

$10.00

532 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut, Class of 1854.  RECORDS and 
STATISTICS of the ACADEMIC CLASS of FIFTY-FOUR, Yale University, 1854-1896. Compiled by 
the class secretary. Stamford: Gillespie Bros, Printers & Binders, 1896. (259) pages. Group 
photograph. 9 x 7", gold lettered blue cloth. Library marks, else VG. 

$25.00

533 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut, Class of 1911; James D. Dana, Robert 
A. Gibney, Harry S. Irons, editors.  HISTORY of the CLASS of 1911, Yale College. Volume I. 1911. 
414 pages. Illustrations of members, Alumni Hall, freshman class, football, baseball, track, crew 
teams, glee club, committees. 9.5 x 6", gold stamped blue cloth. Tips frayed, cover soiled, rubbed, 
bit shaken, G. African-American William Porter Norcom, son of Israel Norcom, principal 
Portsmouth, Virginia colored schools; Yunsiang Tsao, China, heading to Harvard School Business 
Administration.

$50.00

534 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut, Deborah Payne & Evelynn Yamashita, 
editors.  A HANDBOOK for MINORITY STUDENTS APPLYING to YALE. 1976. 44 pages. 
Photographs of minority students, activities. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Small round stain on upper 
wrap, else VG. 

$10.00

535 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  The ELI FALL BOOK, 1913. 
September, 1913. (96) pages. Student cartoons, many advertisements, some illustrated, campus 
map. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 6 cartoons badly colored, few edge tears, wrap soiled, spine chip, G. 
Student humor, verse.

$25.00

536 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  The ELI SPRING BOOK 1914. Spring 
Issue. May, 1914. (64) pages. Many halftones, Freshman Faculty Chair H.A. Farr, crew, freshman-
sophmore wrestling, track, football team send-off, coaches, library, mandolin club, Yale Daily News 
board, sophmore fence, baseball game, advertisements. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Foot edge 
damped, minor marginal damage, else G. Informational issue for incoming freshman.

$25.00

537 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  The ELI BOOK, with which is 
combined the Yale Hand Book, Fall Issue, 1924, Dedicated to the Class of 1928. September 1924. 
48 pages. Illustrations of library, Lapham Field House, crew squads, Memorial Quadrangle gate, 
commencement procession, Connecticut & Vanderbilt Halls, Yale vs Princeton football, 
advertisements. Short wrap split, VG. Music, drama, public speaking, honor societies, freshman 
football schedule, Yale songs, undergraduate publications, organizations, prizes, health services, 
freshman customs, in & about New Haven, fraternities, societies & clubs, &c.

$25.00

538 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  YALE COMMENCEMENT 
PROGRAM: Reunion Activities, Dramat Play, "L'Aiglon", Musical Clubs Concert, Senior 
Promenade, Class Day Exercises, Corporation Election, Senior Class Statistics, Yale-Harvard 
Track Meet, Yale-Harvard Baseball Game, New London Regatta, June 13th to 19th, 1925. 
Published by The Yale Daily News, S. Emerson & W. N. Hockaday, editors. 64 pages. Halftones of 
play, glee & banjo clubs, officers, committees, boat house, track captains, baseball & crew squads, 
captains, coaches, advertisements, few illustrated. 9 x 6", color wrapper. Wrap scuffed, soiled, VG. 

$15.00



539 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  The STERLING MEMORIAL 
LIBRARY. The Yale University Library Gazette, Volume 5, Number IV, April 1931. Pages (57)-123. 
Double-page perspective drawing, 25 halftone plates of construction, exterior, entrances, reading 
rooms, stacks, halls, rare book room, alcoves, work room, stonework, woodwork, stained glass 
windows, floorplans. 10 x 7", printed wrapper. Wrap edges chipped, small stain, text VG. Extensive 
description of facility upon its completion.

$15.00

540 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  TED BLAIR: Man of Yale. Published 
by Friends of Edwin Foster Blair, New Haven, Connecticut, June, 1970. 74 pages. Many 
illustrations. 11.5 x 8.5", printed wrapper. Cover rubbed, soiled, text toned, G. Edwin Foster 'Ted' 
Blair, 1901-1970, Yale 1924, star end on undefeated 1923 Yale football squad, New York City 
lawyer, active Yale Alumni Fund, Alumni Board, Yale Football Association, Yale Corporation Fellow.

$15.00

541 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  The YALE BANNER and POT 
POURRI: The Annual Year-book of the Students of Yale University. Volume I, being Volume LXVII 
of the Banner & Volume XLIV of the Pot Pourri. 1909. Samuel J. Keator, Jr, Frederick A. Morrell, Jr, 
Francis H. Olmsted, Carl H.P. Thurston, editors. (504) pages, xiii advertisements. Portraits of 
president, deans, senior officers, halftones of Phelps Gate, Battell Chapel, Sloane Laboratory, 
Connecticut, Winchester, & Hendrie Halls, Leet Oliver Memorial, library interior, forestry school, 
society & fraternity buildings & emblems, publication boards, College Street, crew, baseball, track, 
football, hockey, basketball, golf, rugby, fencing, gymnastic, swimming, gun, wrestling teams & 
captains, meets, drama & music clubs, debate, Colony, Cloister, St Elmo, York Hall, Sachem, 
Vernon, Franklin, Book & Gavel Clubhouses, yacht club, boathouse, Yale-Harvard Football, 
Calcium Light Night Procession, drawings, advertisements. 9 x 8", gold stamped blue cloth. 
Scuffed, bit shaken, VG. 'Joseph R. Carson, 11S' at front.

$50.00

542 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  The YALE BANNER and POT 
POURRI: The Annual Year-book of the Students of Yale University. Volume II, being Volume LXVIII 
of the Banner & Volume XLV of the Pot Pourri. 1910. Arthur E. Baker, John W. Ford, Thomas 
Hewes, Carlton C. Jewett, editors. (534) pages, x advertisements. Portraits of Timothy Dwight, 
William H. Taft, president & deans, halftones of College Street, Phelps Gate, Battell Chapel, library, 
forestry school, society & fraternity buildings & emblems, publication boards, Yale Financial Union, 
Walter Camp, Yale Athletic Committee, crew, baseball, track, football, hockey, basketball, tennis, 
golf, rugby, fencing, gymnastic, swimming, gun, wrestling teams & captains, meets, drama & music 
clubs, debate, Colony, Cloister, St Elmo, York Hall, Sachem, Vernon, Franklin, Book & Gavel 
Clubhouses, yacht club, architect drawing, floorplans & construction of boathouse, new campus 
quad, Senior masquerade, commencement, &c . 9 x 8", gold stamped blue cloth. VG. 

$50.00

543 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  The YALE BANNER and POT 
POURRI: The Annual Year-book of the Students of Yale University. Volume III, being Volume LXIX 
of the Banner & Volume XLVI of the Pot Pourri. 1911. Cary Abbott, Thomas Beer, Rowland Evans, 
Jr, William A. McAfee, editors. (488) pages. Portraits of Frederick S. Jones, William H. Taft, 
president & deans, class officers, halftones of College Street, Battell Chapel, library, society & 
fraternity buildings & emblems, publication boards, Yale Financial Union, Walter Camp, Yale 
Athletic Committee, crew, baseball, track, football, hockey, basketball, tennis, golf, rugby, fencing, 
gymnastic, swimming, gun, wrestling teams & captains, meets, drama & music clubs, debate, 
Colony, Cloister, St Anthony, York Hall, St Elmo, Sachem, Vernon, Book & Gavel Clubhouses, 
boathouse, cheer leaders, &c . 9 x 8", gold stamped blue cloth. Tips frayed, VG. 

$50.00



544 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  The YALE BANNER and POT 
POURRI: The Year-book of the Students of Yale University. Volume VI, being of the Banner 
Volume LXXII & of the Pot Pourri Volume XLIX. 1914. Watson Smith Harpham, Henry Wise 
Hobson, John Guthrie Kilbreth, Scott Hurtt Paradise, editors. (531) pages. Portraits of Thomas R. 
Lounsbury, president & deans, class officers, views of campus, society & fraternity buildings & 
emblems, publication boards, Yale Bowl, Walter Camp, crew, baseball, track, football, hockey, 
basketball, swimming, tennis, golf, rugby, fencing, gymnastics, wrestling, gun teams, captains, 
managers, drama, music, debate, Elihu, Elizabethan, Colony, Cloister, Franklin, St Anthony, 
Vernon, York, St Elmo, Sachem, University Clubhouses, &c. 9.5 x 7.5", gold stamped blue cloth. 
Cover scuffed, hinges trifle loose, VG. 

$50.00

545 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  The YALE BANNER and POT 
POURRI: The Year-book of the Students of Yale University. Volume VII, being of the Banner 
Volume LXXIII & of the Pot Pourri Volume L. 1915. William Huntting Jessup, John Carlisle Peet, 
Boylston Adams Tompkins, editors. (531) pages. Portraits of George P. Day, president & deans, 
class officers, Archibald MacLeish, Class Poet, views of campus, society & fraternity buildings & 
emblems, publication boards, Yale Bowl, crew, baseball, track, football, hockey, basketball, 
swimming, tennis, golf, soccer, fencing, gymnastics, wrestling, gun teams, captains, managers, 
drama, music, debate, Elihu, Elizabethan, Colony, Cloister, Franklin, St Anthony, Phi Gamma 
Delta, York, St Elmo, Sachem, Celven, University Clubhouses, &c. 9.5 x 7.5", gold stamped blue 
cloth. Hinges bit loose, VG. 

$50.00

546 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.  The YALE BANNER and POT 
POURRI: The Year-book of the Students of Yale University. Volume VIII, being of the Banner 
Volume LXXIV & of the Pot Pourri Volume LI. 1916. Russell Healey Lucas, Charles Rumford 
Walker, Jr, Nelson Marion Way, editors. (507) pages. Portraits of Max Farrand, John C Schwab, 
president & deans, class officers, views of campus, society & fraternity buildings & emblems, 
publication boards, crew, baseball, track, football, hockey, basketball, swimming, tennis, golf, 
soccer, fencing, gymnastics, wrestling, gun, lacrosse, bowling teams, captains, managers, drama, 
music, debate, Tenth Militia Field Artillery, Elihu, Elizabethan, Colony, Cloister, Franklin, St 
Anthony, Vernon, York, St Elmo, Sachem, Celven, University Clubhouses, drawings, &c. 9.5 x 7.5", 
gold stamped blue cloth. Cover spotted, VG. 

$50.00

547 (Yale University)  Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut; Donald Adams Hallock, Robert 
Rensselaer Chamberlain, Edmund Randolph Pendleton, editors.  The YALE BOOK, Spring Issue, 
1912. May, 1912. (96) pages. Halftones of campus, hockey rink construction, dining hall, baseball, 
crew, President & Hotel Taft, reunion, commencement parade, student drawings, cartoons, many 
advertisements, some illustrated, campus map. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Wrap detached, splitting, 
chipped, copy used to mark which advertisers received copies, G. To advertisers (student 
spending), baseball schedule, cut systems compared, prep school statistics, extra curricular 
activities, western representation, student poetry.

$25.00

548 (Yiddish)  Krantz, (Philip), 1858-1922.  KRANTZ'S ENGLISH TEACHER. New  Practical Method of 
learning the English Language, Accompanied by the Pronounciation & accent of the English words, 
by Jacob Rombro. Third revised edition. With: Constitution of the United States Translated into 
Yiddish. NY: Jos. L. Werbelowsky, 1900. 296 pages + pp (129)-196, (13)pp Yiddish 
advertisements(?). Texts in Yiddish & English, oriented right to left; contracts, legal & naturalization 
forms at end. 8.5 x 6", blind stamped black cloth. Cloth rubbed, inner hinges pulled, trifle toned, G. 

$50.00


